
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation recognizing "Red Ribbon 
 Week" 
 
7-B. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation recognizing "Extra Mile  
           Day" 
 
7-C. ADA Transition Plan Announcement for Public Comment October  
 22, 2024 through November 22, 2024 

  
 7-D. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Katie Dawson to  
 serve a 2-year term on the Human Relations Commission 
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7-E. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Robert Eckman  
 and Steve Mathews to serve the remainder of a 4-year term on the  
 Downtown Belleville Development Commission ending 05/02/2026 
 
7-F. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Lacie Loose to  
 serve the remainder of a 4-year term on the Downtown Belleville  
 Development Commission ending on 05/17/2025 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of October 7, 2024  
 and Special City Council Minutes of September 24, 2024 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $1,132,572.84 payroll in the amount of $1,020,901.35 

     
10. REPORTS  

 
11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM PARKS BOARD 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve Gonzales Companies, LLC for design  
   services associated with Laderman Park Improvements in  
   the amount of $22,700 (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
 11-A(2). Motion to approve Gonzales Companies, LLC for design  
   services associated with Pleasant Hill Park Improvements  
   in the amount of $15,600 (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
 11-A(3). Motion to Quit Claim Deed Parcel 08-28.0-232-023 back  
   to Thomas & Joy Tribout 
 
 11-A(4). Motion to approve Oates Associates (utilizing the hourly  
   rates as presented in exhibit A of their proposal with a not  
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   to exceed value of $19,700.00) for the Courthouse  
   Monument project at Centreville Ave and W Main St (TIF  
   3 Funds) 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE 
   

11-B(1). Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and purchase  
  one (1) new 2025 Chevrolet Tahoe from Illinois State bid  
  vendor Miles Chevrolet in the amount of $56,728.00 (Fire  
  Department) 
 
11-B(2). Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and utilize  
  Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing to approve Master  
  Software Services Agreement with Wastech Corporation  
  for SmartCity Driver software with total cost of  
  $127,092.00 over five years (Sanitation Department) 
 
11-B(3). Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and utilize the  
  Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing to purchase one (1)  
  new 2025 Freightliner M2 31 cu yd side load automated  
  Sanitation truck for $353,500.00, and one (1) new 2025  
  Freightliner M2 25 cu yd rear load Sanitation truck for  
  $258,000.00 from Elliott Equipment Co 
 
11-B(4). Motion to accept and file FY24 audit reports 

 
11-C. MOTIONS FROM BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE  
 COMMISSIONERS 
 
 11-C(1). Motion to approve the hire of Joshua Willis as a  
   Probationary Police Officer (lateral hire) effective  
   Tuesday, October 22, 2024,12:01am 
 
 11-C(2). Motion to approve the promotions of MSgt. Beau Barfield  
   to Lieutenant, Detective Keaton Wright and Officer Dusty  
   Kallal to Sergeant effective October 22, 2024, 12:01am 
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11-D. MOTION FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT &  
 ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 
 
 11-D(1). Motion to approve a Development Agreement with JLP  
   Homes, LLC for acquisition and development of the City  
   owned lot located at 1701 Scheel St           
 
11-E. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 

11-E(1). Motion to approve a Minor Subdivision (Boundary  
  Adjustment) Plat for the Fieldstone Apartment Complex 

 
12. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
12-A. LINCOLN THEATRE CONCERTS – 10/24/2024 and 12/07/2024 

Request from Lincoln Theatre to host The Boxmasters, Thursday,  
October 24, 2024, and Gatlin Brothers Christmas Show, Saturday,  
December 7, 2024, 12:00pm to 11:00pm. Additional City services:  

 closure of up to 25 parking spaces in City parking lot at corner of North  
 High Street and East “A” Street, barricades and metal bike racks 

 
12-B. LINCOLN THEATRE CONCERT – 10/26/2024, 11/09/2024 and  
 11/16/2024 

Request from Lincoln Theatre to host Reel Country, Saturday, October 
26, 2024, Evert Dean, Saturday, November 9, 2024, and Steve Augeri, 
Saturday, November 16, 2024, 12:00pm to 11:00pm. Additional City 
services: closure of 10 parking spaces in City parking lot at corner of 
North High Street and East “A” Street and barricades 

 
13. PETITIONS 

 
14. RESOLUTIONS 

 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3525 
 A Resolution of Support for Submission of a St. Clair County Parks  
 Grant Commission Cycle 30 Grant Application 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3526 
 A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville’s Application for  
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 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPAH) FY2025 Green  
 Infrastructure Grant Opportunities (GIGO) Grant Funding 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 9323-2024 
 An Ordinance Enacting and Adopting a Supplement to the Code of  
 Ordinances for the City of Belleville, IL and Declaring an Emergency 

  
16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $6,477.44 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 

 
 







HELP IMPROVE
OUR COMMUNITY

The City of Belleville is in the process of finalizing
an ADA Transition Plan to guide future efforts to
improve pedestrian access along city streets. We
encourage you to express your comments and

views on the proposed ADA Transition Plan. The
Plan can be viewed on the City's website or by

scanning the QR code. If you would like the Plan in
an alternative format or require any

accommodations please reach out to Travis
Helmkamp, Project Manager at Oates Associates.

Travis Helmkamp, PE, ADAC 
travis.helmkamp@oatesassociates.com

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD OPEN FROM OCTOBER 22ND - NOVEMBER 22ND

SCAN TO VIEW PLAN
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
Monday, October 7, 2024 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Eros, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Anthony, 
Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Schaefer, Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson 
Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Sullivan. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Ferguson, Alderperson Osthoff. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Attorney Hoerner called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer, Sarah Biermann; Police Chief, 
Matt Eiskant; Fire Chief, Stephanie Mills; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, 
Jason Poole; Library Director, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Ty Buckner; City Engineer, Scott 
Saeger; Director of Health, Housing & Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Economic Development, 
Planning & Zoning, Clifford Cross; Director of Maintenance, Mike Schaefer, Asst. Director of 
Wastewater Management, Jay Godt. 
 
Excused: Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director of Human Resources, William Clay. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Rick Brown: 624 South Pennsylvania: I noticed the character word of the month is responsibility. Who 
here is going to take responsibility for what has been happening to Belleville for the last thirty-five years 
or so? The retroactive rezonings, the elimination of most of the apartments in the city, the elimination of 
a lot of the duplexes in the city, stolen from the people, your constituents in a retroactive set of Zoning 
Ordinances. Sixteen and you did it to try and keep blacks from moving into Belleville. That is what it was 
done for. It is ridiculous, I have never seen anything like it in a Zoning Ordinance anywhere in this 
Country. You know a little history, Zoning was invented in about the 1880’s in the United States in San 
Francisco. The primary thing it was supposed to do was to keep the Chinese and the Blacks out of San 
Francisco. That is one of the first Zoning Ordinances that was ever enacted in the United States. Belleville 
took that to a whole new level. They waited for people to build apartments, many of them fifty, sixty, 
seventy years old, duplexes one-hundred years old, you didn’t want anymore. So, you wrote an Ordinance 
to get rid of them, and not just one, sixteen. You let six of the Ordinances pass when the people in the 
neighborhood zoned the people out, their neighbors. They did not have the standing to do that. Yet, you 
all let them. When is the City going to take responsibility for it? One of the things that you have done is 
you have turned the single-family dwellings in this town into rentals. You ever look at how many rentals 
that are single-family houses in Belleville? There is a whole ton. You think there is duplexes and apartment 
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buildings that are rented, uh-an, that is why we have the same amount of rental property in Belleville that 
we always had even when you were trying to get rid of it. Something is going to happen to this City, and 
it is not good because you don’t say nothing. I heard from one person the last few times I have been here 
and that it is, nobody is concerned about it. Well, I am concerned, and I am doing something about it. 
Stewart Lannert: 318 South 29th Street. I live on South 29th Street, there is some stuff going on there 
(inaudible) I tried this out and it should meet the three-minute limit. Don’t arrest me. I have a lot of issues 
with Belleville so I will start with the most pressing. Judge Watson, who used to run a gambling joint, 
would not reduce my bond from $1 million to $500,000 because he said I put all of the people in the Court 
House in danger, also doesn’t know the 8th Amendment against excessive bond. (Inaudible) false 
(inaudible) I was not taken in by the police and after five days I accidentally turned myself in, spent thirty-
three days in County Jail and then came out with $100,000 cash, I was let out of County Jail, the County 
still has my $100,000. False Terrorist Threat, in 1972 I was in welding school in East St. Louis, someone 
called in and said a bomb was in school, we were all evacuated from building for a couple of hours while 
Police and Fire Department searched school the found no bomb. We went back to school. Case two, Police  
Dispatch got a call from a well-known local crank, me, who said was thinking about blowing up Court 
House and asked Dispatch if that was a good idea. I was told it was not a good idea and no more was said 
or heard. (Inaudible) that day as day before a long-time neighbor was shot and killed and the killer is still 
at large. The Police did not contact caller at all, Court House was not evacuated. Alex Baldwin, who 
maybe you know shot and killed this girl in New Mexico, he on the (inaudible) show, Alex Baldwin called 
for a United States Senator to be stoned to death and then hoped that someone would kill Trump or 
anything bad to take him out of office before they could frame the next election.  

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Mayor Gregory recognized the character word of the month “Responsibility” willingness to be 
accountable for your own actions without blaming others. 
 
Mayor Gregory read a proclamation recognizing Sister Cities International Day 
 
Belleville Parks & Recreation Department made a presentation of appreciation to MedStar for many 
years of support to community events and Tour de Belleville.  
 
Small Business Administration (SBA) Presentation on SBA Disaster Program  
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the City Council 
Meeting and Executive Session Minutes of September 16, 2024. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 

Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Elmore to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $3,575,408.82 and payroll in the amount of $1,024,953.42 September 
20, 2024) and $1,042,403.58 (October 4, 2024). 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS 
 

Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to approve Treasurer Report - 
August 2024 and a motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments Report – August 2024 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED 

OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 

ORDINANCE & LEGAL 
 
Alderperson Stiehl made a motion second by Alderperson Anthony to approve the Honorary Veterans 
Memorial Square and installation of marker/monument memorializing such honorary designation. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Whitaker, Schneider. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderperson Eros made the following motions second by Alderperson Schaefer; 
 
Motion to enter into a Master Facilities License Agreement with Ameren IL to utilize poles/services for 
LPR attachments including the City obtaining an irrevocable Letter of Credit from Busey Bank, as 
required by the agreement. 
 
Motion to approve a contract with Hank’s Excavating, lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of 
$343,505.00 for Dewey Detention Pond Improvements (TIF 12) 
 
Motion to set the date of annual Joint Review Board meetings for all active TIF Districts for Friday, 
December 6, 2024 at 9:00am  
 
Motion to nominate Jennaver Brown as the Public Member Nominee for the Joint Review Board 
meetings for all active TIF districts to be held on Friday, December 6, 2024 
 
Alderperson Schneider: My is on the Dewey Detention Pond. I heard today from our Engineer that I 
was asking to have fencing put around the whole retention pond and we have to wait until they get done 
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with surveying and what was going to become of the money spent and we came in that they can, so we 
will be having a fence all the way around that because with the last flood, I show pictures where there 
was 10-12 feet of water bank to bank and kids love water. That is the heavy floods, but if we get any 
kind of water in there, a kid could get hurt plus it goes down it is not a fence down around the bottom 
where the pumps are where the sewer and all that is. 
 
Alderperson Ovian: Mayor in coming here tonight, I was looking at the poles, the light poles, and I 
counted six of them from 85th Street and 59th Street that have been knocked down. These poles are vital 
to the people that have homes and businesses, if we don’t start to get control of the speed on West Main, 
we are going to be in trouble. The more poles you knock down, the less light you have, the less light you 
have (inaudible) I hope we slam these people who knock them down because we can’t get away from 
them because they are traveling at such a fast rate of speed we need to go ahead a basically double the 
fine. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Well, that would be something you may want to talk to the Police about. I totally 
agree that we have a lot of speeders. Not just in Belleville. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

46-SEP24 – JULIE SMITH & SONDRA CROCKETT:  
Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air BnB at 609 Sherman Street (08-22.0-213-093) located 
in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the City and Zoning Code: 34.043, 154.15, 
154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 1 Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a 
vote of 4-0. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I would like to offer an amended motion on this there was conversation at Zoning 
Board that the owner of this property actually lives in Florida and there was debate on who would be 
responsible for the rentals and if something happens, so I would just like to offer the amended motion  that 
we approve this with the stipulation that they designate a local representative to the City as a point of 
contact in the event that there are any concerns at this property second by Alderperson Schneider. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros. (14) 
 
Motion carries as amended. 
 
47-SEP24 – FELIPE ELIAS CAMPOS / GABRIELA SUNDQUIST CENTENO:  
Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air BnB at 310-312 East E Street (08-22.0-303-005) 
located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable sections of the City and Zoning Code:  
34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.094, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board of Appeals recommended 
APPROVAL with a vote of 4-0 

 
48-SEP24 – ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS:  
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Request for a Special Use Permit to establish and operate an “Animal Shelter, Boarding & Hospital” at 
1123 Comwest Parkway (07-13.0-108-009) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 8 Zoning Board of Appeals  recommended 
APPROVAL with a vote of 4-0. 

 
49-SEP24 – CITY OF BELLEVILLE / MILLMAN LUMBER CO:  
Request for an amendment to the previously approved Planned Unit Development plans, adopted via 
Ordinance #6797, for the THF Green Mount Development, L.L.C. Planned Unit Development at N  
Green Mount Rd (09-19.0-101-002) located in a “C-4” Commercial District. (Applicable section of the 
Zoning Code: 162.055) Ward 7 Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 4-0. 

 
50-SEP24 – CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENTS:  
Request for amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois, Section 162.006 “DEFINITIONS”, Sections 162.094, 162.169, 162.183, 162.233, 162.248, 
162.263, 162.278 “SPECIAL USES” and Section 162.402 “SHORT TERM RENTALS” Zoning Board 
of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with minor recommended changes to the definitions with a vote of 
4-0 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the request as presented. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
Metro East Sportsplex:   
Motion to approve a site plan for the construction of an approximate 24,000 square foot building 
addition at the property commonly known as 2346 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel #: 08-25.0-103-01).Ward 
7 Planning Commission recommended Approval subject to documented recommendations and 
administrative approvals with a vote of 4-0. 
 
Alderperson Dintelman made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to approve the request as 
presented. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
FACILITY USE AGREEMENT – EVENTS 
Supplementing the City Council’s prior action on September 3, 2024 approving the Facility Usage 
Agreements for 30 Public Square with Belleville Chamber/Belleville Main Street – Art & Wine Walk, 
Friday, November 8, 2024 through Saturday, November 9, 2024 and BCEO/Christkindlmarkt, Thursday, 
November 14, 2024 through Friday, January 3, 2025 
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MIDWEST WOOD CARVERS BANNER – OCTOBER 2024 
Request from Midwest Woodcarvers to place a banner across North Illinois Street, October 14, 2024 
through October 29, 2024 for the annual Midwest Artistry in Wood  
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the 
Communications as read. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to read Resolution 3523 and 3524 by 
Title Only. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3523 
A Resolution Authorizing an Amendment to the THF Green Mount Development LLC Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) Plans 
 
RESOLUTION 3524 
A Resolution Authorizing the Designation of Honorary Veterans Memorial Square and the Installation 
of a Marker/Monument Memorializing such Honorary Designation 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the Resolutions as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderperson Anthony made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to read Ordinances 9319, 9320, 
9321, and 9322 by title only and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDINANCE 9319-2024 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #46-SEP24-Julie Smith & Sondra Crockett 
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ORDINANCE 9320-2024 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #47-SEP24-Felipe Elias Campos/Gabriela Sandquist Centeno 
 
ORDINANCE 9321-2024 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #48-SEP24-St. Clair County, Illinois 
 
ORDINANCE 9322-2024 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #50-SEP24-City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve Ordinances 9319, 9320,  
9321, and 9322 as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Whitaker, 
Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Elmore to pay the Motor Fuel Claims in 
the Amount of $415,349.60. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Whitaker, Schneider, 
Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer. (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to adjourn at 8:07p.m.  
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2024 – 5:30 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Eros, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Ferguson, 
Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Schaefer, Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson 
Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt,  Alderperson Osthoff. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Sullivan. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Attorney Hoerner; Director of IT, Ty 
Buckner; Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning, Clifford Cross; Director of Grants & 
Special Projects, Eric Schauster. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 

 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to read Resolutions 3521 and 3522 by 
title only. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3521 
A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville 2024 Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program 
(ITEP) Funding Application for the West Belleville Bike Trail Phase II Project 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve Resolution 3521. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I would propose an amended motion in which we authorize city to staff to apply 
for an ITEP grant, however, the project should reflect the need to apply for sidewalks to be done 
throughout the city including all eight wards. 
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ITEP provides priority to projects which are shovel ready in which sidewalk replacement would be. 
Furthermore, sidewalks along major roadway arteries are known to receive better scores. Additionally, 
there would be no right of way acquisition or lighting which provides less funding as indicated in the other 
project. Furthermore, there would be little to no design costs as all work could be handled by our city 
engineer. 
  
I would propose the following locations to update up to 2,000 feet of sidewalk in each ward at a cost of 
$175,000 per ward. 

• Ward 1 – Sherman street between Lebanon Ave and East A Street 
• Ward 2 – West Main Street between 17th Street and 28th Street 
• Ward 3 – West Main Street between 28th Street and 40th Street 
• Ward 4 – West Main Street west of 87th Street 
• Ward 5 – Areas immediately surrounding Southside Park 
• Ward 6 – Dawn Heights Subdivision 
• Ward 7 – Sherman Street between East A Street and Carlyle Ave 
• Ward 8 – West Main Street west of 87th Street and North Belt West between Frank Scott 

Parkway and 74th Street 
  
These locations would be shovel ready projects along major roadways that would provide our city with 
the highest possibility of award of this grant. Furthermore, this would allow ITEP to benefit all Wards of 
the City and provide immediate progress to our residents. Looking into ITEP, we have a lot of Bike Trails, 
we have a Bike trail under construction in the West Main Street area already and I believe this would be 
a much more applicable project for all eight wards. 
 
Alderperson Schneider seconded the motion. 
 
Alderperson Randle: Well, I think that Alderperson Whitaker’s amended motion is noble, okay if 
anything else, I would suggest okay, that what we are dealing with here is the West Belleville Bike Trail 
Phase II. That is what this is all about here. I would encourage Alderperson Whitaker, to talk to the City 
Engineer about the possibility of applying for a separate grant for the sidewalks. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: We did not have the opportunity to discuss this project, it was brought to City 
Council without a motion from the Streets and Grades Committee, so I feel this is the appropriate place to 
discuss the amended motion and what can better suit all eight Wards. The West Main Bike Trail hasn’t 
been touched in twelve years and all of our Wards are in desperate need of sidewalk repairs. I would 
encourage action on the amended motion. 
 
Alderperson Ovian: I applaud Alderperson Whitaker for his consideration for the sidewalks and curbing 
along West Main Street especially. But I am against using that money for what it has been appropriated 
for. Like Alderman Randle, that money was set aside but we didn’t use it - - - 
 
Mayor Gregory: That was not because of us. 
 
Alderperson Ovian: I don’t know but, I will say this much, what in the world are we doing with the TIF 
money? TIF money is supposed to be used for infrastructure. We use it for people who want to come into 
our city, but we don’t use it for the residents. Tax Increment Financing, we have basically sold our 
constitutes a bill of goods.  
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Alderperson Whitaker: I would just like to point out that this isn’t money that sitting around, this is a 
request to apply for a grant for new funding, we don’t have any money currently allocated to this project. 
 
Alderperson Anthony: Could we hear from Eric, Eric could you expound on this a little bit for us? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: A little bit of history. We applied for a ITEP for this 
phase of the Bike Trail which would connect the Signal Hill Trail at Wesley Drive down Foley, up to 
Main so a trail would be constructed down Foley and then from where Foley and Main intersect there 
would be a shared lane down Main Street towards Frank Scott that would connect with the existing trail, 
the existing Citizens to Bellevue Trail. This is one of the final pieces of that puzzle to connect far west 
Belleville with near Althoff. The original alignment of the trail had a railroad crossing and the reason it 
never got built was because the railroad would not grant any access, and it was back and forth for about 
twelve years before that was finally scrapped. IDOT came back to the City and, Garrett please correct me 
if I am wrong, because there is a time limit, a ten-year time limit on these funds that you have to return it. 
IDOT has also encouraged the City to reapply for this trail with the new alignment. We are being 
encouraged by the Funding Agency to submit this application. It is about 1.7 miles that would finish that 
piece of the trail, total project cost would be just under $3 million, and we would be applying for just 
under $2.4 million for the trail. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Now will that be connecting into the six-million-dollar bike trail that is being built in 
the Tecklenburg by the County? Out by Althoff? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: No, there would be another piece that would need to 
be connect this with that trail. So, the sidewalks would be a fundable project but, we don’t have cost 
estimates, we don’t have, and one of the requirements is a cost estimate. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: We have all the documentation ready to provide to you should this motion pass. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: The application is also due Monday. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Correct. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: And there is quite a bit of paperwork to be done on 
that, I am working on another application, I am working on two ITEP applications, the other is to complete 
the Street Scape from 12th to 17th Street on Main.  
 
Alderperson Ferguson: I just want to make sure I understand correctly. This is the last step for this bike 
trail, is that what you said? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: This would be, there could be future phases to connect 
other trails - - -  
 
Alderperson Ferguson: This bike trail presently once we finish this, it will not connect to the bike trail 
that is the long one, where they put the bridge over way. So, this bike trail presently is along Foley Drive? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: The Signal Hill Trail stops at Foley and there is a gap 
between Foley and Frank Scott Parkway. This would complete that trail. 
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Alderperson Schneider: I guess the questions I would like answered, if this would go the opposite way, 
will we have to start all over with Engineering, cost and how much and what we have already paid and 
started with this, is that just all going to be scrapped then too then?  
 
Mayor Gregory: Well, we have to give back the money because, I think the first phase was finished was 
2010 or 2012. It was 2010, so this has been going on and I know that Cliff, Eric, and I, I believe Eric you 
were with us when met at IDOT over this phase about giving back the money because it was over ten 
years and there wasn’t anything produced. I don’t know if it would be a situation where we would hire a 
new contractor - - -  
 
Alderperson Schneider: We would have to all start over from scratch wouldn’t we, with plans and all 
that? 
 
Mayor Gregory: Well, you have already paid for several design plans. Am I correct on that? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: Kaskaskia Engineering did all the initial designs on 
this phase that was originally funded. They have updated those costs and with the realignment, so - - -  
 
Alderperson Schneider: So, there is extra costs now? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: And if we were to, and all the engineering is not 
completed yet. They have done preliminary engineering one which is kind of conceptual design, the final 
design is not down to the nuts and bolts is not completed yet. That would be part of this project paid for 
with these funds as well as the construction engineering which is final inspections and all that. If we were 
to scrap this application and go with the sidewalks, yeah if we wanted to go after this trail again, those 
costs would have to be updated, construction costs would go up as well. 
 
Alderperson Schneider: But we can use our in-house engineer to do this without going outsourcing? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: Not for the bike trail, it is not something - - - 
 
Alderperson Schneider: No for the sidewalks. 
 
Multiple people talking. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Our in-house engineer does sidewalk. 
 
Alderperson Anthony: Are we guaranteed, if we scrap the bike trail, are we guaranteed the sidewalks 
will go through. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: We are not guaranteed anything. We are not 
guaranteed this funding. 
 
Alderperson Anthony: We are not guaranteed either. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: No. 
 
Alderperson Anthony: Let me ask the Ward 8 Alderpersons are you all good with this plan? 
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Alderperson Osthoff: To scrap the bike trail? I would hate to lose a project in Ward 8, but I think if we 
could also implement a sidewalk project, I would be amenable to that because this has taken very long. I 
have not heard from one constituent that is really invested in this bike trail, I am not saying that they are 
not out there I just haven’t heard from any of them. I can’t speak for Nora. With the County trail, I would 
be much more hesitant to vote for the sidewalk project if we didn’t have the County trail  that is very close. 
We are trying to get the County moving and all that, I think that would take care of the needs of what this 
bike trail is trying to accomplish, right? I think we all need sidewalks, I’d talk new sidewalks in Ward 8 
everywhere. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: Can I ask how are the sidewalks, how did you come - - - -  
 
Alderperson Weygandt: I think Bryan has a great idea, I have more people walking on sidewalks in my 
Ward then we do on the bike trails, 100%. Number two, is Kaskaskia going to be in charge of this? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: As far as the engineering, yes. 
 
Alderperson Weygandt: Do we have a set price of what is over already, what they are going to charge 
us? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: We have a contract with them for the design, now  
the preliminary design, the second phase is underway. Now, I am not sure how this works, I don’t recall 
if the contract that was approved through the Council several weeks ago, I don’t recall off the top of my 
head if that is for the full design and engineering construction engineering on the bike trail, if it is funded 
or if they are just going through with preliminary engineering two and getting the design done, so it can 
be put out to bid and built. 
 
Alderperson Weygandt: Well according to the last meeting, what I believe correctly is I said no to it 
because there is more, they want to get more funding over what they already allocated for more plans. I 
don’t want to be stuck with a plan where they are going to charge us $200,000 for their plans, like they 
did before in some stuff.  
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: All I can say is that is the nature of the design. 
 
Alderperson Weygandt: For me to move forward with it, I want them to tell us how much more they are 
going to charge us before I vote on this plan. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: I guess my question is, why can’t we have both? We may not be able to have 
both at this time but, these grants come up every year, correct?  
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: ITEP is every other year. So, 2026 will be another 
round. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: So, it is not ending the bike trail forever if we switched and did the sidewalks, 
secondly, to Alderperson Ovian’s point, we don’t have TIF in Ward 6 in a while, so we don’t have a source 
of funding for sidewalks at all. I do have a lot of constituents complaining about it, I do have one person 
that is bike trail crazy, who will not like the fact that we don’t do this but, the rest of them are really 
complaining about sidewalks on Mascoutah, Charles, Church etc. in the downtown area, they are in 
terrible shape. I don’t know how I go to my constituents and say, hey, we have this great bike trail we 
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have over here, but Tina has sidewalks she can’t walk on in a lot of places. That is my only thing, if we 
can get the grant for this year for the sidewalks and come back in the following year and get the, try and 
get the grant for the bike trail, then maybe by then the other piece that goes to new county trail, why can’t 
we do both, do the sidewalks now and address the immediate need and problems that we have because we 
don’t have the funding for sidewalks in our Ward and a lot of them. 
 
Alderperson Eros: Just to clarify here, doing this and switching it to a sidewalk and it is due Monday 
and today is Tuesday and I am wondering because it is not my job but, I know it is an intense like process 
to do all of this, is there even time to switch it at this point. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I was going to respond to some of the comments. I 
probably spent close to eighty to one-hundred hours on these two applications that we have done already, 
where I am this close to the bike trail application and I am that close on the Street Scape application as 
well, it is not a one pager, there are not only we have to include photographs, maps, narrative on each 
section and I appreciate, I do want to apply for that sidewalk funding but, if you direct me to do this round 
out, I will do my best but I cannot guarantee that it will be finished by Monday just because we have to 
have a resolution passed by you as well. If someone would have come to me a month ago. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: But your concern is you say you spent eighty to one-hundred hours on this other 
one, we weren’t aware that was happening, this came to us as a Special Meeting last week when I 
immediately started investigating what ITEP is and what the funding allowable are so, I mean to give the 
Council here the fair accessibility I appreciate all of your efforts, had I known you were working all your 
time on a project that doesn’t support the constitutes of all eight wards, I would have discouraged that at 
that point.  
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: Plus, this has been going on for ten plus years. If it gets another birthday, I 
don’t think you (inaudible) till next year, notwithstanding your efforts, I am not diminishing your efforts 
on this project, I am sure you have put in a million hours of your time over the past ten years. 
 
Alderperson Weygandt: Bryan I agree with you 100% with what you said, I really do but, I can see 
Eric’s point that he has to get it done and maybe next year we can go for the other grant and do the 
sidewalks. But there is only one thing I want here, Kaskaskia is doing the engineering on it, they already 
got paid the portion of what they would get, I don’t want them to come back and say well, you owe us 
another $200,000. That is all I am saying, I want it in writing what the cost is going to be from them. I 
want to see it up front. 
 
Alderperson Duco: I want to know why nothing was done for ten years and is there ever a study - - -  
 
Mayor Gregory: This isn’t the first project that we have had with that engineering firm that hasn’t 
actually, I don’t want to say it because of Kaskaskia, but we have several that have been twelve to fourteen 
years. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: As I mentioned before, sorry to interrupt, it was the 
issue with the railroad, we could not get access. We went back and forth for years and then we had to do 
redesign after redesign and then finally it was determined that the railroad was not going to allow any 
crossings for the bike trail. 
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Alderperson Duco: Are there any studies ever done to see how much traffic actually is on the bike trails, 
like any kinds of strips to count how many people use it? 
 
Mayor Gregory: I don’t know that. Do you know that, Cliff? Would that come out of your department? 
Or Eric? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I don’t know if any traffic study has been done on 
the bike trails. 
  
Alderperson Randle: I am going to address one of the questions that I think Dennis raised here about 
the $8,000 that we contracted with Kaskaskia on, that was for documentation for the grant application 
for the 12th to 17th Street Scape, is that not correct Eric? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I believe, and again I haven’t looked at that in a 
while, but they were updating the numbers on one or both of the projects. 
 
Alderperson Randle: This Phase 2 okay, and to Eric’s point, this thing has gone back and forth with the 
railroad in terms of an easement for crossing over the railroad tracks which we finally found out okay, 
no it is never going to happen. This thing has been going on for a long time. We are this close to having 
an application in for this grant that is due on Monday. Again, while I appreciate Bryan’s efforts here, I 
do believe that the sidewalks are a separate issue. This plan calls for a share of down West Main Street 
and if I had any input in to it, I would suggest that the share of, is it on both sides of West Main Street? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I believe it is on the south side and then there is a - 
- - - 
 
Multiple people talking. 
 
Alderperson Randle: Then I would suggest that it goes to the north side crossing at 70th Street at Foley 
Drive so that when you are going to connect to the other trail, the Metrolink trail, you won’t have to be 
crossing Main Street again in order to get there, you will just take a left hand turn or a right hand turn on 
to 66th Street to get to that trail, once it is complete. I would encourage the Council okay to treat the 
sidewalk and the bike trail here as separate issues and to go back to the original motion so that we can 
get this application completed so that we can finish up this bike trail to the Mayor’s point in terms of 
how many people use it, I know that the from Signal Hill down to Wesley Drive there is a humongous 
amount of usage. I see people when I used to go to work taking Foley Drive walking their dogs or biking 
and that was every single day of the week.  
 
Alderperson Eros: In terms of moving forward what Bryan has done and found out leads me to wonder 
if going forward moving forward with grants and things that Eric does if their process of that doesn’t 
maybe need to be a little more transparent to the Council in terms of a simple these are the grants we are 
working on this month, and then that way we are informed and for those of us who are overachievers 
like Bryan, who we love, it gives you time then to put your input on to things like that and to have a say 
before we get to this point and it feels like it is a little bit too late. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: I am just curious, Mayor, do you have any idea when we are writing for grants, 
do you know what the grants are being written for? 
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Mayor Gregory: Some I do discuss with Eric. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: Did you know about this one? 
 
Mayor Gregory: I knew about it, actually I knew about the ITEP because and that the money would go 
back because we were down with IDOT - -  
 
Alderperson Schaefer: Yeah, but I am asking about did you know that he had spent this many hours on 
writing this grant? 
 
Mayor Gregory: Not, not, I didn’t know how many hours he spent on it. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: But you knew he was writing this grant? 
 
Mayor Gregory: Yes. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: Okay, so, it is not like Eric’s fault for not being transparent, I want to make sure 
that that is clear, I am not at all blaming anyone for this, we want the most money we can get, correct? 
So, when we see a grant, we right the grant. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Well yes, Eric has been doing a great job because he has been writing grants and 
getting larger grants too for the community. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: Right, and my concern is, and Bryan I agree, our sidewalks need it, I get that 
but, my concern is he has written this grant right now and taken a lot of time, it was not transparent to 
us, but it was transparent among our administration. My whole this is, I feel like, it is almost a slap in 
the face to throw something at Eric now and ask him to change something up when it is due Monday, I 
think that is a lot to ask. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I would like to address what you just said, I think that there is a lot more that is going 
on, which is fine, but I just want to tell you that the ITEP Grant we knew about, we actually Garrett had 
even talked to Jay Hoffman about getting more money because we also have the whole situation with 
the Freeburg round-a-bout with this whole thing. As far as the ITEP Grant, I will tell you, Eric and I 
have discussed it several times, decisions were still being made whether or not we were going to get 
money, extra money from Jay’s office, we also have discussed it three or four times with Garrett during 
our Thursday meetings, so we have had discussion on this. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: No, I agree, I totally agree with you, I am saying you have had discussions, but 
I feel it would not be, he has put a lot of work into this and to ask him all of the sudden change it for 
something that is due on Monday is a slap in the face to Eric, because that is a lot to ask him to do by 
Monday. I just think it is a lot. 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: I just want to say, years ago I wrote grants for education and there was a specific 
title for it, you couldn’t change what it was for, you know it would be a specific, which Eric had said 
this is specific to the bike trail. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: But it has not been applied for yet. Mayor, I would like to add I guess and Eric 
you can correct me if I am wrong with this, I had talked with staff at East West Gateway who indicated 
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to me that they felt we still had plenty of time to put this together to get it before that deadline. I don’t 
know if their staff offers assistance towards doing that, but that is what, I would not have brought this 
before the Council tonight had they not encouraged, when I inquired about this grant, that it was still 
well within the time. I am not doing anything here to insult your efforts on any of the work that you have 
done. I am just looking for a project that better benefits all eight Wards of our city with a product that is 
much more closer to the residents that we deal with. So, I would like to know why you are saying that 
you don’t think it could be done. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: By the way, I did not take offense to any comments 
about what I do, I am not taking any of this personally. Despite my change in title, grants are not the 
only thing I am doing, the last two days I have been working on updates to the meeting with the 
consultant for the updates on the Historic District Guidelines. We have TIF and Enterprise Zone 
applications that I deal with daily, we are working, well I think maybe one or two TIF applications that I 
have been working on for next EDA meeting. Cliff and I haven’t even had a chance to talk about this 
yet. If I only worked on this grant and I had all of the information at hand, I could probably pull it 
together, but there is a lot that I, I would have to take a look at, you mentioned eight separate stretches 
and how many feet of  - - -  
 
Alderperson Whitaker: It would be up to 2,000 feet of sidewalk in each Ward to meet the Engineers 
estimate of what it would cost us per square foot of sidewalk for sidewalk replacement and then eight 
different sections is merely to benefit all eight Wards of the city. The locations selected were based upon 
recommendations that these areas are most susceptible to a ward on high arterial routes surrounding 
parks, surrounding schools, that is why those locations were selected.  
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: To your point about or your question or comment 
about benefitting just one Ward because this does make a connection that goes down, the bike trail 
connects other areas of town it is not just this one section of town, not just Ward 8, so it goes to Citizens 
and it goes to Bellevue and it goes to other areas so there are other connections and it does effect other 
Wards because there would now be a connection that isn’t there, that I think would be beneficial to all 
citizens. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Are there Letters of Support, a lot of Letters of Support that you have gotten already 
for the project. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: That is what I am working on tomorrow is getting 
Letters of Support from local Officials and businesses and any other folks who are willing. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: This is an unfortunate situation that we are backed into. My concern is that there 
is a risk here that we can’t fulfill the application and the process, the other question is about the sidewalk 
idea, which is fantastic, but who evaluated these sidewalks by the way. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I personally did, this is a project that I put together to find areas based on the 
recommendations of what award the best. I looked for the areas on the highest arterial routes and 
surrounding parks and schools. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: Six to eight months ago, the sidewalk guy may have gotten a lot more love than 
the bike path idea. The only reason I think that I lean toward the bike path is because of this deadline 
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and because of it is supported and worked out for so long but, now we know. The next ITEP Grant in 
two years. We admit it right now two-year warning, to sidewalks.  
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: And now I have some direction in terms of research 
on other funding. ITEP is not the only grant source that we can use for sidewalks and things, it gives me 
some research, now if I am directed to complete the sidewalk application, I will do my best to get it 
done, I know that there are about twelve attachments that have to be completed in addition to all the 
eight narrative sections and the budget and the cost estimates that have to be put together and the maps 
and photographs of each section of sidewalk that we are talking about where I would have to fiscally 
walk and do those photographs, I will do my best to get that done. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: And my last thought, Bryan, was I appreciate you doing all of that on your own. I 
am not so sure that Dennis and I would say that that’s our most needed sidewalk area. Now, it would be 
residential it needs to be to schools and parks but, we have several schools and parks that may benefit 
from an engineer studying more Metro East or East West Gateway or somebody other than an 
Alderperson saying where they think they should go. You didn’t do anything wrong, you did a great job 
but, I am not sure I can sit here off the top of my head and say oh yeah that sidewalk that you said in our 
Ward is where it needs to go. I don’t know. 
 
Mayor Gregory: How long, is there going to be a time limit on this that whoever the engineer is on this 
project if we go with a whole totally different engineering company or if we go with the engineering 
firm that has done the first design. Because I know that there is issues with that because last time this 
came forward there were, for lack of a better term, some not so nice emails sent to engineers that wanted 
to come forward and they were told if they did there would be a problem for them. So, I don’t know if 
there is going to be a timeline if we go that it has to be done in so much time, so we don’t end up into a 
relationship that is another couple of years. I don’t know how we could. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I can’t speak to any comments that were made to 
any firms or anything like that. We, obviously, there is a timeline on the grant if it is received. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Would it be the ten years like it has in the past?  
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: Yes, but I would anticipate it being done because 
there is some right-of-way acquisitions some easements that would need to be acquired and that is in the 
application and that is even budgeted for in the application. The delay would not be the railroad was the 
delay and the reason the project never happened is my understanding. I think yes, we would certainly have 
a timeline for completion so that we could get the project done and move on. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: I am confused because you are bringing up the engineering company, but the 
engineering company was not the reason it was delayed, it was the railroad why it was delayed. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I am just saying that we don’t want another ten to twelve years on this project. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer: I understand, but it wasn’t an engineering deal it was a railroad deal, correct? 
 
Mayor Gregory: Some people have asked if we could start with a different engineering company, some 
people have asked me that but, that doesn't mean that has to be done. 
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Alderperson Schneider: My question is I guess, are they going to be able to send in the engineering 
company, whoever it is, if it stays Kaskaskia or if a new one is approved, we are going to be spending 
more money on engineering stuff, I think we should spend our money where we will get more for our 
money like our sidewalks. We have an in-house engineer we pay, we are not going to be spending more 
money, we are going to get a bang for our buck, I mean it is going to be here. This should have been 
brought up a long time ago, not ten years now, I mean and what is the cost increase going to be, it isn’t 
going to be the same as it was when this first brought up. 
 
Alderperson Osthoff: That is my question, what are we talking about money wise here because in this 
it says 20% and then a 50% match, but there are no other numbers. I would want to see those. My point, 
I agree with Alderperson Eros, I think we have a bigger problem here then sidewalks versus bike trails, I 
think we have a communication problem, I am the Ward 8 Alderperson, I didn’t get any 
communications, I am the newest one here, so I will take that but, I don’t know ten years ago, fifteen 
years ago what happened, some people might, so people might not. Then to be forced at the eleventh 
hour to make a decision really, and I don’t know I am not blaming anybody but, when your hands are 
tied, you can’t make a great decision. If we would have had time to debate this like we are now, it would 
have been a lot more beneficial for everybody. So, I would encourage all departments to maybe email 
us, I think if we had a monthly email from every department, that would be great. Because I don’t know 
what other ITEP grants are out there, and I don’t know if you guys do, and other Alderperson have said 
they are not for Special Meetings. When we keep calling Special Meetings, they don’t like it, and I 
agree. I understand things need to get done and I am not disparaging the Economic Development 
department, but I think we have a larger problem that sidewalks versus bike trails and if that doesn't get 
cleaned up, this kind of stuff is going to continue to happen. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: May I respond to that? The only reason that this is 
coming to a Special Meeting, this was supposed to go on the last agenda, and you did approve the ITEP 
Resolution for the Street Scape application because when I sent it to the Clerk’s office, the email did not 
go through. Otherwise, it would have been on that agenda, and I was at a conference, running a 
conference on that Friday that the agenda came out and I did not see the agenda until Monday, otherwise 
this would have been on that agenda for your approval - - - -  
 
Alderperson Osthoff: But this has been going on I mean this is due the 30th right? So, we could have 
talked about this two months ago, six months ago, last year, I know you have put a ton of hours, I know 
these grants are overwhelmingly time consuming. I get it, but I think it speaks to the larger problem that 
we don’t even know, we are up against a deadline I didn’t even know we had. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I have heard you now Eric, say a couple of times and I guess it has put a 
different concern in my head, so we did approve the ITEP application for the 12th to 17th Street and I 
wasn’t putting two and two together until now, so are we really putting two applications to the same 
grant fund that we are going to basically 12th to 17th is going to be competing against this bike trail for 
funding?  
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: You are allowed to submit as many applications as 
you like and there is no limit to the number that can be funded. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Have we ever historically received simultaneous grants from same provider? 
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Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I don’t believe we have applied for more than one 
at the same time. Here is another bit just to backtrack when I started with the history of this so, we had 
already started the application for 12th to 17th when we talked about the possibility of having to give the 
original grant back. We were trying to get an extension on that and we didn’t hear until recently, it was 
probably two weeks ago, that we were going to have to reapply for the bike trail so, we were already 
three quarters of the way through the Street Scape application when it came back to us that we were 
encouraged to reapply for the bike trail. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I guess that is where I have the bigger concern now though, we are competing 
against ourselves to me the 12th to 17th Street Scape is a much more important project. 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: I have two questions, one is isn’t there a St. Clair County Grants Department and 
do we work with them? Because Foley Drive in St. Clair County, Foley Drive ends in our City limits, 
there are some areas there that I think we could work with the County with the grants and the second 
thing is, I agree with Kara that the communications have not been there. I am so confused at this point. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: The County Grants Department is not, the only 
County Grants that we have gotten in the past have been through the Parks Commission not the Grants 
Department so that - - - - 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: So, the Parks would be part of the bike trail, right? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: Right, but typically their Grants are $25,000-
$35,000 something like that, maybe $50,000 - - - 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: But do we work with them across the aisle? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: Yes, we have done several. 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: Because I know Foley Drive goes like this and then it is County, not us. There is a 
lot of overlap. 
 
Alderperson Weygandt: Like I said, I am behind Bryan 100%, and I think we are just beating a dead 
horse here, he has a time limit and Bryan, God Bless you, I love that idea, I really do but let’s get on 
with it. It is too late to be adding different stuff lets go with the bike trial, let’s get it over with but, like I 
said, when you do this, whoever does the engineering on it, because there is going to be more 
engineering cost in it, I know that for a fact, but I don’t want any outrageous numbers coming, well it is 
another $150,000 or another $200,000 more for engineering or this or that, I would like to see their 
number up front and they can do that, they know what the cost is offhand and they can put it up front 
and that is the only thing I wish you would do, but let’s go on with this bike trail, let’s get over it 
because I don’t think we are going to get anywhere the way we are going. 
 
Alderperson Osthoff: Let me understand this correctly, we are putting in for an ITEP Grant for 
possibly the bike trail and 12th through 17th Street Scape, why can’t we also do Bryan’s proposal? If we 
are going to try and get all of this funding, why don’t we, like Chris said, why don’t we do it all, maybe 
we can’t do it all at the same time but then why don’t we put another grant together for the sidewalk 
program and see if we are eligible for any of those three projects are selected. 
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Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: As I said, if I am directed to apply for the 
sidewalks, I will do my best to get that completed by Monday.  
 
Alderperson Osthoff: I am just saying if that is the whole point now, we have never competed against 
ourselves but now we are, what is the harm in doing all of them. 
 
Alderperson Eros: I think it is just the time commitment now, what he doesn’t have. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: I think the harm is potentially (inaudible) if I am looking at a pool of 
applicants, I am going to look at one per community not three, so the question becomes which one will 
they pick. I don’t know. 
 
Alderperson Osthoff: Well, that’s the gamble, right? That happens when you apply. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: (Inaudible) we are already risking that now with doing the two, but if we do 
three, I don’t think it makes things any better. Eric, what do you think, how do they pick grants? I mean 
just generally what are your thoughts. Are they going to pick two from one community? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I can’t look into a crystal ball and tell you what 
they would do. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: Probability wise, what experience have you had putting multiple projects for 
the same community? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I don’t think that it is likely, but it is possible. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: I know it is possible but not likely, that is my point. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: But it also depends on if there are very few or no 
other applications from our region or area, we have a higher chance because they try to spread this out 
throughout the State, to give each area a certain amount. 
 
Alderperson Randle: The grants would probably be reviewed by two different reviewers, would they 
not? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I don’t know about the reviewers. I believe there is 
a committee, it is Statewide, I don’t know if it is broken down by region and then they narrow it down. It 
is not one or two people that look through these things, is my understanding. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Do we have Letters of Support on 12th Street? 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I am getting those. We had a public engagement, 
last week or two weeks ago and so people had the opportunity to make comments and things online, I 
spoke to several business owners and residents, I gave them my card and asked them to submit Letters 
of Support, I have not received anything yet but, Kaskaskia was actually running the online system and I 
reached out to them late today to see where that is at, I know there was a deadline where you could 
submit, I am waiting to get the public feedback because that was something that was crucial to the 
application is having the public feedback. 
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Mayor Gregory: Bryan, do you think there is anybody that you could letters of support if we decide to 
put in more? 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I mean East West Gateway offered a Letter of Support, and I could work with 
others but, I have a concern about this competing against each other as well. I am not in favor or doing 
three grants. I think we are shooting ourselves in the foot. 
 
Mayor Gregory: And we don’t want to look too greedy. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: Jenny for clarification, we have a motion on the floor a Resolution in front of us 
and that Resolution was amended and that was seconded right? Yes.  
 
City Attorney Hoerner: What is on the floor needs to be voted on initially is the motion to amend. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: Unless the people who made the amendment withdrew it or something. I have 
not problem to vote on the question unless someone else has something to say. Call for question. 
 
Mayor Gregory: So, we need to either have a withdrawal, depending upon right not the motion is on 
the floor to do the amendment, so we would vote on that first. 
 
Multiple people asking for clarification. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer: A yes vote is to approve the amendment to the Resolution. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Ferguson, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Weygandt (6) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Elmore, Osthoff (8) 
 
Motion fails 6:8. 
 
Now we go back to the original motion. So, the original motion is for the ITEP is for the West Belleville 
Bike Trail Phase II. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Elmore, Osthoff (10) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Schneider, Rothweiler, Weygandt, Whitaker (4) 
 
Motion carries 10:4. 
 
RESOLUTION 3522 
A Resolution Approved Sites Located in the City of Belleville, St.  Clair County, Illinois, to be 
Acquired, Altered and Improved by the Public Building Commission of St. Clair County, Illinois, and 
Leased by said Commission to the County of St. Clair, Illinois 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve Resolution 3522. 
 
Alderperson Randle: Is the City being compensated in any way for these properties? 
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City Attorney Hoerner: The City does not own any of these properties it is under Section 12 of the Public 
Building Commission, you get to approve sites if the Public Building Commission is going to locate them 
entirely within your city. The Public Building Commission already owns these properties. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Osthoff (14) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Eros to adjourn at 6:23 p.m.  
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
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AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

TO CITY OF BELLEVILLE DATE     October 2, 2024 
 ATTN: JASON POOLE 
 510 WEST MAIN STREET 
 BELLEVILLE, IL 62220 
 
PROJECT  LADERMAN PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NO. TBD 
DEPARTMENT Civil Design 
PROJECT TYPE Design 
 
SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS AND PARTIES 
 
This is an AGREEMENT between GONZALEZ COMPANIES, LLC, hereinafter referred to as 
the ENGINEER, and CITY OF BELLEVILLE hereinafter referred to as the CLIENT. 
 
The CLIENT proposes to engage the ENGINEER to furnish certain professional services in 
connection with LADERMAN PARK IMPROVEMENTS, which work is hereinafter referred to 
as the PROJECT. 
 
SECTION 2 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
BACKGROUND 
The City of Belleville has a desire to make certain improvements to LADERMAN Park 
consisting of the following features; asphalt paving, concrete curb and gutter, concrete toe walls, 
rip rap, culverts, drainage structures, and ditching from Mascoutah Ave. to the parking area.  The 
ENGINEER will be providing the following professional services in order to develop 
construction and bidding documents for the items as shown on the attached concept, Exhibit D.  
 
TASK 1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 
ENGINEER will perform a topographic survey in sufficient detail to prepare construction 
documents for the items of work shown in the concept exhibit.  ENGINEER will establish 
horizontal control points and vertical benchmarks within the project site.  The ENGINEER will 
tie-in visible and marked utilities based upon a Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators 
call.  If utilities are not marked and additional efforts required to coordinate utility markings or 
survey of potholed utilities may be required and shall be considered extra work and billed on a 
time and material basis 
 
TASK 2 PRELIMINARY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
Upon completion of the work described in Task 1, the ENGINEER will develop preliminary 
plans and specifications in accordance with the concept exhibit attached herein.  Upon the  

http://www.gonzalezcos.com/


SERVICES AGREEMENT LADERMAN PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTINUED PROJECT NO. TBD 

PRIME AGREEMENT FORM PAGE 2 of 3 PRINTED 10/2/2024 
V 01.21 

 
development of the preliminary plans the ENGINEER will meet with the CLIENT to determine 
if there are any desired revisions.  Preliminary plans are expected to consist of Horizontal 
Layout, Site Grading and Drainage, Details, Cover Sheet, General Notes, Summary of 
Quantities, and Specifications. TASK 3 FINAL PLANS AND BIDDING ASSISTANCE 
The ENGINEER will make revisions to the preliminary plans and specifications as required 
based up on the review of the documents produced within Task 2.   
 
Upon the completion of the final plans, specification and bidding documents the ENGINEER 
will assist the CLIENT in a one-time bidding of the project.  The ENGINEER will assist with the 
preparation of contract documents and issuance of the notice of award.  Upon award of the 
project the basic services as outlined herein will be fulfilled.   
 
ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS 
No property or right-of-way surveys are included in this proposal.  No construction phased 
services are included in this proposal.  No permitting or environmental investigations are 
included in this proposal.  If these services or any others not expressly included are desired by 
the City of Belleville these services can be provided on a time and materials basis according to 
the professional services rate included herein as Exhibit A. 
 
SECTION 3 TIME FOR PERFORMANCE 
 
DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE
ENGINEER will complete all work on this task order within a mutually agreed upon schedule.

SECTION 4 COMPENSATION 
 
The ENGINEER agrees to perform tasks 1 through 3 within SECTION 2 SCOPE OF 
SERVICES for a LUMP SUM fee of TWENTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
dollars (22,700 USD) unless scope changes occur.  The ENGINEER may submit invoices as 
frequently as monthly. 
 
The ENGINEER will use the address listed below for receiving payments from the CLIENT. 
 
 Gonzalez Companies, LLC 

Attn: Accounting 
1750 S Brentwood Blvd., Ste. 700 
St. Louis, MO 63144-1339 

 
The CLIENT will use the address listed below for receiving invoices from the ENGINEER. 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE 
ATTN: JASON POOLE 
510 WEST MAIN STREET 
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220 
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SECTION 5 INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS 

The following documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

Exhibit A Professional Service Rates 
Exhibit B Terms and Conditions 
Exhibit C Manhour Estimate 
Exhibit D Concept Exhibit 

SECTION 6 ACCEPTANCE 

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) calendar days.  If this AGREEMENT meets your approval, 
please sign where noted below and return to our offices.  We will treat this as notice to proceed 
unless instructed otherwise. 

This AGREEMENT effective this 2 day of OCTOBER, 2024. 

GONZALEZ COMPANIES, LLC CITY OF BELLEVILLE 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Authorized client representative 

Barry Grant 
Print name 

President 
Print title 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Date Date 
October 2, 2024



Employee Classification       Rate
Principal I $285
Project Manager XII $285
Project Manager XI $275
Project Manager X $265
Project Manager IX $255
Project Manager VIII $245
Project Manager VII $235
Project Manager VI $225
Project Manager V $215
Project Manager IV $205
Project Manager III $195
Project Manager II $185
Project Manager I $175
Survey Manager $160
Senior Structural Engineer III $185
Senior Structural Engineer II $180
Senior Structural Engineer I $170
Project Engineer X $190
Project Engineer IX $180
Project Engineer VIII $170
Project Engineer VII $160
Project Engineer VI $150
Project Engineer V $140
Project Engineer IV $130
Project Engineer III $120
Project Engineer II $110
Project Engineer I $100
Survey Technician III $100
Survey Technician II $90
Survey Technician I $80
Technician IX $152
Technician VIII $137
Technician VII $127
Technician VI $117
Technician V $107
Technician IV $97
Technician III $87
Technician II $77
Technician I $67

Direct Costs
Mileage IRS Current Standard Rate
Other Direct Costs 15% Markup
Subconsultant Costs 15% Markup
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                                                TERMS & CONDITIONS
                                                       January 1, 2019

1. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE 

The standard of care for all professional engineering, consulting and

related services performed or furnished by ENGINEER and its 

employees under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily 

used by members of ENGINEER’s profession practicing under the

same or similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality.

ENGINEER makes no warranties, express or implied, under this

Agreement or otherwise, in connection with ENGINEER’s services.

2. INSURANCE 

ENGINEER agrees to procure and maintain, at its expense, Workers’ 

Compensation insurance as required by statute; Employer’s Liability of 

$250,000; Automobile Liability insurance of $1,000,000 combined 

single limit for bodily injury and property damage covering all vehicles, 

including hired vehicles, owned and non-owned vehicles; Commercial 

General Liability insurance of $500,000 per claim for protection against 

claims arising out of the performance of services under this Agreement 

caused by negligent acts, errors, or omissions for which ENGINEER is 

legally liable.  Upon request, CLIENT/OWNER shall be made an 

additional insured on Commercial General and Automobile Liability 

insurance policies and certificates of insurance will be furnished to the 

CLIENT/OWNER.  ENGINEER agrees to indemnify 

CLIENT/OWNER for the claims covered by ENGINEER’s insurance. 

3. OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST (COST ESTIMATES) 

Any opinions of probably project cost or probable construction cost 

provided by ENGINEER are made on the basis of information available

to ENGINEER and on the basis of ENGINEER’s experience and

qualifications, and represents its judgment as an experienced and 

qualified professional.  However, since ENGINEER has no control 

over the cost of labor, materials, equipment or services furnished by 

others, or over the contract(s’) methods of determining prices, or over 

competitive bidding or market conditions, ENGINEER does not 

guarantee that proposals, bids or actual project or construction cost will 

not vary from opinions of probable cost ENGINEER prepares.

4. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES 

ENGINEER’s observation or monitoring portions of the work 

performed under construction contracts shall not relieve the contractor 

from its responsibility for performing work in accordance with 

applicable contract documents.  ENGINEER shall not control or have

charge of, and shall not be responsible for, construction means, 

methods, techniques, sequences, procedures of construction, health or 

safety programs or precautions connected with the work and shall not 

manage, supervise, control or have charge of construction. 

ENGINEER shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the 

contractor or other parties on the project.  ENGINEER shall be entitled 

to review all construction contract documents and to require that no 

provisions extend the duties or liabilities of ENGINEER beyond those 

set forth in this Agreement.  CLIENT/OWNER agrees to include

ENGINEER as an indemnified party in CLIENT/OWNER’s

construction contracts for the work, which shall protect ENGINEER to 

the same degree as CLIENT/OWNER.  Further, CLIENT/OWNER

agrees that ENGINEER shall be listed as an additional insured under 

the construction contractor’s liability insurance policies.

5. CONTROLLING LAW 

This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the state of Illinois or

if agreed in writing with CLIENT/CLIENT/OWNER where

ENGINEER’S services are performed.

6. SERVICES AND INFORMATION 

CLIENT/OWNER will provide all criteria and information pertaining 

to CLIENT/OWNER’s requirements for the project, including design 

objectives and constraints, space, capacity and performance 

requirements, flexibility and expandability, and any budgetary 

limitations.  CLIENT/OWNER will also provide copies of any 

CLIENT/OWNER-furnished Standard Details, Standard 

Specifications, or Standard Bidding Documents which are to be 

incorporated into the project.  CLIENT/OWNER will furnish the 

services of soils/geotechnical engineers or other consultants that 

include reports and appropriate professional recommendations when 

such services are deemed necessary by ENGINEER.  The 

CLIENT/OWNER agrees to bear full responsibility for the technical 

accuracy and content of CLIENT/OWNER-furnished documents and 

services. 

In performing professional engineering, construction management, and 

related services hereunder, it is understood by CLIENT/OWNER that 

ENGINEER is not engaged in rendering any type of legal, insurance or 

accounting services, opinions or advice.  Further, it is the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s sole responsibility to obtain the advice of an 

attorney, insurance counselor or accountant to protect the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s legal and financial interests.  To that end, the 

CLIENT/OWNER agrees that CLIENT/OWNER or the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s representative will examine all studies, reports, 

sketches, drawings, specifications, proposals and other documents, 

opinions or advice prepared or provided by ENGINEER, and will 

obtain the advice of an attorney, insurance counselor or other consultant 

as the CLIENT/OWNER deems necessary to protect the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s interests before CLIENT/OWNER takes action or 

forebears to take action based upon or relying upon the services 

provided by ENGINEER. 

7. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

CLIENT/OWNER and ENGINEER, respectively, bind themselves, 

their partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the 

covenants of this Agreement.  Neither CLIENT/OWNER nor

ENGINEER will assign, sublet, or transfer and interest in this 

Agreement or claims arising therefrom without the written consent of 

the other. 

8. RE-USE OF DOCUMENTS 

All documents, including all reports, drawings, specifications, 

computer software or other items prepared or furnished by ENGINEER 

pursuant to this Agreement, are instruments of service with respect to 

the project.  ENGINEER retains ownership of all such documents. 

CLIENT/OWNER may retain copies of the documents for its

information and reference in connection with the project; however, 

none of the documents are intended or represented to be suitable for 

reuse by CLIENT/OWNER or others on extensions of the project or on 

any other project.  Any reuse without written verification or adaptation 

by ENGINEER for the specific purpose intended will be at 

CLIENT/OWNER’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to 

ENGINEER, and CLIENT/OWNER will define, indemnify and hold 

harmless ENGINEER from all claims, damages, losses and expenses, 

including attorney’s fees, arising or resulting therefrom.  Any such 

verification or adaptation will entitle ENGINEER to further 

compensation at rates to be agreed upon by CLIENT/OWNER and

ENGINEER. 

9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

CLIENT/OWNER or ENGINEER may terminate the Agreement, in 

whole or in part, by giving no less than ten (10) business days written 

notice, if the other party substantially fails to fulfill its obligations under 

the Agreement through no fault of the terminating party.  Furthermore, 

CLIENT/OWNER may terminate this Agreement for its convenience 

and without cause by giving no less than ten (10) business days written 

notice to ENGINEER. Where the method of payment is “lump sum,” 

time & material, or cost reimbursement, the final invoice will include 

all services and expenses associated with the project up to the effective 

date of termination plus a fifteen percent fee mark-up for the final 

invoice amount.  An equitable adjustment shall also be made to provide 

for termination settlement costs ENGINEER incurs as a result of 

commitments that had become agreed upon before termination, and for 

a reasonable profit for services performed. 

10. SEVERABILITY 

If any provision of this agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, the 

remaining provisions shall be valid and binding upon the parties.  One 

or more waivers by either party of any provision, term or condition shall 

not be construed by the other party as a waiver of any subsequent breach 

of the same provision, term or condition.

11. INVOICES 

ENGINEER will submit invoices for services rendered and 

CLIENT/OWNER will make prompt payments in response to 

ENGINEER’s invoices.  ENGINEER will retain receipts for 

reimbursable expenses in general accordance with rules pertaining to

the support of expenditures for income tax purposes.  Receipts will be 

available for inspection by CLIENT/OWNER’s auditors upon request. 
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If CLIENT/OWNER disputes any items in ENGINEER’s invoice for 

any reason, including the lack of supporting documentation, 

CLIENT/OWNER may temporarily delete the disputed item and pay 

the remaining amount of the invoice, so as not to hold payment.  

CLIENT/OWNER will promptly notify ENGINEER of the dispute and 

request clarification and/or correction.  After any dispute has been 

settled, ENGINEER will include the disputed item on a subsequent, 

regularly scheduled invoice, or on a special invoice for the disputed 

item only. 

CLIENT/OWNER recognizes that late payment of invoices results in 

extra expenses for ENGINEER; ENGINEER retains the right to assess 

CLIENT/OWNER interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month, 

but not to exceed the maximum rate allowed by law, on invoices which 

are not paid within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the 

invoice.  In the event undisputed portions of ENGINEER’s invoices are 

not paid when due, ENGINEER also reserves the right, after seven (7) 

business days prior written notice, to suspend the performance of its 

services until all past due amounts have been paid in full. 

12. CHANGES 

The parties agree that no change or modification to the Agreement, or 

Task Order, or any attachments hereto, shall have any force or effect 

unless the change is reduced to writing, dated, and made part of the 

Task Order.  The execution of the change shall be authorized and signed 

in the same manner as this Agreement.  Adjustments in the period of 

services and in compensation shall be in accordance with applicable 

paragraphs and sections of the Task Order.  Any proposed fees by 

ENGINEER are estimates to perform the services required to complete 

the project as ENGINEER understands it to be defined.  For those

projects involving conceptual or process development services, 

activities often are not fully definable in the time of performance and 

compensation scope and adjustments to the time of performance and 

compensation can be made as required.  If such change, additional 

services, or suspension of services results in an increase or decrease in 

the cost of or time required for performance of the services, and 

equitable adjustment shall be made, and the Task Order modified 

accordingly. 

13. CONTROLLING AGREEMENT 

These Terms and Conditions shall take precedence over any 

inconsistent or contradictory provisions contained in any proposal,

contract, purchase order, requisition, notice-to-proceed, or like

document or Task Order. 

14. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT AND NONDISCRIMINATION 

In connection with the services under the Agreement, ENGINEER

agrees to comply with the applicable provisions of federal and state

Equal Employment Opportunity, and other employment, statutes and

regulations. 

15. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

CLIENT/OWNER represents to ENGINEER that, to the best of its 

knowledge, no hazardous materials are present at the project site. 

However, in the even hazardous materials are known to be present, 

CLIENT/OWNER represents that to the best of its knowledge it has 

disclosed to ENGINEER the existence of all such hazardous materials, 

including but not limited to asbestos, PCB’s, petroleum, hazardous 

waste, or radioactive material located at or near the project site, 

including type, quantity and location of such hazardous materials.  It is

acknowledged by both parties that ENGINEER’s scope of services do 

not include services related in any way to encounters undisclosed 

hazardous materials, ENGINEER shall have the obligation to notify 

CLIENT/OWNER and, to the extent required by law or regulation, the

appropriate governmental officials, and ENGINEER may, at its option 

and without liability for delay, consequential or any other damages to 

CLIENT/OWNER, suspend performance of services on that portion of 

the project affected by hazardous materials until CLIENT/OWNER: (i)

retains appropriate specialist consultant(s) or contractor(s) to identify 

and, as appropriate, abate, remediate, or remove the hazardous 

materials; and (ii) warrants that the project site is in full compliance 

with all applicable laws and regulations.

CLIENT/OWNER acknowledges that ENGINEER is performing 

professional services for CLIENT/OWNER and that ENGINEER is not 

and shall not be required to become an “arranger,” “operator,” 

“generator,” or “transporter” of hazardous materials, as defined in the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Act of 1990 (CERCLA), which are or may be encountered at or near 

the project site in connection with ENGINEER’s services under this 

Task Order.  If ENGINEER’s services hereunder cannot be performed 

because of the existence of hazardous materials, ENGINEER shall be 

entitled to terminate this Task Order for cause on 30 calendar days 

written notice.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, 

CLIENT/OWNER shall indemnify and hold harmless ENGINEER, its 

officers, directors, partners, employees, and subconsultants from and 

against all costs, losses, and damages (including but not limited to all 

fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, and other 

professionals, and all court or arbitration or other dispute resolution 

costs) caused by, arising out of or resulting from hazardous materials, 

provided that (i) any such cost, loss, or damage is attributable to bodily 

injury, sickness, disease, or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible 

property (other than completed Work), including the loss of use 

resulting there from, and (ii) nothing in this paragraph shall obligate 

CLIENT/OWNER to indemnify any individual or entity from and 

against the consequences of that individual’s or entity’s sole negligence 

or willful misconduct. 

16. EXECUTION 

This Agreement and subsequent changes, including the exhibits and 

schedules made part hereof, constitute the entire agreement between 

ENGINEER and CLIENT/OWNER, supersedes and controls over all 

prior written or oral understandings.  This agreement may be amended, 

supplemented or modified only by a written instrument duly executed 

by the parties. 

17. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

ENGINEER’s and its employees’ total liability to CLIENT/OWNER

for any loss or damage, including but not limited to special and 

consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the 

performance of services or any other cause, including ENGINEER’s 

and its employees’ professional negligent acts, errors, or omissions,

shall not exceed $3,000,000, and CLIENT/OWNER hereby releases

and holds harmless ENGINEER and its employees from any liability 

above such amount. 

18. LITIGATION SUPPORT 

In the event ENGINEER is required to respond to a subpoena, 

government inquiry or other legal process related to the services in 

connection with a legal or dispute resolution proceeding to which 

ENGINEER is not a party, CLIENT/OWNER shall reimburse

ENGINEER for reasonable costs in responding and compensate 

ENGINEER at its then standard rates for reasonable time incurred in 

gathering information and documents and attending depositions, 

hearings, and trial. 

19. UTILITY LOCATION 

If underground sampling/testing is to be performed, a utility locating 

service shall be contracted to make arrangements for all utilities to 

determine the location of underground utilities.  In addition, 

CLIENT/OWNER shall notify ENGINEER of the presence and 

location of any underground utilities located on the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s property which are not the responsibility of other 

private/public utilities.  ENGINEER shall take reasonable precautions 

to avoid damaging underground utilities that are properly marked.  The 

CLIENT/OWNER agrees to waive any claim against ENGINEER and 

will indemnify and hold ENGINEER harmless from any claim of 

liability, injury or loss caused by or allegedly caused by ENGINEER’s 

damaging of underground utilities that are not properly marked or are 

not called to ENGINEER’s attention prior to beginning the 

underground sampling/testing. 

20. ESCALATION 

Annual rate escalation of 6% effective January 1, 2017.

21. LIMITATION OF DESIGN ALTERNATIVES 

The ENGINEER will limit the number of design alternatives provided 

under this contract to three, upon which time the design will be 

considered complete. 

22. GRAPHICS CONTROL 

Because of its standing as a professional design firm, the ENGINEER 

has complete control over graphic content and presentation of all 

studies, reports, and all other documents produced under this

agreement. 



ROW ID
REVENUE 

PHASES, TASKS AND MILESTONES
Project 

Manager VIII
Project 

Engineer V
Project 

Engineer IV
Project 

Engineer I
HOURS

1.00 Topographic Survey
1.01 Project Management and Client Coordination 2 2 4
1.02 Topographic Land Survey & Site Investigation 16 16
1.03 Survey Control & Land Ties 4 4
1.04 Process Data, Draw Linework and Create Surface 8 8
1.05 QA 2 2
1.06 0
SUM SUMMARY 4 2 20 8 34

2.00 Preliminary Plans and Specifications
2.01 Horizontal Layout 1 6 4 11
2.02 Site Grading and Drainage 2 8 8 18
2.03 Site Details 1 4 5
2.04 Plan and Profile 2 8 8 18
2.05 Cover Sheet 2 2
2.06 General Notes 2 2
2.07 Summary of Quantities 2 4 6
2.08 Specifications 8 8
2.09 Client Review Meetings and Project Management 4 4
2.10 QA 4 4
2.11 0
SUM SUMMARY 14 24 0 40 78

3.00 Final Plans and Bidding Assistance
3.01 Incorporate Revisions and Coordinate with IDOT 1 8 4 8 21
3.02 Check & Finalize Summary of Quantities 2 2
3.03 Finalize Bid Package 1 4 8 13
3.04 Pre-Bid Questions 4 4
3.05 Bid Opening and Tabulation of Award 1 2 3
3.06 Recommendation of Award 1 2 3
3.07 QA 4 4
3.08 0
SUM SUMMARY 8 22 4 16 50

TOTAL 26 48 24 64 162

10/2/24

Laderman Park Improvements 

MANHOUR ESTIMATE

PREPARED BY: IG

QA'ED BY: TS

10/2/2024  1:55 PM
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CONCRETE TOE WALL

RIP RAP & DITCH SHAPING

REMOVE AND REPLACE

PIPE CULVERT (SIZE TBD)

HMA BIKE PATH TO BE REMOVED AND REALIGNED

OPEN THROAT INLET

REMOVE AND REPLACE PIPE CULVERT (SIZE TBD)

DITCH CLEANING & SHAPING
PROPOSED DITCH

CONCRETE CURB AND

GUTTER W/ GUTTER

OUTLET

24.00

24' WIDE ASPHALT

OVERLAY (THICKNESS

TBD)



Gonzalez Companies, LLC 
 Construction Management – Civil Engineering 

St. Louis, MO – Belleville, IL – Chicago, IL – Louisville, KY – O’Fallon, IL – Salem, IL 

 525 W Main Street, Ste. 125 
 Belleville, IL 62220 
 314-961-1888  Fax: 314-961-1814 
 www.gonzalezcos.com 
 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

TO CITY OF BELLEVILLE DATE     October 2, 2024 
 ATTN: JASON POOLE 
 510 WEST MAIN STREET 
 BELLEVILLE, IL 62220 
 
PROJECT  PLEASANT HILL PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NO. TBD 
DEPARTMENT Civil Design 
PROJECT TYPE Engineering 
 
SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS AND PARTIES 
 
This is an AGREEMENT between GONZALEZ COMPANIES, LLC, hereinafter referred to as 
the ENGINEER, and CITY OF BELLEVILLE hereinafter referred to as the CLIENT. 
 
The CLIENT proposes to engage the ENGINEER to furnish certain professional services in 
connection with PLEASANT HILL PARK IMPROVEMENTS, which work is hereinafter 
referred to as the PROJECT. 
 
SECTION 2 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
BACKGROUND 
The City of Belleville has a desire to make certain improvements to PLEASANT HILL PARK 
consisting of the following features; Bituminous sealing on the park entrance roadway, all three 
parking areas, and all bike paths in the park.  The improvements will also include pavement 
marking, tennis court conversion to pickle ball, concrete sidewalk trail connector, and asphalt 
parking lot roadway connector, as well as asphalt overlay paving of the pickle ball courts. 
Engineer will be providing the following professional services in order to develop construction 
and bidding documents for the improvements listed above.  
 
TASK 1 FIELD INVESTIGATION AND MEASUREMENTS 
ENGINEER will perform Field Investigation and take Measurements in sufficient detail to 
prepare construction documents.   
 
TASK 2 PRELIMINARY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
Upon completion of the work described in Task 1, the ENGINEER will develop preliminary 
plans and specifications. Upon the development of the preliminary plans the ENGINEER will 
meet with the CLIENT to determine if there are any desired revisions. Preliminary plans are 
expected to consist of site layout, site details, sidewalk and parking connector improvements, 
cover sheet, general notes, summary of quantities, and technical specifications.  

http://www.gonzalezcos.com/
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TASK 3 FINAL PLANS AND BIDDING ASSISTANCE 
The ENGINEER will make revisions to the preliminary plans and specifications as required 
based up on the review of the documents produced within Task 2.   
 
Upon the completion of the final plans, specification and bidding documents the ENGINEER 
will assist the CLIENT in a one-time bidding of the project.  The ENGINEER will assist with the 
preparation of contract documents and issuance of the notice of award.  Upon award of the 
project the basic services as outlined herein will be fulfilled.   
 
ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS 
No property or right-of-way surveys are included in this proposal.  No construction phased 
services are included in this proposal.  No permitting or environmental investigations are 
included in this proposal.  If these services or any others not expressly included are desired by 
the City of Belleville these services can be provided on a time and materials basis according to 
the professional services rate exhibit included herein. 
 
SECTION 3 TIME FOR PERFORMANCE 
 
DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE
ENGINEER will complete all work on this task order within a mutually agreed upon schedule.

SECTION 4 COMPENSATION 
 
The ENGINEER agrees to perform tasks 1 through 3 within SECTION 2 SCOPE OF 
SERVICES for a LUMP SUM fee of FIFTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED dollars (15,600 
USD) unless scope changes occur.  The ENGINEER may submit invoices as frequently as 
monthly. 
 
The ENGINEER will use the address listed below for receiving payments from the CLIENT. 
 
 Gonzalez Companies, LLC 

Attn: Accounting 
1750 S Brentwood Blvd., Ste. 700 
St. Louis, MO 63144-1339 

 
The CLIENT will use the address listed below for receiving invoices from the ENGINEER. 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE 
ATTN: JASON POOLE 
510 WEST MAIN STREET 
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220 
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SECTION 5 INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS 

The following documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

Exhibit A Professional Service Rates 
Exhibit B Terms and Conditions 
Exhibit C Manhour Estimate 

SECTION 6 ACCEPTANCE 

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) calendar days.  If this AGREEMENT meets your approval, 
please sign where noted below and return to our offices.  We will treat this as notice to proceed 
unless instructed otherwise. 

This AGREEMENT effective this 2 day of OCTOBER, 2024. 

GONZALEZ COMPANIES, LLC CITY OF BELLEVILLE 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Authorized client representative 

Barry Grant 
Print name 

President 
Print title 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Date Date 
October 2, 2024



Employee Classification       Rate
Principal I $285
Project Manager XII $285
Project Manager XI $275
Project Manager X $265
Project Manager IX $255
Project Manager VIII $245
Project Manager VII $235
Project Manager VI $225
Project Manager V $215
Project Manager IV $205
Project Manager III $195
Project Manager II $185
Project Manager I $175
Survey Manager $160
Senior Structural Engineer III $185
Senior Structural Engineer II $180
Senior Structural Engineer I $170
Project Engineer X $190
Project Engineer IX $180
Project Engineer VIII $170
Project Engineer VII $160
Project Engineer VI $150
Project Engineer V $140
Project Engineer IV $130
Project Engineer III $120
Project Engineer II $110
Project Engineer I $100
Survey Technician III $100
Survey Technician II $90
Survey Technician I $80
Technician IX $152
Technician VIII $137
Technician VII $127
Technician VI $117
Technician V $107
Technician IV $97
Technician III $87
Technician II $77
Technician I $67

Direct Costs
Mileage IRS Current Standard Rate
Other Direct Costs 15% Markup
Subconsultant Costs 15% Markup

2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE RATES
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                                                TERMS & CONDITIONS
                                                       January 1, 2019

1. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE 

The standard of care for all professional engineering, consulting and

related services performed or furnished by ENGINEER and its 

employees under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily 

used by members of ENGINEER’s profession practicing under the

same or similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality.

ENGINEER makes no warranties, express or implied, under this

Agreement or otherwise, in connection with ENGINEER’s services.

2. INSURANCE 

ENGINEER agrees to procure and maintain, at its expense, Workers’ 

Compensation insurance as required by statute; Employer’s Liability of 

$250,000; Automobile Liability insurance of $1,000,000 combined 

single limit for bodily injury and property damage covering all vehicles, 

including hired vehicles, owned and non-owned vehicles; Commercial 

General Liability insurance of $500,000 per claim for protection against 

claims arising out of the performance of services under this Agreement 

caused by negligent acts, errors, or omissions for which ENGINEER is 

legally liable.  Upon request, CLIENT/OWNER shall be made an 

additional insured on Commercial General and Automobile Liability 

insurance policies and certificates of insurance will be furnished to the 

CLIENT/OWNER.  ENGINEER agrees to indemnify 

CLIENT/OWNER for the claims covered by ENGINEER’s insurance. 

3. OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST (COST ESTIMATES) 

Any opinions of probably project cost or probable construction cost 

provided by ENGINEER are made on the basis of information available

to ENGINEER and on the basis of ENGINEER’s experience and

qualifications, and represents its judgment as an experienced and 

qualified professional.  However, since ENGINEER has no control 

over the cost of labor, materials, equipment or services furnished by 

others, or over the contract(s’) methods of determining prices, or over 

competitive bidding or market conditions, ENGINEER does not 

guarantee that proposals, bids or actual project or construction cost will 

not vary from opinions of probable cost ENGINEER prepares.

4. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES 

ENGINEER’s observation or monitoring portions of the work 

performed under construction contracts shall not relieve the contractor 

from its responsibility for performing work in accordance with 

applicable contract documents.  ENGINEER shall not control or have

charge of, and shall not be responsible for, construction means, 

methods, techniques, sequences, procedures of construction, health or 

safety programs or precautions connected with the work and shall not 

manage, supervise, control or have charge of construction. 

ENGINEER shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the 

contractor or other parties on the project.  ENGINEER shall be entitled 

to review all construction contract documents and to require that no 

provisions extend the duties or liabilities of ENGINEER beyond those 

set forth in this Agreement.  CLIENT/OWNER agrees to include

ENGINEER as an indemnified party in CLIENT/OWNER’s

construction contracts for the work, which shall protect ENGINEER to 

the same degree as CLIENT/OWNER.  Further, CLIENT/OWNER

agrees that ENGINEER shall be listed as an additional insured under 

the construction contractor’s liability insurance policies.

5. CONTROLLING LAW 

This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the state of Illinois or

if agreed in writing with CLIENT/CLIENT/OWNER where

ENGINEER’S services are performed.

6. SERVICES AND INFORMATION 

CLIENT/OWNER will provide all criteria and information pertaining 

to CLIENT/OWNER’s requirements for the project, including design 

objectives and constraints, space, capacity and performance 

requirements, flexibility and expandability, and any budgetary 

limitations.  CLIENT/OWNER will also provide copies of any 

CLIENT/OWNER-furnished Standard Details, Standard 

Specifications, or Standard Bidding Documents which are to be 

incorporated into the project.  CLIENT/OWNER will furnish the 

services of soils/geotechnical engineers or other consultants that 

include reports and appropriate professional recommendations when 

such services are deemed necessary by ENGINEER.  The 

CLIENT/OWNER agrees to bear full responsibility for the technical 

accuracy and content of CLIENT/OWNER-furnished documents and 

services. 

In performing professional engineering, construction management, and 

related services hereunder, it is understood by CLIENT/OWNER that 

ENGINEER is not engaged in rendering any type of legal, insurance or 

accounting services, opinions or advice.  Further, it is the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s sole responsibility to obtain the advice of an 

attorney, insurance counselor or accountant to protect the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s legal and financial interests.  To that end, the 

CLIENT/OWNER agrees that CLIENT/OWNER or the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s representative will examine all studies, reports, 

sketches, drawings, specifications, proposals and other documents, 

opinions or advice prepared or provided by ENGINEER, and will 

obtain the advice of an attorney, insurance counselor or other consultant 

as the CLIENT/OWNER deems necessary to protect the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s interests before CLIENT/OWNER takes action or 

forebears to take action based upon or relying upon the services 

provided by ENGINEER. 

7. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

CLIENT/OWNER and ENGINEER, respectively, bind themselves, 

their partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the 

covenants of this Agreement.  Neither CLIENT/OWNER nor

ENGINEER will assign, sublet, or transfer and interest in this 

Agreement or claims arising therefrom without the written consent of 

the other. 

8. RE-USE OF DOCUMENTS 

All documents, including all reports, drawings, specifications, 

computer software or other items prepared or furnished by ENGINEER 

pursuant to this Agreement, are instruments of service with respect to 

the project.  ENGINEER retains ownership of all such documents. 

CLIENT/OWNER may retain copies of the documents for its

information and reference in connection with the project; however, 

none of the documents are intended or represented to be suitable for 

reuse by CLIENT/OWNER or others on extensions of the project or on 

any other project.  Any reuse without written verification or adaptation 

by ENGINEER for the specific purpose intended will be at 

CLIENT/OWNER’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to 

ENGINEER, and CLIENT/OWNER will define, indemnify and hold 

harmless ENGINEER from all claims, damages, losses and expenses, 

including attorney’s fees, arising or resulting therefrom.  Any such 

verification or adaptation will entitle ENGINEER to further 

compensation at rates to be agreed upon by CLIENT/OWNER and

ENGINEER. 

9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

CLIENT/OWNER or ENGINEER may terminate the Agreement, in 

whole or in part, by giving no less than ten (10) business days written 

notice, if the other party substantially fails to fulfill its obligations under 

the Agreement through no fault of the terminating party.  Furthermore, 

CLIENT/OWNER may terminate this Agreement for its convenience 

and without cause by giving no less than ten (10) business days written 

notice to ENGINEER. Where the method of payment is “lump sum,” 

time & material, or cost reimbursement, the final invoice will include 

all services and expenses associated with the project up to the effective 

date of termination plus a fifteen percent fee mark-up for the final 

invoice amount.  An equitable adjustment shall also be made to provide 

for termination settlement costs ENGINEER incurs as a result of 

commitments that had become agreed upon before termination, and for 

a reasonable profit for services performed. 

10. SEVERABILITY 

If any provision of this agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, the 

remaining provisions shall be valid and binding upon the parties.  One 

or more waivers by either party of any provision, term or condition shall 

not be construed by the other party as a waiver of any subsequent breach 

of the same provision, term or condition.

11. INVOICES 

ENGINEER will submit invoices for services rendered and 

CLIENT/OWNER will make prompt payments in response to 

ENGINEER’s invoices.  ENGINEER will retain receipts for 

reimbursable expenses in general accordance with rules pertaining to

the support of expenditures for income tax purposes.  Receipts will be 

available for inspection by CLIENT/OWNER’s auditors upon request. 
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If CLIENT/OWNER disputes any items in ENGINEER’s invoice for 

any reason, including the lack of supporting documentation, 

CLIENT/OWNER may temporarily delete the disputed item and pay 

the remaining amount of the invoice, so as not to hold payment.  

CLIENT/OWNER will promptly notify ENGINEER of the dispute and 

request clarification and/or correction.  After any dispute has been 

settled, ENGINEER will include the disputed item on a subsequent, 

regularly scheduled invoice, or on a special invoice for the disputed 

item only. 

CLIENT/OWNER recognizes that late payment of invoices results in 

extra expenses for ENGINEER; ENGINEER retains the right to assess 

CLIENT/OWNER interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month, 

but not to exceed the maximum rate allowed by law, on invoices which 

are not paid within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the 

invoice.  In the event undisputed portions of ENGINEER’s invoices are 

not paid when due, ENGINEER also reserves the right, after seven (7) 

business days prior written notice, to suspend the performance of its 

services until all past due amounts have been paid in full. 

12. CHANGES 

The parties agree that no change or modification to the Agreement, or 

Task Order, or any attachments hereto, shall have any force or effect 

unless the change is reduced to writing, dated, and made part of the 

Task Order.  The execution of the change shall be authorized and signed 

in the same manner as this Agreement.  Adjustments in the period of 

services and in compensation shall be in accordance with applicable 

paragraphs and sections of the Task Order.  Any proposed fees by 

ENGINEER are estimates to perform the services required to complete 

the project as ENGINEER understands it to be defined.  For those

projects involving conceptual or process development services, 

activities often are not fully definable in the time of performance and 

compensation scope and adjustments to the time of performance and 

compensation can be made as required.  If such change, additional 

services, or suspension of services results in an increase or decrease in 

the cost of or time required for performance of the services, and 

equitable adjustment shall be made, and the Task Order modified 

accordingly. 

13. CONTROLLING AGREEMENT 

These Terms and Conditions shall take precedence over any 

inconsistent or contradictory provisions contained in any proposal,

contract, purchase order, requisition, notice-to-proceed, or like

document or Task Order. 

14. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT AND NONDISCRIMINATION 

In connection with the services under the Agreement, ENGINEER

agrees to comply with the applicable provisions of federal and state

Equal Employment Opportunity, and other employment, statutes and

regulations. 

15. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

CLIENT/OWNER represents to ENGINEER that, to the best of its 

knowledge, no hazardous materials are present at the project site. 

However, in the even hazardous materials are known to be present, 

CLIENT/OWNER represents that to the best of its knowledge it has 

disclosed to ENGINEER the existence of all such hazardous materials, 

including but not limited to asbestos, PCB’s, petroleum, hazardous 

waste, or radioactive material located at or near the project site, 

including type, quantity and location of such hazardous materials.  It is

acknowledged by both parties that ENGINEER’s scope of services do 

not include services related in any way to encounters undisclosed 

hazardous materials, ENGINEER shall have the obligation to notify 

CLIENT/OWNER and, to the extent required by law or regulation, the

appropriate governmental officials, and ENGINEER may, at its option 

and without liability for delay, consequential or any other damages to 

CLIENT/OWNER, suspend performance of services on that portion of 

the project affected by hazardous materials until CLIENT/OWNER: (i)

retains appropriate specialist consultant(s) or contractor(s) to identify 

and, as appropriate, abate, remediate, or remove the hazardous 

materials; and (ii) warrants that the project site is in full compliance 

with all applicable laws and regulations.

CLIENT/OWNER acknowledges that ENGINEER is performing 

professional services for CLIENT/OWNER and that ENGINEER is not 

and shall not be required to become an “arranger,” “operator,” 

“generator,” or “transporter” of hazardous materials, as defined in the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Act of 1990 (CERCLA), which are or may be encountered at or near 

the project site in connection with ENGINEER’s services under this 

Task Order.  If ENGINEER’s services hereunder cannot be performed 

because of the existence of hazardous materials, ENGINEER shall be 

entitled to terminate this Task Order for cause on 30 calendar days 

written notice.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, 

CLIENT/OWNER shall indemnify and hold harmless ENGINEER, its 

officers, directors, partners, employees, and subconsultants from and 

against all costs, losses, and damages (including but not limited to all 

fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, and other 

professionals, and all court or arbitration or other dispute resolution 

costs) caused by, arising out of or resulting from hazardous materials, 

provided that (i) any such cost, loss, or damage is attributable to bodily 

injury, sickness, disease, or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible 

property (other than completed Work), including the loss of use 

resulting there from, and (ii) nothing in this paragraph shall obligate 

CLIENT/OWNER to indemnify any individual or entity from and 

against the consequences of that individual’s or entity’s sole negligence 

or willful misconduct. 

16. EXECUTION 

This Agreement and subsequent changes, including the exhibits and 

schedules made part hereof, constitute the entire agreement between 

ENGINEER and CLIENT/OWNER, supersedes and controls over all 

prior written or oral understandings.  This agreement may be amended, 

supplemented or modified only by a written instrument duly executed 

by the parties. 

17. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

ENGINEER’s and its employees’ total liability to CLIENT/OWNER

for any loss or damage, including but not limited to special and 

consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the 

performance of services or any other cause, including ENGINEER’s 

and its employees’ professional negligent acts, errors, or omissions,

shall not exceed $3,000,000, and CLIENT/OWNER hereby releases

and holds harmless ENGINEER and its employees from any liability 

above such amount. 

18. LITIGATION SUPPORT 

In the event ENGINEER is required to respond to a subpoena, 

government inquiry or other legal process related to the services in 

connection with a legal or dispute resolution proceeding to which 

ENGINEER is not a party, CLIENT/OWNER shall reimburse

ENGINEER for reasonable costs in responding and compensate 

ENGINEER at its then standard rates for reasonable time incurred in 

gathering information and documents and attending depositions, 

hearings, and trial. 

19. UTILITY LOCATION 

If underground sampling/testing is to be performed, a utility locating 

service shall be contracted to make arrangements for all utilities to 

determine the location of underground utilities.  In addition, 

CLIENT/OWNER shall notify ENGINEER of the presence and 

location of any underground utilities located on the 

CLIENT/OWNER’s property which are not the responsibility of other 

private/public utilities.  ENGINEER shall take reasonable precautions 

to avoid damaging underground utilities that are properly marked.  The 

CLIENT/OWNER agrees to waive any claim against ENGINEER and 

will indemnify and hold ENGINEER harmless from any claim of 

liability, injury or loss caused by or allegedly caused by ENGINEER’s 

damaging of underground utilities that are not properly marked or are 

not called to ENGINEER’s attention prior to beginning the 

underground sampling/testing. 

20. ESCALATION 

Annual rate escalation of 6% effective January 1, 2017.

21. LIMITATION OF DESIGN ALTERNATIVES 

The ENGINEER will limit the number of design alternatives provided 

under this contract to three, upon which time the design will be 

considered complete. 

22. GRAPHICS CONTROL 

Because of its standing as a professional design firm, the ENGINEER 

has complete control over graphic content and presentation of all 

studies, reports, and all other documents produced under this

agreement. 



ROW ID
REVENUE 

PHASES, TASKS AND MILESTONES
Project 

Manager VIII
Project 

Engineer V
Project 

Engineer IV
Project 

Engineer I
HOURS

1.00 Field Investigation and Measurements
1.01 Project Management and Client Coordination 2 2 4
1.02 Spot Elevation Survey 4 4
1.03 Site Investigation & Measurements 1 8 9
1.04 Process Data, Draw Linework and Create Surface 4 4
1.05 QA 1 1
1.06 0
SUM SUMMARY 4 2 12 4 22

2.00 Preliminary Plans and Specifications
2.01 Horizontal Layout 1 4 4 9
2.02 Surface Finish Research and Coordination 1 4 5
2.03 Site Details 1 6 7
2.04 Sidewalk and Parking Connector Layout 1 2 4 7
2.05 Cover Sheet 1 1
2.06 General Notes 2 2
2.07 Summary of Quantities 2 4 6
2.08 Specifications 1 4 8 13
2.09 Client Review Meetings and Project Management 2 2
2.10 QA 4 4
2.11 0
SUM SUMMARY 11 16 0 29 56

3.00 Final Plans and Bidding Assistance
3.01 Incorporate Revisions and Finalize Plans 1 4 4 9
3.02 Check & Finalize Summary of Quantities 2 2
3.03 Finalize Bid Package 4 4 8
3.04 Pre-Bid Questions 4 4
3.05 Bid Opening and Tabulation of Award 1 2 3
3.06 Recommendation of Award 1 2 3
3.07 QA 2 2
3.08 0
SUM SUMMARY 5 18 0 8 31

TOTAL 20 36 12 41 109

10/2/24

Pleasant Hill Park Improvements 
MANHOUR ESTIMATE
PREPARED BY: IG
QA'ED BY: 

10/2/2024  1:08 PM













 

 

Collinsville

100 Lanter Ct, Ste 1

Collinsville, IL  62234
618.345.2200

St. Louis

720 Olive St, Ste 700

St. Louis, MO  63101
314.588.8381

Belleville

1 S Church St, Ste 200

Belleville, IL  62220
618.416.4688

St. Charles

820 S Main St, Ste 309

St. Charles, MO  63301
636.493.6277

 
March 5, 2024 

 
Jason Poole 
Director of Parks & Recreation 
510 W. Main Street 

Belleville, IL 62220 
 
Re: Belleville Sixth Street Park Monument 

 OA Project No. 223013 
 
Dear Mr. Poole: 
 

This letter will serve as our agreement to perform the following services connected with the 
Sixth Street Park Courthouse Pillar Monument (hereinafter called the “Project”) subject to the 
General Conditions shown on the attached Exhibit A. 
 

Scope: Our Scope of Services include preparation of construction documents 
and bid assistance for a new monument, all as further described in 
the attached Scope of Services.  We will also furnish such Additional 

Services as you may request. 
 

Estimated Cost: You agree to pay us a lump sum of $19,700 for our Scope of 
Services.  Any authorized Additional Services will be billed at the 
hourly rates set forth in Exhibit A. 

 
This proposal and the attachments represent the entire understanding between you and Oates 
Associates, Inc. with respect to the Project and may only be modified in writing signed by both 

of us.  If it satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign in the 
space provided below and return a copy to us.  If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
OATES ASSOCIATES, INC. 

  

Thomas L. Cissell III, PE Haley Coons, PE, SE 

Project Principal Lead Structural Engineer 
 
 

Accepted on this date:  

 
By:  

 
Title:  
 



 SCOPE OF SERVICES 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE SIXTH STREET PARK MONUMENT 

 

 
 PAGE 1 

General 

Services are requested to prepare construction documents and provide bid assistance for a 

new monument at the Sixth Street Park in Belleville, IL.   

 

Assumptions 
 

A geotechnical report is not included in this scope, therefore, minimal values for soil bearing 

capacity will be used for our design based on IBC requirements and standard values for the 

area.  Final layout of monumental columns and the site will be approved by the Client prior 

to start of construction documents.  Columns shall be constructed with limestone cylinders 

stacked 5 high of various diameters per the rendering provided.   

 

The Scope of Services is described in the following sections of this document. 

 

Task 1.0 – Construction Documents 

The consultant’s scope includes: 

• Review drawings and documentation to determine layout and design criteria if 

available. 

• Design of column footing/slab, platform sidewalls and concrete stair. 

• Design of typical column section connections and typical connection of the columns 

to the foundation. 

• Prepare Construction Documents that will generally include: 

o Cover Sheet 

o General Notes 

o Site Plan for monument site and x-walk 

o Grading Plan using GPS grade survey 

o Utility Plan for flag and pillar lighting 

o Foundation Plan 

o Construction Details 

o Project Specifications  

o Front-end Documents 

• Prepare an opinion of probable construction cost. 

• Submit 90% Construction Documents to the Client for review. 

• Incorporate Client comments germane to the scope of work. 

• Submit final Construction Documents signed and sealed by a Professional/Structural 

Engineer licensed in the state of Illinois. 

 

Task 2.0 - Administration 

The consultant’s scope includes: 

• Scope of work reviews 

• Scheduling/Manpower planning 

• Budget control 

• Project team meetings 

• Contract administration 

• Billings/Collection 

 

Excluded from the Scope of Services 

The consultant’s scope excluded: 

• Design of deep foundations.  It is assumed that shallow foundations are adequate. 

• Architectural, MEP and Geotech Services. 

• Permits and permit fees. 

• Construction administration and construction material testing. 
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HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE  
  
Principal Engineer $235   
Senior Professional II $225   
Senior Professional I $210   
Professional IV $190   
Professional III $175   
Professional II $145   
Professional I $125   
Junior Professional II $115   
Junior Professional $100   
Technician III $155   
Technician II $125   
Technician I $90   
Technician $70   
Technician Intern $65   

 

The above hourly rates are effective as of July 1, 2023 and are subject to adjustment annually. 
 

TERMS 
When used below, the term “we” and “our” refers to Oates Associates, Inc. and its consultants, stockholders, agents, and 

employees.  The term “you” and “your” refers to the person or entity to whom this proposal is addressed.  

PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
We will bill you monthly for services and reimbursable expenses.  Our invoices are due and payable within 30 days of issuance.  

If invoices are not paid when due, we will stop work on the project until paid.  In addition, a late charge of 1-1/2% per month 

will be assessed on invoices not paid within 30 days. 

We will bill you for any direct costs we incur in the prosecution of this work.  Direct costs may include subconsultants we 

contract to perform a portion of our scope.  Reimbursable expenses will also include any out-of-pocket costs directly related to 

this project.  Basis for billings of reimbursable expenses will be actual cost. 

The above financial arrangements are based on the prompt payment of our bills and the orderly and continuous progress of the 

Project.  We would expect to start our services promptly after receipt of your acceptance of this proposal.  If there are 

protracted delays for reasons beyond our control, we would expect to negotiate with you an equitable adjustment of our 

compensation taking into consideration the impact of such delay including but not limited to changes in price indices and pay 

scales applicable to the period when services are in fact being rendered. 

GENERAL LIABILITY AND LIMITATION THEREOF 
We agree to hold you harmless and to indemnify you on account of any liability due to bodily injury or property damage arising 

directly out of our negligent acts, but such hold harmless and indemnity will be limited to that covered by our comprehensive 

general liability insurance.  At your request, we will provide certificates evidencing such coverage and, if available, will purchase 

additional limits of liability that you may require as a separate cost item to be borne by you. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
You recognize that our fee includes an allowance for funding a variety of risks which are imposed on us by virtue of our 
involvement in and association with your project.  One of these risks stems from the potential for human error.  In order for 
you to obtain a reduction in fee by virtue of a smaller allowance for risk funding, you agree to limit our professional liability 
to you for any and all claims, losses, expenses, injuries or damages (including consequential damages) to the extent 
caused by our professional acts, errors, or omissions, such that our total aggregate liability to you shall not exceed the total 
compensation received by us under this agreement, or the sum of $50,000, whichever is greater.  If you wish to discuss 
higher limits and the charges involved, you should speak with our personnel. 

THIRD PARTY CLAIMS 
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party 

against either you or us.  Our services under this Agreement are being performed solely for your benefit, and no other entity 

shall have any claim against us because of this Agreement or the performance or nonperformance of services hereunder.  You 

agree to include a provision in all contracts with contractors and other entities involved in this project to carry out the intent of 

this paragraph. 

OWNERSHIP AND USE 
Upon full payment of all sums due or anticipated to be due us under this Agreement and upon performance of all your 

obligations under this Agreement, the latest original Drawings and Specifications and the latest electronic data prepared by us 

for the Project shall become your property.  This conveyance shall not deprive us of the right to retain electronic data or other 

reproducible copies of the Drawings and Specifications or the right to reuse information contained in them in the normal course 

of our professional activities.  We shall be deemed the author of such electronic data or documents, shall retain all rights not 
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specifically conveyed, and shall be given appropriate credit in any public display of such Drawings and Specifications.  We will, 

however, retain ownership and possession of original recorded plats. 

You will not use or authorize any other person to use the Drawings, Specifications, electronic data and other instruments of 

service on other projects, for additions to this Project or for completion of this Project by others so long as we are not adjudged 

to be in default under this Agreement.  Reuse without our professional involvement will be at your sole risk and without liability 

to us.  You agree to indemnify and hold us and our subconsultants or agents harmless from and against claims, damages, 

losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of Drawings, Specifications, 

electronic data or other instruments of service. 

TIMING OF STANDARDS 
We endeavor to perform our services in accordance with standards, building codes, and ordinances in effect at the time of 

service using that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same or 

similar locality and under similar conditions.  You understand that these standards and level of care and skill change with time 

and that substantially delayed use of our documents without our involvement is at your own risk. 

TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT 
You recognize that if you terminate, suspend or abandon this project we will incur many costs which we would not have 

incurred had the project continued to completion.  Therefore it is agreed that an equitable adjustment to our compensation 

shall include but not be limited to all reasonable costs incurred by us on account of suspension or abandonment of the Project, 

for preparation of documents for storage; maintaining space and equipment pending resumption; orderly demobilization of 

staff; maintaining employees on a less than full-time basis; terminating employment of personnel because of suspension; 

rehiring former employees or new employees because of resumption; reacquainting employees with the Project upon 

resumption; and making revisions to comply with Project requirements at the time of resumption. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design or construction of the Project or following the completion of the 

Project, you and we agree that all disputes between us arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Project shall be 

submitted to non-binding mediation unless the parties mutually agree otherwise. 

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
Our services may be provided to assist you in making changes to an existing facility for which you shall furnish documentation 

and information upon which we may rely for its accuracy and completeness.  Unless specifically authorized or confirmed in 

writing by you, we shall not be required to perform or to have others perform destructive testing or to investigate concealed or 

unknown conditions.   

RELIANCE ON INFORMATION  
In the event documentation or information furnished by you is inaccurate or incomplete, all resulting damages, losses and 

expenses, including the cost of our Additional Services, shall be borne by you.  You shall indemnify and hold harmless Oates 

Associates, Inc. our subconsultants, and agents and employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and 

expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, which arise as a result of documentation or information furnished by you. 

CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS 
Performance of our services does not imply liability by us for Contractor means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures 

of construction selected by Contractor or safety precautions and programs incident to the work of Contractor or for any failure 

of Contractor to comply with laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes or orders applicable to Contractor furnishing and 

performing their work.  Accordingly, we can neither guarantee the performance of the construction contracts by Contractor nor 

assume responsibility for Contractor failure to furnish and perform work in accordance with Contract Documents. 

JOBSITE SAFETY 
Insofar as jobsite safety is concerned, we are responsible solely for our own and our employees’ activities on the jobsite, but 

this shall not be construed to relieve you or any construction contractors from their responsibilities for maintaining a safe 

jobsite.  Neither our professional activities nor the presence of our employees and subconsultants, shall be construed to imply 

we have any responsibility for methods of work performance supervision, sequencing of construction, or safety in, on, or about 

the jobsite.  You agree that the general contractor is solely responsible for jobsite safety, and you warrant that this intent shall 

be made evident in your agreement with the general contractor.  You also warrant we shall be made an additional insured 

under the general contractor's general liability insurance policy. 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
As used in this Agreement, the term “hazardous materials” shall mean any substances, including but not limited to asbestos, 

toxic or hazardous waste, PCBs, combustible gasses and materials, petroleum or radioactive materials (as each of these is 

defined in applicable federal statures) or any other substances under any conditions and in such quantities as would pose a 

substantial danger to persons or property exposed to such substances at or near the Project site. 

You and we acknowledge that our scope of services does not include any services related to the presence of any hazardous or 
toxic materials.  In the event that we or any other party encounter any hazardous materials, or should it become known to us 
that such materials may be present on or about the jobsite or any adjacent areas that may affect the performance of our 
services, we may, at our option and without liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of our 
services under this Agreement until you retain appropriate consultants or contractors to identify and abate or remove the 
hazardous materials and warrant that the jobsite is in full compliance with laws and regulations regarding such materials. 
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@~ C. J. SCHLOSSER 
& COMPANY, L.L.C. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Mayor 
and Members of the City Council 

City of Belleville, IL 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinions 

David M. Bartosiak 

Cindy A. Te/teller 

Kevin J. Tepen 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City of Belleville, Illinois as of and for the year ended April 30, 2024, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the City of Belleville, Illinois' basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective fmancial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Belleville, Illinois, as of 
April 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash 
flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the City of 
Belleville, Illinois and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of 
Belleville, Illinois' ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Belleville, Illinois' internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of Belleville, Illinois' ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis, pension and OPEB funding information, and budgetary 
comparison information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Goverumental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
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required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the City of Belleville, Illinois' basic financial statements. The 
accompanying combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and the schedule of 
assessed valuation, tax rates, extensions and collections are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or 
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with - --·-·-· -

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and the schedule of assessed 
valuation, tax rates, extensions and collections are fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Reqnired by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
September 30, 2024, on our consideration of the City of Belleville, Illinois' internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe 
the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois' internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City of 
Belleville, Illinois' internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

~-C).S~f~Lt.c_ 

Certified Public Accountants 
Alton, Illinois 
September 30, 2024 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

As management of the City of Belleville, Illinois (the City) we offer readers of the City's financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities for the fiscal year ended 
April 30, 2024. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The following are a few of the financial highlights presented in the accompanying financial 
statements for the City of Belleville for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024. 

• The City's total net position for govermnental and business-type activities increased by 
$18,712,823 during fiscal year 2024. 

• The fund balance of the City's General Fund increased by $619,592 during the current 
fiscal year . 

. • At the end of the current fiscal year, the unassigned.fund balance of the General Fund 
was $10,191,930, which is 28.41% of total General Fund expenditures. 

• The net position of the City's pension trust funds increased by $8,255,768 during fiscal 
year 2024. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is intended to serve as an introduction to 
the City's basic financial statements. There are three components to the basic statements: 

1. Govermnent-wide financial statements 
2. Fund financial statements 
3. Notes to the basic financial statements 

This report also contains required supplementary information and other supplementary 
information in addition to the basic financial statements. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the City's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. The government-wide 
financial statements exclude fiduciary fund activities. 

The statement of net position presents information on the City's assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflow of resources, with the difference reported as net position. 
Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash 
flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and accrued vacation leave). 

The government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions 
that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges 
(business-type activities). The governmental activities of the City include general government, 
public safety, public works, sanitation, cemetery, health and welfare, economic ·development and 
community services. The business-type activities include sewer operations. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 13 and 14 of this report. 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into three categories: governmental, 
proprietary and fiduciary. 

Governmental Funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essential functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of expendable resources, as well as on balances of expendable resources available at 
the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term 
financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the City's near-term financial 
decisions. Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and the government-wide governmental activities. 

The City of Belleville maintains twenty-two individual governmental funds. Information is 
presented separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds 
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for two major funds: the General 
Fund and the Tax Increment Financing Fund. Data from the other governmental funds are 
combined into a single, aggregated presentation called "Other Governmental Funds." Individual 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

fund data for each of these nonmajor govenunental funds is provided in the form of combining 
schedules in the other supplementary information section of this report. 

The City adopts an annual budget for all governmental funds. Budgetary comparison schedules for 
the major funds have been provided to demonstrate legal compliance with the adopted budget. 

The governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 15 and 17 of this report. 

Proprietary funds. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions and the same type of 
information presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
The City uses an enterprise fund to account for its sewer operations. 

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 19, 20 and 21 of this report. 

Fiduciary funds. Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the govenunent-wide financial 
statements because the resources of those funds are not available to support the City's own 
programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds. 

The fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on pages 22 and 23 of this report. 

Notes to the basic financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential 
to a full understanding of the data provided in the govenunent-wide and fund financial statements. 
The notes to the basic financial statements can be found beginning on page 24 of this report. 

Required supplementary information/other information. In addition to the basic financial 
statements and accompanying notes, certain required supplementary information/other 
information can be found on pages 64 through 79 of this report. 

Other supplementary information. The combining and individual fund statements, referred to 
earlier in connection with nonmajor govenunental funds, are presented immediately following the 
required supplementary information/other information. Combining and individual fund statements 
and schedules can be found on pages 80 through 86 of this report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial 
position. In the case of the City, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceed liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources by $86,929,678 at April 30, 2024. 

Restricted net position represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they 
may be used. Unrestricted net position may be used to meet the City's ongoing obligations to 
citizens and creditors. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City is able to report positive balances in two of the three 
categories of net position for its governmental activities, and both categories of net position for its 
business-type activities. The negative amount of unrestricted net position in governmental 
activities is due to outstanding long-term debt not used for capital assets. 

The City's net position increased by $18,712,823 during fiscal year 2024. 

The condensed statement of net position is as follows: 

Governmental Activities Business-tine Activities Total 
April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 
ASSETS 

Current and other assets $ 84,309,010 $ 88,114,174 $ 15,608,550 $ 13,533,401 $ 99,917,560 $ 101,647,575 
Capital assets, net 87,602,884 77Jl4,596 112,370,300 108,335,885 199,973,184 185,650,481 

Total assets !71,911,894 165,428,770 127,978,850 121,869,286 _ 299,890,744 287,298,056 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 
OF RESOURCES 20,373,308 26,503,611 683,020 1,014,931 21,056,328 27,518,542 

LIABILIDES 
Long-term liabilities 143,350,525 151,554,316 50,750,098 55,592,008 194,100,623 207,146,324 
Other liabilities 6,617,627 7,064,569 882,867 974,629 7,500,494 8,039,198 

Total liabilities 149,968,152 158,618,885 51,632,965 56,566,637 201,601,!!7 215,185,522 

DEFERRED INFLOWS 
OF RESOURCES 32,325,542 31,264,598 90,735 149,623 32 416,277 31,414,221 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital 

assets 68,805,315 55,346,602 61,913,519 53,714,581 130,718,834 109,061,183 
Restricted 32,071,677 37,836,240 32,071,677 37,836,240 
Unrestricted (90,885,484) (91,133,944) 15,024,651 12,453,376 (75,860,833) (78,680,568) 

Total net position $ 9,991,508 $ 2,048,898 $ 76,938,170 $ 66,167,957 $ 86,929,678 $ 68,216,855 

Governmental activities. Governmental activities increased the City's presented net position by 
$7,942,610. This increase was mainly due to an increase in investment in capital assets and 
infrastructure, as well as a concerted effort to decrease long-term debt. 

Business-type activities. Business-type activities increased the City's net position by 
$10,770,213. A large portion of the debt incurred for the sewer projects is beginning to be paid 
back, which has increased debt service payments significantly over the past several years. Sewer 
rates are reviewed each year to ensure that revenues keep up with inflation as expenses do. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

The condensed statement of activities is as follows: 

Governmental Activities Business-t;ree Activities Total 
For The For The For The For The For The For The 

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended 
April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 
REVENUES 

Program revenues: 
Charges for services $ 9,326,648 $ 9,002,407 $ 13,471,137 $ 12,098,374 $ 22,797,785 21,100,781 
Operating grants 723,143 7.494,375 723,143 7.494,375 
Capital grants 1,637,596 843,945 4,635,679 8,227,717 6,273,275 9,071,662 

General revenues: 
Property taxes 25,546,464 24,573,769 25,546,464 24,573,769 
Sales and use tax 18,324,092 18,155,769 18,324,092 18,155,769 
Replacement tax 1,031,378 1,620,729 1,031,378 1,620,729 
State income taxes 7,056,890 6,525,614 7,056,890 6,525,614 
Motor fuel taxes 1,862,377 1,758,958 1,862,377 1,758,958 
Telecommunications taxes 570,640 542.128 570,640 542,128 
Utility taxes 3,400,613 3,634,694 3,400,613 3,634,694 
Gaming tax 575,713 · 531,079 575,713 531,079 
Other local taxes .:225,483 171,418 225,483 171,418 
Investment earnin~ 2;404,721 925,234 425,064 150,421 2,829,785 1,075,655 
Gain on disposal of assets 525,016 21,775 17,223 546,791 17,223 
Miscellaneous 35,302 10,308 35,302 10,308 

Transfers (1,190?761} (9501000) 1,190,761 950,000 
Total revenues 72,055!315 74,840,427 19,744,416 21,443,735 91 799,731 96,284,162 

EXPENSES 
Governmental activities: 

General government 8,119,441 9,269,712 8,119,441 9,269,712 
Public safety 26,861,244 27,384,989 26,861,244 27,384,989 
Public works 5,464,853 5,559,200 5,464,853 5,559,200 
Sanitation 3,194,173 3,209,397 3,194,173 3,209,397 
Cemetery 332,950 311,724 332,950 311,724 
Health and welfare 1,424,595 1,031,514 1,424,595 1,031,514 
Development 12,309,022 9,764,969 12,309,022 9,764,969 
Cultural and recreational 3,406,934 3,686,690 3,406.934 3,686,690 
Interest on long-term debt 2,999,493 3,173,487 2,999,493 3,173,487 

Business-type activities: 
Sewerage 8,974,203 9,745,297 8,974,203 9,745,297 

Total expenses 64,112,705 63,391,682 8,974,203 9,745,297 73,0862908 73,136,979 

Change in net position 7,942,610 11,448,745 10,770,213 11,698,438 18,712,823 23,147,183 

Net position - beginning 2,048,898 (9,399,847) 66,167 957 54 469,519 68,216,855 45,069,672 

Net position - ending $ 9,991,508 $ 2,048,898 $ 76,938,170 $ 66,167,957 $ 86,929,678 $ 68,216,855 

8 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

FUNDS FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, the City of Belleville uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements. 

Governmental funds, The focus of the City's govermnental funds is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in 
assessing the City's financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as 
a useful measure of a govermnent' s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal 
year. 

At the end of fiscal year 2024, the City's govermnental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $47,580,340. Approximately 20.85% of this total amount ($9,919,352) constitutes 
unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the City's discretion. $32,071,677 
( 67.41 % of the total governmental funds fund balance) has been restricted externally for specific 
purposes by either creditors or external legislation. The remainder of the fund balance is either 
nonspendable ($797,026), meaning it is not in spendable form, or committed ($4,792,285), which 
means there have been constraints placed on the spending of these funds by the City. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City. At the end of the current fiscal year, the 
unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was $10,191,930. As a measure of the General 
Fund's liquidity, it may be useful to compare fund balance to total fund expenditures. Unassigned 
fund balance represents 28 .41 % of total General Fund expenditures. 

The fund balance of the City's General Fund increased by $619,592 during the current fiscal year. 
The increase was due to all departments trying to keep expenditures in line with the actual revenues 
generated to cover the expenditures. 

The Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fund is a major special revenue fund of the City. Its resources 
are to be used for leveraging development within the boundaries of the City's 13 tax increment 
financing districts. At the end of the current fiscal year, the fund balance of the TIF fund was 
$21,441,858, which is a decrease of$2,045,449 compared to 2023. 

Proprietary funds. The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in 
the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 

Unrestricted net position of the sewer fund at the end of the year amounted to $15,024,651, an 
increase of $2,571,275 from the prior year. Overall, total net position of the sewer fund increased 
by $10,770,213. The City continues to make large capital improvements to our aging sewer 
infrastructure, as mandated by the IEP A. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The fiscal year 2024 disbursement budget for the City's General Fund represents an original 
budget of$39,487,088, and a final budget of$40,104,833. Actual disbursements (before interfund 
transfers) in the general fund were $34,934,574, which is $5,170,259 less than the final budget. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

The City's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of April 
30, 2024, amounts to $199,973,184, net of accumulated depreciation. The investment in capital 
assets generally includes land, buildings and improvements, equipment, vehicles and 
infrastructure. The total increase in net capital assets for the current year was $14,322,703. 

The City's capital assets, net of depreciation, are as follows: 

Govemmentnl Activities Buslness--!l'.~e Activities Total 
April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 

Land $ 6,429,437 $ 6,429,437 $ 1,104,046 $ 1,104,046 $ 7,533,483 $ 7,533,483 
Construction in progress 7),73,602 9,851,374 7,273,602 9,851,374 
Buildings and improvements 29,532,988 29,846,765 42,260,190 43,712,888 71,793,178 73,559,653 
Vehicles and equipment 8,013,327 5,455,362 486,991 299,642 8,500,318 5,755,004 
Infrastructure 43,627,132 35,583,032 43,627,132 35,583,032 
Distribution and collection 

systems 61,245,471 53,367,935 61,245,471 53,367,935 

Total capital assets, net $ 87 602 884 $ 77314596 $ 112 370 300 $ 108 335 885 $ 199 973 184 $ 185 650 481 

For government-wide financial presentation, all depreciable capital assets were depreciated from 
acquisition date to the end of fiscal year 2024. Fund financial statements record capital asset 
purchases as expenditures. Additional information on the City's capital assets can be found in 
Note 3 on page 34 of this report. 
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Long-term Debt 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

At the end of fiscal year 2024, the City of Belleville had total long-term debt obligations for 
govermnental and business-type activities in the amount of $194,100,623 compared to 
$207,146,324 at the end of fiscal year 2023. The decrease in debt is primarily caused by the City 
continuing to try to pay down outstanding debt, and work towards reducing net pension liabilities. 
During 2024, the City made scheduled debt service payments, and retired the remaining General 
Obligation Bonds, Series 2012 early. General obligation bonds are backed by the full faith and 
credit of the City. 

Governmental Activities Business-tree Activities Total 
Apli130, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, April 30, 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 

Special Service Area Bonds 
Series 2006 $ 315,000 $ 400,000 $ $ $ 315,000 $ 400,000 

Tax Increment Refunding Bonds 
Series 2007 A 10,060,000 10,935,000 10,060,000 10,935,000 

Taxable Business District Bonds 
Series 2007B 4,315,000 4,805,000 4,315,000 4,805,000 

G.O. Refunding Bonds 
Series 2012 3,005,000 3,005,000 

G.O. Bonds 
Series2014 6,110,000 6,550,000 6,110,000 6,550,000 

G.O. Bonds 
Series 2015 5,430,000 5,785,000 5,430,000 5,785,000 

G.O. RefundingBonds 
Series 2020 5,085,870 5,154,460 869,130 1,080,540 5,955,000 6,235,000 

Tax Increment & Sales TaxRefimdirig 
Bonds, Series 202lA&B 9,230,000 11,545,000 9,230,000 11,545,000 

BondPremillll1S 470,361 528,996 470,361 528,996 

Notes Payable 46~,320 235,617 49,634,417 53,601,218 50,103,737 53,836,835 

Capitan.eases 1,443,249 715,438 1,443,249 715,438 

Net Pension Liability 91,341,261 92,967,303 109,313 780,483 91,450,574 93,747,786 

OPEB Obligation 8,852,488 8,682,297 128,185 119,260 8,980,673 8,801,557 

Compensated Absences 227,976 245,205 9,053 10,507 237,029 255,712 

Total Debt $ 143,350,525 $ 151,554,316 $ 50,750098 $ 55,592,008 $ 194,100,623 $ 207,146,324 

Additional information regarding the City's long-term debt can be found in Note 4 on pages 35 
through 40 of this report. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City's finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to the City of Belleville, Director of Finance, 101 South Illinois 
Street, Belleville, IL 62220. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
APRIL 30, 2024 

Governmental 
Activities 

Assets 
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 46,088,988 
Receivables (Net of allowance for uncollectible) 36,760,735 
Lease Receivable 205,491 
Prepaid Expenses 797,026 
Inventory 
Leased Asset - net of amortization 456,770 
Capital Assets: 

Land 6,429,437 
Buildings and Improvements 37,844,716 
Machinery and Equipment 3,856,242 
Vehicles 15,747,211 
Infrastructure 129,957,160 

_. Construction in Progress 
Accumulated Depreciation (106,231,882) 

Net Capital Assets 87,602,884 

Total Assets 171,911,894 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Pension Plan Obligations 19,353,551 
OPEB Plan Obligations 937,610 
Loss on Bond Refunding 82,147 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 20,373,308 

Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 3,343,513 
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 2,010,393 

Accrued Interest Payable 780,498 

Lease Liability 483,223 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
Due Within One Year 6,639,599 
Due in More Than One Year 136,710,926 

Total Liabilities 149,968,152 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Pension Plan Obligations 1,061,892 
OPEB Plan Obligations 2,321,018 

Deferred Property Tax 28,520,300 
Deferred Revenues 422,332 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 32,325,542 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 68,805,315 

Restricted 32,071,677 
Unrestricted (90,885,484) 

Total Net Position $ 9,991,508 

Business-type 
Activities 

$ 13,0I4,730 
2,382,784 

74,907 
136,129 

1,104,046 
59,442,937 

1,460,505 
1,270,366 

96,882,552 
7,273,602 

(55,063,708) 

112,370,300 

127,978,850 

622,677 
13,577 
46,766 

683,020 

428,842 
138,239 
315,786 

4,243,520 
46,506,578 

51,632,965 

57,126 
33,609 

90,735 

61,913,519 

15,024,651 

$ 76,938,170 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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Total 

$ 59,103,718 
39,143,519 

205,491 
871,933 
136,129 
456,770 

7,533,483 
97,287,653 

5,316,747 
17,017,577 

226,839,712 
7,273,602 

(161,295,590) 

199,973,184 

299,890,744 

19,976,228 
951,187 
128,913 

21,056,328 

3,772,355 
2,148,632 

1,096,284 

483,223 

10,883,119 
183,217,504 

201,601,117 

1,119,018 
2,354,627 

28,520,300 
422,332 

32,416,277 

130,718,834 
32,071,677 

(75,860,833) 

$ 86,929,678 



.... .,,. 

Functions/Programs 
Governmental Activities: 

General Government 
Public Safety 
Public Works 
Sanitation 
Cemetery 
Health and Welfare 
Development 
Cultural and Recreational 
Interest on Long-tenn Debt 

Total Governmental Activities 

Business-type Activities: 
Sewerage 

Total Business-type Activities 

Total Government 

· CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Charges for Grants and 
Ex.e_enses Services Contributions 

$ 8,119,441 $ 3,548,112 $ 389,245 
26,861,244 1,440,619 4,444 

5,464,853 40,.241 162,110 

3,194,173 3,568,350 
332,950 55,654 

1,424,595 161,589 
12,309,022 29,230 
3,406,934 482,853 167,344 
2,999,493 

64,112,705 9,326,648 723,143 

8,974,.203 13,471,137 

8,974,.203 13,471,137 

$ 73,086,908 $ 22,797,785 $ 723,143 

General Revenues: 
Property Tax,_ Levied for General Purposes 
Sales and Use Tax 
Income Tax 
Corporate Personal Property Tax 
Motor Fuel Tax 
Excise Tax 
Gaming Tax 
Other Local Tax 
Utility Tax 
Investment Earnings 
Gain On Disposal of Assets 
Miscellaneous 
Transfers 

Total General Revenues and Transfers 
Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 

Net Position - Ending 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 
490,070 

1,091,.201 

56,325 

1,637,596 

4,635,679 

4,635,679 

$ 6,.273,275 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position 
Governmental 

Activities 

$ (4,182,084) 
(24,926,111) 
(4,171,301) 

374,177 
(277,296) 

(1,263,006) 
(12,279,792) 

(2,700,412) 
(2,999,493) 

(52,425,3 I 8) 

$ 

(52,425,318) 

25,546,464 

18,324,092 
7,056,890 
1,031,378 
1,862,377 

570,640 
575,713 
225,483 

3,400,613 
2,404,721 

525,016 
35,302 

(1,190,761) 

60,367,928 

7 942,610 

2,048,898 

$ 9,991,508 $ 

Business-type 
Activities 

9,13.,613 

9,132,613 

9,132,613 

425,064 
21,775 

I 190,761 

1,637,600 

10,770,.213 

66 167,957 

76,938,170 

$ 

Total 

(4,182,084) 
(24,926,III) 

(4,171,301) 
374,177 

(277,.296) 
(1,263,006) 

(12,279,792) 
(2,700,412) 
(2,999,493) 

(52,425,318) 

9,132,613 

9,132,613 

(43,292,705) 

25,546,464 

18,324,092 
7,056,890 
1,031,378 
1,862,377 

570,640 
575,713 
225,483 

3,400,613 
2,829,785 

546,791 
35,302 

62,005,528 

18,712,823 

68,.216,855 

$ 86,929,678 



Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Receivables (Net of allowance 
for uncollectible): 
Property Tax 
Intergovernmental 
Accounts 
Other 
Lease _ 

Due From Other Funds 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Assets 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

BALANCE SHEET 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Tax Increment 
General Financing 

Fund Fund 

$ 7,464,991 $ 22,757,284 

24,510,600 
5,106,501 936,695 

824,415 
531,578 

350,000 
653,563 

$ 14,931,048 $ 48,204,579 

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balance 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ 1,043,714 $ 1,949,085 
Accrued Salaries 1,910,074 
Due to Other Funds 

Total Liabilities 2,953,788 1,949,085 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Deferred Property Tax 24,510,600 

Deferred Intergovernmental Tax 1,131,767 303,036 
Deferred Revenue 

1,131,767 24,813,636 

Fund Balance: 
Nonspendable 653,563 
Restricted 21,441,858 

Committed 
Unassigned 10,191,930 

Total Fund Balance 10,845,493 21,441,858 

Total Liabilities, Deferred 

Inflows of Resources, and 
Fund Balance $ 14,931,048 $ 48,204,579 

Other 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 15,450,168 

4,009,700 
574,202 

267,044 
205,491 

143,463 

$ 20,650,068 

$ 350,714 

100,319 
350,000 

801,033 

4,009,700 
124,014 
422,332 

4,556,046 

143,463 
10,629,819 
4,792,285 
(272,578) 

15,292,989 

$ 20,650,068 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 45,672,443 

28,520,300 
6,617,398 

824,415 
798,622 
205,491 
350,000 
797,026 

$ 83,785,695 

$ 3,343,513 

2,010,393 
350,000 

5,703,906 

28,520,300 
1,558,817 

422,332 

30,501,449 

797,026 
32,071,677 

4,792,285 
9,919,352 

47,580,340 

$ 83,785,695 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF THE 
GOVERNMENTALFUNDSTOTHESTATEMENTOFNETPOSITION 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Amounts reported for governmental fund balances are different because: 

Fund balances - total governmental funds 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported on the balance sheet of the governmental funds. 

Leased assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported on the balance sheet of the governmental funds. 
Likewise, the relate liability is also not reported in the governmental fund 
statements. 

Long-term debt (e.g., bonds, le_ases) is not reported as a liability on the balance 
sheet of the governmental funds. 

Some receivables are not available to pay current-period expenditures and, 
therefore, are deferred in the governmental funds balance sheet, but recognized 
as revenue as economic financial resources. 

Accrued interest payable on the long-term debt is not reported as a liability on 
the balance sheet of the governmental funds. 

Accrued compensated absences are not reported as a liability on the balance 
sheet of the governmental funds. 

Net pension liabilities and the related future pension expense are not reported as 
assets and liabilities on the balance sheet of the governmental funds. 

Net OPEB liabilities and the related future OPEB expense are not reported as 
assets and liabilities on the balance sheet of the governmental funds. 

Internal service funds are included in the statement of net position in the 
government wide financial statements as these funds benefit the general 
government as a whole. 

Net position of governmental activities 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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$ 47,580,340 

87,602,884 

(26,453) 

(42,846,653) 

1,558,817 

(780,498) 

(227,976) 

(73,049,602) 

(10,235,896) 

416,545 

$ 9,991,508 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Tax Increment Other Total 
General Financing Governmental Governmental 

Fund Fund Funds Funds 

Revenues: 
Property Tax $ 463 $ 21,514,372 $ 4,031,629 $ 25,546,464 
Utility Tax 3,400,613 3,400,613 
Intergovernmental 22,679,448 3,543,368 4,163,408 30,386,224 
Local Tax 165,350 60,133 225,483 
Licenses, Pennits and Fees 1,934,699 1,934,699 
Charges for Services 4,240,767 944,204 5,184,971 
Fines and Forfeitures 121,504 81,018 202,522 
Investment Earnings 311,354 1,324,343 753,990 2,389,687 
Contributions 106,545 161,175 267,720 
Proceeds from Sale of Assets 69,894 455,122 525,016 
Reimbursements/Miscellaneous 887,054 29,230 1,123,474 2,039,758 

Total Revenues 33,917,691 26,866,435 11,319,031 72,103,157 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

General Government 5,133,570 3,313,511 8,447,081 
Public Safety 19,639,923 1,478,805 21,118,728 
Public Works 2,251,061 1,373,353 3,624,414 
Sanitation 3,138,710 3,138,710 
Cemetery 350,338 775 351,113 
Health and Welfare 1,220,512 236,756 1,457,268 
Development 365,549 11,995,369 12,360,918 
Cultural and Recreational 1,086,545 2,442,637 3,529,182 

Capital Outlay 2,105,661 9,020,026 2,047,485 13,173,172 
Debt Service: 

Lease Principal 248,061 248,061 
Principal 302,019 3,961,907 3,940,000 8,203,926 
Interest and Charges 32,687 2,501,376 599,166 3,133,229 

Total Expenditures 35,874,636 27,478,678 15,432,488 78,785,802 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures (1,956,945) (612,243) (4,113,457) (6,682,645) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Proceeds from Debt 615,900 915,950 1,531,850 
Transfers In 1,960,637 1,384,156 3,344,793 
Transfers Out (2,349,156) (2,186,398) (4,535,554) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 2,576,537 (1,433,206) (802,242) 341,089 

Net Change in Fund Balances 619,592 (2,045,449) (4,915,699) (6,341,556) 

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 10,225,901 23,487,307 20,208,688 53,921,896 

Fund Balance, End of Year $ 10,845,493 $ 21,441,858 $ 15,292,989 $ 47,580,340 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
are different because: 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful 
lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital 
outlays ($13,173,172) and contributed capital ($1,091,201) exceeded depreciation 
expense ($3,741,991) and loss on disposals ($234,094) in the current year. 

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds, loans) provides current financial 
resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term 
debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither 
transaction, however, has any effect on net assets. This amount is the net effect of 
those differences in -the treatment of long-tenn debt and related items. 

The issuance of lease agreements provides current financial resources to 
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of leases consumes the 
cw1ent financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, has 
any effect on net assets. This amount is the net effect of those differences in· the 
treatment of lease liabilities and the related amortization. 

Accrued compensated absences are rep011ed in the government-wide statement of 
activities and changes in net assets, but do not require the use of current financial 
resources; therefore, accrued compensated absences m·e not reported as expenditures 
in governmental funds. This is the change in accrued compensated absences. 

Net pension liabilities and the related future pension expense are reported in the 
government-wide statement of activities and changes in net position, but do not 
require the use of current financial resources; therefore, these amounts are not 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the change in the net 
pension liability. 

The amount of accrued OPEB benefits is not recorded as expense in the fund 
financial statements. In the statement of activities, these amounts are included and 
recorded currently in the vm·ious functional expense categories. This amount is the 
current year addition to accrued retirement benefits that has been included in the 
statement of activities. 

Some intergovernmental revenues will not be collected for several months after the 
City's fiscal year end. They are not considered "available" revenues in the 
governmental funds. This is the change in deferred revenues between fiscal years. 

Activity related to the internal service funds are included in the statement of net 
position in the government wide financial statements as these funds benefit the 
general government as a whole. 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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$ (6,341,556) 

10,288,288 

6,805,812 

95,804 

17,229 

(2,773,994) 

(200,691) 

36,684 

15,034 

$ 7,942,610 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Business Type Governmental 
Activities - Activities -

Enterprise Fund Internal 
Sewerage Service Fund 

Assets 
Current Assets: 

Cash and Investments $ 13,014,730 $ 416,545 
Receivables (Net, where applicable, of 

allowances for uncollectible) 2,382,784 
Prepaid Expenses 74,907 
Inventory, at Cost 136,129 

Total Current Assets 15,608,550 416 545 

Noncurrent Assets: 
Capital Assets: 

Land l,I04,046 
Buildings and Improvements 59,442,937 
Equipment 1,460,505 
Vehicles 1,270,366 
Distribution System 96,882,552 
Construction in Progress 7,273,602 

Total 167,434,008 
Less - Accumulated Depreciation (55,063,708) 

Net Capital Assets 112,370,300 
Total Assets $ 127,978,850 $ 416,545 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Loss on Bond Refunding $ 46,766 $ 
OPES Plan Obligations 13,577 
Pension Plan Obligations 622,677 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 683,020 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities: 

Accrued Payroll and Benefits $ 138,239 $ 
Accounts Payable 428,842 
Accmed Interest 315,786 

Total Current Liabilities 882,867 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
Net Pension Liability !09,313 
Accmed Sick Leave 9,053 
OPEB Obligation 128,185 
Due Within One Year 4,243,520 
Due in More Than One Year 46,260,027 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 50,750 098 

Total Liabilities $ 51,632,965 $ 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
OPEB Plan Obligations $ 33,609 $ 
Pension Plan Obligations 57 126 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $ 90 735 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 61,913,519 $ 
Unrestricted 15,024,651 416,545 

Total Net Position $ 76,938,170 $ 416,545 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Business Type 
Activities -

Enterprise Fund 

Sewerage 

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for Services $ 13,471,137 

Operating Expenses: 
Personal Services 2,089,410 
Supplies 387,311 
Contractual Services 2,341,446 
Depreciation 3,261,587 

Total Operating Expenses 8,079,754 

Operating Income 5,391,383 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 
Amortization (13,688) 
Proceeds from Fixed Asset Sale 21,775 
Investment Earnings 425,064 
Interest and Fiscal Charges {880,761) 

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (447,610) 

Income (Loss) Before Transfers and Contributions 4,943,773 

Contributed Capital 4,635,679 
Transfers In 1,190,761 

Change in Net Position 10,770,213 

Net Position - Beginning of Year 66,167,957 

Net Position - End of Year $ 76,938,170 

Governmental 
Activities -

Internal 
Service Fund 

$ 

15,034 

15,034 

15,034 

15,034 

401,511 

$ 416,545 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Business Type 
Activities -

Enterprise Fund 
Sewerage 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Receipts from Customers $ 13,099,620 
Payments to Suppliers (3,449,457) 
Payments to Employees (1,855,486) 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 7,794,677 

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities: 
Payments from (to) Other Funds 1,190,761 

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 1,190,761 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt (4,178,211) 
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 21,775 
Interest Paid on Debt (904,489) 
Cash Payments for Capital Assets (2,660,323) 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital 
Related Financing Activities (7,721,248) 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Interest Received 425,064 

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 425,064 

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,689,254 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 11,325,476 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ 13,014,730 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net 
Cash Provided by Operating Activities: 
Operating Income (Loss) $ 5,391,383 
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities: 
Depreciation 3,261,587 
Net OPEB Liability Adjustment 10,374 
Net Pension Liability Adjustment (413,284) 

(Increase) Decrease in Assets: 
Accounts Receivable (371,517) 
Inventory (5,188) 
Prepaid Expenses (9,190) 

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities: 
Accrued Payroll and Benefits 13,766 
Accounts Payable (83,254) 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities $ 7,794,677 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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Governmental 
Activities -

Internal 
Service Fund 

$ 

15,034 

15,034 

15,034 

401,511 

$ 416,545 

$ 

$ 



Assets: 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS - PENSION TRUST FUNDS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Investments, at Market 
Receivables: 

Taxes Receivable 

Total Assets 

Liabilities: 
Benefit Withholdings 

Net Position - Restricted 
for Pensions 

$ 3,349,414 
84,008,363 

8,341,000 

95,733,848 

(3,863) 

$ 95,737,711 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS - PENSION TRUST FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Additions: 
Contributions: 

Employee Contributions 
Employer Contributions: 

Property Taxes 
City Contribution 
Personal Property Replacement Taxes 

Total Contributions 

Investment Income: 
Interest and Dividend Income 
Gain (Loss) on Sales of Securities 
Net Change in Fair Market 

Other 

Value ofinvestments 

Less Investment Expense 

Total Investment Income 

Total Additions 

Deductions: 
Benefits Paid to Participants: 

Service and Disability 
Dependents 

Refund of Contributions 
Professional Fees 
Other 

Total Deductions 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning of Year 

Net Position - End of Year 

$ 

$ 

1,111,142 

8,429,824 
1,288,000 

405,912 

11,234,878 

376,194 
(42,997) 

7,194,104 

7,527,301 

(56,679) 

7,470,622 

1,329 

18,706,829 

8,975,112 
1,183,511 

240,090 
39,643 
12,705 

10,451,061 

8,255,768 

87,481,943 

95,737,711 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

NOTE TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
APRIL 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The City of Belleville, Illinois (City) was incorporated on March 30, 1850, under the 
provisions of the State of Illinois. The City operates under a Mayor-Council form of 
government and provides the following services as authorized by its charter: public 
safety (police and fire), streets, sanitation, recreation, public improvements, planning 
and development and general administrative services. The City also provides sewer 
utilities services. 

( a) Reporting entity 

The City defines its reporting entity in accordance with Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, Section 2100. The 
criteria used in determining the scope of the entity for financial· reporting 
purposes includes, but is not limited to, the method of budget adoption, taxing 
authority, whether debt is secured by revenues or general obligations of the City, 
the obligation of the City to finance any deficits that may occur and supervision 
over the accounting functions. 

Component units are organizations for which the City, as the primary 
government, is financially accountable. To be considered financially accountable, 
the organization must be fiscally dependent on the City or the City must appoint a 
majority of the board of the organization and either (1) be able to impose its will 
on the organization or (2) the relationship must have the potential for creating a 
financial benefit to or imposing a financial burden on the City. 

Based on the foregoing, the City's financial statements include all funds, 
agencies, boards, commissions and authorities that are controlled by or dependent 
on the City. 

(b) Government-wide and fund financial statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and 
the statement of activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities 
of the primary government. Governmental activities, which normally are 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for 
support. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses 
of a given function are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that 
are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues 
include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use or directly 
benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function and 2) 
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not 
properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general 
revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary 
funds. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

( c) Measurement focus, basis of accounting and financial statement presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the 
proprietary fund and fiduciary fund :financial statements. Revenues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the 
year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue 
as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. 
Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are collected 
within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt 
service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to claims and judgments, are 
recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, intergovernmental revenues, permits and fees associated with the 
current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and have been 
recognized, when applicable, as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is 
received by the government. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the government's primary operating fund. It accounts 
for all financial resources of the general government, except those required 
to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Tax Increment Financing Fund accounts for all activity related to the 
various tax increment financing districts of the City. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Sewer Fund accounts for all activities related to the billing, 
administration and collection processes of the sewer utilities. The City 
operates the sewage treatment plant, sewage pumping stations and collection 
systems. 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the 
government-wide financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are 
reimbursements between funds for direct costs applicable to the other fund. 
EHmination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues 
reported for the various functions concerned. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating 
items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services 
and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's 
principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the City's 
enterprise funds are charges to customers for sales and services. The City also 
recognizes as operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the 
cost of connecting new customers to the system. Operating expenses for 
enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses 
and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

( d) Assets, liabilities and net position 

Deposits and investments 
The City's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand 
deposits, certificates of deposits and short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less. All deposits and investments are reported at 
fair value. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The City is authorized by state statute to invest in obligations of the United 
States of America, insured interest bearing accounts of banks, savings and loan 
associations or credit unions, certain short-term obligations of corporations 
organized in the United States, money market mutual funds that invest in 
obligations of the United States of America or its agencies or are guaranteed by 
the full faith and credit of the United States of America, the Illinois Funds and 
repurchase agreements of government securities. Investment income is 
recognized as earned. 

The pension funds are authorized to invest in all the same obligations of the 
City as well as corporate obligations, stock, and mutual funds to a limited 
percentage. Investment income is recognized as earned. 

Receivables and payables 
Activities between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing 
arrangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either 
"due to/from other funds". Any residual balances outstanding between the 
governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements as "internal balances." · 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts. 
The allowance for uncollectible accounts in the enterprise funds at April 30, 
2024 is $145,400. 

Unbilled sewer utility receivables related to the business-type activities are 
recorded at year-end. They are determined by taking cycle billings subsequent 
to April 30 and prorating the applicable number of days to the current fiscal 
year. 

Capital assets 
Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, are reported in the 
business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. 
The government defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of 
more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Such 
assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 
constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value 
at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects 
when constructed. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Property, plant, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method 
over the following estimated useful lives: 

Type of Property 
And Equipment 

Buildings and Improvements 
Collection Systems 
Vehicles and Equipment 
Infrastructure 

Long-term obligations 

Estimated 
Useful Lives 

10 - 50 Years 
10 - 50 Years 
5 - 10 Years 
10 - 40 Years 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the 
fund financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are 
reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type 
activities or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Debt premiums and 
discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the debt using the effective 
interest method. 

In the fund financial statements, goverrunental fund types recognize debt 
premiums, discounts, and issuance costs during the current period. The face 
amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums and 
discounts related to debt issuances are reported as other financing sources and 
uses. 

Fund balance 
In the fund financial statements, the City classifies the governmental fund 
balances based upon the following criteria: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are 
either 1) not in spendable form, or 2) legally or contractually required to 
remain intact. 

Restricted - balances with constraints that are either externally imposed by 
creditors or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

Committed - balances that are to be only used for specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the City Council, the 
government's highest level of decision-making authority. 

Assigned - balances that are constrained by the government's 
administration with the intent to be used for specific purposes, but are 
neither restricted nor committed. 

Unassigned - the residual classification of the General Fund balance. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

When expenditures are incurred for which the City has both restricted and 
unrestricted funds available, the City spends any restricted funds before using 
unrestricted sources. Likewise, the City uses committed, assigned and then 
unassigned balances, in that order, when spending amounts for which all three 
categories are available. 

The following details the description and amount of all constraints recorded by 
the City in the fund financial statements: 

Govemmental Funds 
Nonspendable: 

Prepaid Exp ens es $ 797,026 

Restricted: 

Property/Sales TaxRestrictions $ 5,752,933 
TIF Balances 21,441,858 
Debt Service 1,900,122 
Cemetery Care 215,811 
Fines/Forfeitures 481,083 
Motor Fuel Tax 2,274,666 
Restricted Donations 5,204 

$ 32,071,677 

Committed: 
Capital Projects $ 527,014 
Tourism 69,220 
ARPA Funds 4,128,263 
Parks Project Funds 67,788 

$ 4,792,285 

Fiduciruy Funds 
Rese1ved for Employees' Pension 

Benefits $ 95,737,711 

( e) Estimates 
The City uses estimates and assumptions in preparing these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and the reported revenues and expenditures. Actual results 
could vary from estimates that were used. 

(f) Risk management 
The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions and natural disasters for which 
the City carries commercial insurance. There have been no significant 
reductions in coverage from the prior year and settlements have not exceeded 
coverage in the past three years. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

(g) Budget and budgetary accounting 
The City's procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the basic 
financial statements are as follows: 

1. Prior to April 1, the Finance Officer submits to the City Council a proposed 
operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following May 1. The 
operating budget includes proposed disbursements and related financing 
methods. 

2. Prior to May 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an 
ordinance. 

3. The Finance Officer is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between line 
items within an object level of a department; however, any revisions that alter 
the total expenditure of any object level within a department must be approved 
by the City Council. 

4. Budgets for all funds are adopted on the cash basis. 

5. Unused appropriations for all the above armually budgeted funds lapse at 
year end. 

6. The budget amounts shown in the financial statements are the final 
authorized amounts as revised during the year. 

(h) Inventory 
Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined primarily 
by the first-in, first-out method. 

(i) Compensated absences 
City employees earn vacation during the current year which must be taken in 
the subsequent year. Accrued vacation time is recognized as a liability w\len 
earned and any unused accumulated vacation is payable to employees upon 
termination. Accrued vacation is recorded in the respective fund type from 
which it will be paid. Unused sick leave benefits are paid to terminating 
employees at a rate of $1.00 to $2.00 per hour for the first 1,000 hours and 
$3.00 to $4.00 per hour in excess of 1,000 hours and are accrued accordingly. 
Retiring employees can elect to have up to 1,920 unused sick pay hours 
transferred to their pension, which will be paid out at the calculated pension 
rate. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

NOTE 2: CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

General Government & Business-Like Activities 

At April 30, 2024, the carrying amount of the City's deposits was $35,307,613 and 
the bank balance was $35,328,593. The deposits were comprised of interest checking, 
savings, and certificates of deposit. The City also maintains cash on hand of $3,529. 

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank 
failure, the City's deposits may not be returned to it. The City requires that all 
deposits be fully covered by FDIC insurance or collateralized with investments held 
by the financial institution in the City's name. As of April 30, 2024, all of the City's 

. bank balance was either FDIC insured or collateralized. These amounts are reported 
in the financial statements as follows: 

Investment 
Federal Trust/Money Market Fund 
US Treasury Notes 
US Treasury Bills 
Tenn Valley Authority 
FFCB 
FHLB 
Corporate Securities 

Deposits from above 
Petty Cash 

As Reported in the Financial Statements 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (Years) 

Daily 
0.05 
0.41 
2.13 
4.68 
4.09 
0.26 

Fair Value 
$ 11,934,621 

3,152,733 
8,538,964 

13,442 
78,945 
34,198 
39,673 

23,792,576 
35,307,613 

3,529 

$ 59,103,718 

$ 59,103,718 

Interest Rate Risk. The City's investment policy limits investment maturities in order 
to maintain sufficient liquidity to reflect the cash flow needs of the fund type being 
invested. The policy also requires diversification of the investment portfolio via 
length of maturity as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising 
from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the City did not have a credit risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the City did not have a 
concentration of credit risk. 

Foreign Currency Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the City did not have foreign currency 
risk. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Fire Pension 

At April 30. 2024, the carrying amount of the Fire Pension Fund's deposits was 
$4,052,594 and the bank balance was $4,052,619. The deposits were comprised of an 
interest checking account and a CDARS account. 

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank 
failure, the Fire Pension Fund's deposits may not be returned to it. The Fire Pension 
Fund requires that all deposits be fully covered by FDIC insurance or collateralized 
with investments held by the financial institution in the Fire Pension Fund's name. 

As of April 30, 2024, the Firefighter's Pension Fund had the following investments: 

Investment 

Illinois Firefighters Investment Fund 
Deposits as reported above 

Total deposits a:1-d investments 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (Years) 

As included in the combined fmancial statements: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Investments 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Fair Value 

32,618,479 
4,052,594 

36,671,073 

1,052,264 
35,618,809 

36,671,073 

As of April 30, 2024, the Firefighter's Pension Fund has transferred a large 
percentage of the investment funds to the Illinois Firefighter' s Pension Investment 
Fund (IFPIF) investment account. The IFPIF is a pooled investment account 
maintained by the State of Illinois. The City's portion of the balance held in this 
investment pool is $32,618,479 as of April 30, 2024. 

Interest Rate Risk. The Fire Pension Fund's investment policy limits investment 
maturities in order to maintain sufficient liquidity to reflect the cash flow needs of the 
fund type being invested. The policy also requires diversification of the investment 
portfolio via length of maturity as a means of managing its exposure to fair value 
losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the Firefighter's Pension Fund did not have any 
investments subject to credit risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the Fire Pension Fund did not 
have a concentration of credit risk. 

Foreign Currency Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the Fire Pension Fund did not have 
foreign currency risk. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Police Pension 

At April 3 0, 2024, the carrying amount of the Police Pension Fund's deposits was 
$2,297,150 and the bank balance was $2,297,175. The deposits were comprised of an 
interest checking account. 

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank 
failure, the Police Pension Fund's deposits may not be returned to it. The Police 
Pension Fund requires that all deposits be fully covered by FDIC insurance or 
collateralized with investments held by the financial institution in the Police Pension 
Fund's name. 

As of April 30, 2024, the Police Pension Fund had the following investments: 

Investment 

Illinois Police Officer's Pension Investment Fund 
Deposits as reported above 

Total deposits and investments 

As included in the combined fmancial statements: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Investments 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (Years} Fair Value 

$ 48,389,554 
2,297,150 

$ 50,686,704 

$ 2,297,150 
48,389,554 

$ 50,686,704 

As of April 30, 2024, the Police Pension Fund has transferred a large percentage of 
the investment funds to the Illinois Police Officer's Pension Investment Fund 
(IPOPIF) investment account. The IPOPIF is a pooled investment account maintained 
by the State of Illinois. The City's portion of the balance held in this investment pool 
is $48,389,554 as of April 30, 2024. 

Interest Rate Risk. The Police Pension Fund's investment policy limits investment 
maturities in order to maintain sufficient liquidity to reflect the cash flow needs of the 
fund type being invested. The policy also requires diversification of the investment 
portfolio via length of maturity as a means of managing its exposure to fair value 
losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the Police Pension Fund's did not have any 
investments subject to credit risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the Police Pension Fund did not 
have a concentration of credit risk. 

Foreign Currency Risk. As of April 30, 2024, the Police Pension Fund has no foreign 
currency risk. 
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NOTE3: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

The following summarizes property, plant and equipment, and related depreciation, 
held by the City as of April 30, 2024: 

Beginning Additions/ Retirements/ Ending 
~ CompletiQns Deletions Balance 

Governmental activities: 
Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $ 6 429,437 $ $ $ 6,429,437 
Total capital assets not being depreciated 6,429 437 6,429,437 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 
Buildings and improvements 37,300,404 544,312 37,844,716 
Machinery and equipment 3,606,218 250,024· 3,856,242 
Vehicles 13,835,193 3,702,757 1,790,739 15,747,211 
Infrastructure 120,189,880 9,767,280 129 957 160 

Total capital assets being depreciated 174 931,695 14,264 373 1,790,739 187,405,329 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and improvements 7,453,639 858,089 8,311,728 
Machinery and equipment 1,836,410 282,998· 2,119,408 
Vehicles 10,149,639 877,724 1,556,645 9,470,718 
Infrastructure 84,606,848 1,723,180 86,330,028 

TotaJ accumulated depreciation 104,046,536 3,741,991 I 556 645 106,231,882 

Total capita] assets, being depreciated, net 70,885,159 10,522,382 234,094 81,173,447 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 77,314,596 $ 10,522,382 $ 234,094 $ 87,602,884 

Business-type activities: 
Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $ 1,104,046 $ $ $ 1,104,046 
Construction in Progress 9,851,374 6,815,649 9 393 421 7,273,602 

Tota] not being depreciated 10,955,420 6,815,649 9,393,421 8,377,648 

Capita] assets, being depreciated: 
Buildings and improvements 59,442,937 59,442,937 
Utility systems 87,271,857 9,610,695 96,882,552 
Machinery and equipment 1,458,692 134,288 132,475 1,460,505 
Vehicles 1,227,983 128,791 86,408 1270,366 

Tota] capital assets, being depreciated 149,401,469 9,873,774 218 883 159,056,360 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and improvements 15,730,049 1,452,698 17,182,747 
Utility systems 33,903,922 1,733,159 35,637,081 
Machinery and equipment 1,265,922 48,589 132,475 1,182,036 
Vehicles 1,121,111 27,141 86 408 1,061,844 

Total accumulated depreciation 52 021 004 3,261,587 218,883 55,063,708 

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 97,380,465 6,612,187 103,992,652 

Business-type activities capital assets, net $ 108 335,885 $ 13,427,836 $ 9,393,421 $ 112,370,300 
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Depreciation expense charged to operations for the year ended April 3 0, 2024 was as 
follows: 

Governmental activities: 
General government 
Public safety 
Streets and highways, including depreciation of 

general infrastructure assets 
Sanitation 
Development 
Cemetery 
Cultural and recreational 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 
Sewer 

NOTE 4: LONG-TERM DEBT 

$ 264,136 
924,686 

1,999,360 
215,848 

24,621 
16,224 

297,116 

$3,741,991 

$3,261,587 

The following is a summary of long-term debt of the City for the year ended April 30, 
2024: 

Governmental Activities 

$1,350,000 Special Service Area Bonds, Series 2006, interest 
ranging from 4.35 to 4.40%, payable January 1 and July 1, with 
principal payments on January 1 through 2027. This debt is being 
retired by the Special Service Area Fund. 

$16,350,000 Tax Increment Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 
2007 A, interest at 5. 70%, interest and principal payable May 1 and 
November 1, through 2036. This debt is being retired by the Tax 
Increment Financing Fund. 

$6,565,000 Taxable Business District Revenue Bonds, Series 
2007B, interest at 7 .875%, interest and principal payable May 1 
and November 1, through 2029. This debt is being retired by the 
Tax Increment Financing Fund. 

$9,495,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014, interest 
ranging from 3.0% to 4.0%, interest and principal payable January 
1 and July 1, through 203 5. This debt is being retired by the Debt 
Service Fund. 

35 

$315,000 

10,060,000 

4,315,000 

6,110,000 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED) 

$8,500,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015, interest 
ranging from 3.25% to 4.25%, interest and principal payable 
January 1, through 2036. This debt is being retired by the Debt 
Service Fund. 

$108,116 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020, dated 
October 5, 2020, interest ranging from .95% to 1.25% payable 
January 1 and July 1, with scheduled principal payments of 
$13,590 to $14,194 through January 2028. These bonds were 
issued to refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009. 

$5,185,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020, 
dated October 5, 2020, interest ranging from .95% to 1.55% 
payable January 1 and July 1, with scheduled principal payments 
of $55,000 to $1,010,000 through 2031. These bonds were issued 
to refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2011. 

$4,850,000 Tax Increment and Sales Tax Refunding Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2021A, dated April 7, 2021, interest at 4.75% 
payable January 1 and July 1, with scheduled principal payments 
of $395,000 to $725,000 due on January 1 and July 1 through 
2027. These bonds were issued to refinance Local Government 
Program Revenue Bonds, Series 201 lA, Series 201 lB, and Series 
201 lC. 

$10,300,000 Tax Increment and Sales Tax Refunding Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2021 B, dated April 7, 2021, interest ranging from 
3.25% to 3.75% payable January 1 and July 1, with scheduled 
principal payments of $225,000 to $1,915,000 due on January 1 
and July 1 through 2028. These bonds were issued to refinance 
Local Government Program Revenue Bonds, Series 2011A, Series 
2011B, and Series 2011C. · · 

5,430,000 

55,870 

5,030,000 

2,735,000 

6,495,000 

The annual requirement to retire governmental activities bonds outstanding as of 
April 30, 2024 is as follows: 

Year Ending 
April 30, Principal Interest Totals 

2025 $ 5,998,590 $ 1,768,933 $ 7,767,523 
2026 3,764,194 1,484,763 5,248,957 
2027 5,108,892 1,314,812 6,423,704 
2028 4,874,194 1,117,135 5,991,329 
2029 2,645,000 951,399 3,596,399 

2030 -2034 8,730,000 3,293,889 12,023,889 
2035 - 2037 9,425,000 1,185,375 10,610,375 

$ 40,545,870 $ 11,116,306 $ 51,662,176 
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Notes Payable and Capital Leases 

$393,006 capital lease, Commerce Bank, N.A., dated February 11, 
2013, for Energy Improvements, secured by the equipment, bears 
interest at 3.278%; semi-annual principal and interest payments of 
$19,910 are due through January 2025. This debt is being retired 
by the Tax Increment Financing Fund. 

$586,614 capital lease, Clayton Holdings, LLC., dated May 27, 
2021, for three new International sanitation trucks, secured by the 
equipment, bears interest at .92%; semi-annual principal and 
interest payments of $99,806 are due through December 2024. 
This debt is being retired by the General Fund. 

$280,552 note payable, Bank of Belleville, dated October 13, 
2022, for a new sanitation truck, secured by the equipment, bears 
interest at 3.16%; semi-annual principal and interest payments of 
$49,417 are due through October 2025. This debt is being retired 
by the General Ftmd. 

$290,200 capital lease, Clayton Holdings, LLC., dated November 
29, 2023, for a new sanitation truck, secured by the equipment, 
bears interest at 4.77%; semi-annual principal and interest 
payments of $52,483 are due through November 2026. This debt is 
being retired by the General Fund. 

$325,700 note payable, Busey Bank, dated April 22, 2024, for a 
new sanitation truck, secured by the equipment, bears interest at 
4.58%; semi-annual principal and interest payments of $58,781 are 
due through April 2027. This debt is being retired by the General 
Fund. 

$915,950 capital lease, Clayton Holdings, LLC., dated November 
21, 2023, for a aerial ladder truck, secured by the equipment, bears 
interest at 4.77%; semi-annual principal and interest payments of 
$77,724 are due through November 2030. This debt is being 
retired by the Tax Increment Financing Fund. 

38,856 

198,243 

143,620 

290,200 

325,700 

915,950 

The capital leases and notes payable are collateralized by the related equipment. In 
the event of default, the lender has the right to make the outstanding balance 
immediately due or take control of the related collateral. 
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The City is obligated under notes and finance leases considered to be equivalent to an 
installment purchase. Future payments under the loans and finance leases as of April 
30, 2024 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
April 30, Principal Interest Totals 

2025 $ 641,009 $ 75,235 $ 716,244 
2026 372,337 55,056 427,393 
2027 339,186 38,791 377,977 
2028 130,270 25,179 155,449 
2029 136,558 18,891 155,449 

2030-2031 293,209 17,689 310,898 

$1,912,569 $230,841 $2,143,410 

Proprietary Fund Debt 

General Obligation Bonds 

$1,681,884 General Obligation _Refunding Bonds, Series 2020, 
dated October 5, 2020, interest ranging from .95% to 1.25% 
payable January 1 and July 1, with scheduled principal payments 
of $211,410 to $220,806 through January 2028. These bonds were 
issued to refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009. These 
bonds are being retired by the Sewer Fund. $869,130 

The annual requirement to retire business-type bonds outstanding as of April 30, 
2024 is as follows: 

Year Ending 
April 30, Principal Interest Totals 

2025 $ 211,410 $ 9,572 $ 220,982 
2026 220,806 7,564 228,370 
2027 216,108 5,245 221,353 
2028 220,806 2,760 223,566 

$ 869,130 $ 25,141 $ 894,271 

Notes Payable 

$17,682,292 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 1.25%, semi-annual principal and interest payments of $500,987 
are due through January 2032. 

$17,720,902 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 1.25%, semi-annual principal and interest payments of$502,081 
are due through June 2033. 
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$3,393,364 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 2.295%, semi-annual principal and interest payments are due 
through March 2034. 2,055,732 

$7,566,251 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 2.295%, semi-annual principal and interest payments are due 
through June 2033. 

$2,592,545 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 1.995%, semi-annual principal and interest payments are due 
through May 2035. 

$22,239,461 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 1.86%, semi-annual principal and interest payments are due 

4,451,787 

1,593,104 

'.through November 2037. 16,773,786 

$1,244,185 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 1.75%, semi-annual principal and interest payments are due 
through March 2038. 

$8,999,273 note payable to Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency for the long-term control plan, bearing interest at the rate 
of 1.76%, semi-annual principal and interest payments are due 
through June 2039. 

922,876 

7,263,133 

The IEP A loans are all paid by the Sewer Fund. The annual requirement to retire 
business-type activities notes outstanding as of April 30, 2024 is as follows: 

Year Ending 
April 30, Principal Interest Totals 

2025 $ 4,032,110 $ 827,81 l $ 4,859,921 

2026 4,098,553 761,367 4,859,920 

2027 4,166,152 693,769 4,859,921 

2028 4,234,926 624,994 4,859,920 

2029 4,304,899 555,022 4,859,921 

2030-2034 20,092,660 1,700,913 21,793,573 

2035-2039 8,438,734 385,990 8,824,724 

2040 266,383 2,345 268,728 

$ 49,634,417 $ 5,552,211 $ 55,186,628 
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The overall debt activity of the City for the year ended April 30, 2024 is summarized as 
follows: 

Amounts 
Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 
Bonds Payable $ 48,179,460 $ $ 7,633,590 $ 40,545,870 $ 5,998,590 
Notes from Direct Borrowings: 

Notes Payable 235,617 325,700 91,997 469,320 198,608 
Leases Payable 715,438 1,206,150 478,339 1,443,249 442,401 

Bond Premiums 528,996 58,635 470,361 
OPEB Obligation 8,682,297 170,191 8,852,488 
Net Pension Liability 92,967,303 1,626,042 91,341,261 
Compensated Absences 245,205 17,229 227,976 

$ 151,554,316 $ 1,702,041 $ 9,905,832 $ 143,350,525 $ 6,639,599 

Business-type Activities: 
Bonds Payable $ 1,080,540 $ $ 211,410 $ 869,130 $ 211,410 
Notes from Direct Borrowings: 

Notes Payable 53,601,218 3,966,801 49,634,417 4,032,110 
Net Pension Liability 780,483 671,170 109,313 
OPEB Obligation 119,260 8,925 128,185 
Compensated Absences 10,507 1,454 9,053 

$ 55,592,008 $ 8,925 $ 4,850,835 $ 50,750,098 $ 4,243,520 

NOTE 5: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS 

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

Plan Description. The City's defined benefit pension plan for regular employees 
provides retirement and disability benefits, post retirement increases, and death 
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The Plan is affiliated with the Illinois 
Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), an agent multiple-employer plan. Benefit 
provisions are established by statute and may only be changed by the General 
Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available financial report 
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. The report 
may be obtained on-line at www.imrf.org. 

Funding Policy. As set by statute, members are required to contribute 4.50 percent of 
their annual covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount 
necessary, in addition to member contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of 
its own employees. The employer annual required contribution rate for calendar year 
2023 was 5.41 percent. The employer also contributes for disability benefits, death 
benefits and supplemental retirement benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF 
level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF Board 
of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement benefits rate is set by statute. 
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Covered Employees. The following types of employees comprise the membership of 
the plan. 

Retirees and Beneficiaries 222 
Inactive, non-Retired Members 117 
Active Members 188 
Total 521 

Discount Rate. GASB Statement No. 68 includes a specific requirement for the 
discount rate that is used for the purpose of the measurement of the Total Pension 
Liability. This rate considers the ability of the fund to meet benefit obligations in 
the future. To make this determination, employer contributions, employee 
contributions, benefit payments, expenses and investment returns are projected into 
the future. The Plan Net Position (assets) in future years can then be determined and 
compared to its obligation to make benefit payments in those years. As long as 
assets are projected to be on hand in a future year, the assumed valuation discount 
rate is used. In years where assets are not projected to be sufficient to meet benefit 
payments, the use of a "risk-free" rate is required, as described in the following 
paragraph. 

The Single Discount Rate (SDR) is equivalent to applying these two rates to the 
benefits that are projected to be paid during the different time periods. The SDR 
reflects (1) the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments 
( during the period in which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to 
pay benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year 
general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating (which is published by 
the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions 
for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met). 

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments is 7.25%; the municipal bond rate is 3.77%; and the resulting single 
discount rate is 7 .25%. 

Actuarial Valuation Date 12/31/23 
Measurement Date of the Net Pension Liability 12/31/23 
Fiscal Year End 04/30/24 

Development of the Single Discount Rate as of December 31, 2023 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Investment Return 7.25% 
Long-Term Municipal Bond Rate 3. 77% 
Last year ending December 31 in the 2024 to 2123 projection period 

for which projected benefit payments are ftilly funded 2122 
Resulting Single Discount Rate based on the above development 7.25% 

Single Discount Rate calculated using December 31, 2022 Measurement Date 7.25% 

The Long-Term Municipal Bond Rate is based on the Fidelity Index's "20-Year 
Municipal GO AA Index" as of December 29, 2023. 
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Actuarial Assumptions. The following are the actuarial assumptions used in the 
calculation of the net pension liability. 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Remaining Amortization 
Period 

Asset Valuation Method 
Price Inflation 
Salary Increases 
Investment Rate of Return 
Retirement Age 

Mortality 

Entry Age Normal 
20 year closed period 
Early Retirement Incentive Plan liabilities: a period up to 10 years 
selected by the Employer upon adoption of ERi. 
Market Value of Assets 
2.25% 
2.85% to 13.75% 
7.25% 
Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility 
condition. Last updated for the 2023 valuation pursuant tO an experience 
study of the period 2020-2022. 
For non-disabled retirees, the Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below­
median income, Generai Retiree, Male (adjusted 108%) and Female 
(adjusted 106.4%) tables, and future mortality improvements projected 
usiog scale MP-2021. For disabled retirees, the Pub-2010, Amount­
Weighted, below-median income, Generai Disabled Retiree, Male and 

Female (both unadjusted) tables, and future mortality improvements 
projected using scale MP-2021. For active members, the Pub-2010, 
Amount-Weighted, below-median income, Generai Employee, Male and 
Female (both unadjusted) tables, and future mortality improvements 
projected using scale MP-2021. 
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Net Pension Liability. The following is a summary of the Net Pension Liability as 
shown as a liability in the financial statements. 

Total pension liability 

Service Cost 
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 
Changes of benefit terms 
Difference between expected and actnal experience 

of the Total Pension Liability 
Changes of assumptions 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 

Net change in total pension liability 
Total pension liability - beginning 

Total pension liability - ending 

Plan fiduciary net position 

Contributions - employer 
Contributions - employee 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 
Other (Net Transfer) 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 

Plan fiduciary net position - ending 

Net pension liability/(asset) 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 

Covered valuation payroll 

Net pension liability as a percentage 
of covered valuation payroll 

43 

$ 922,026 
4,712,874 

30,093 
(67,026) 

(4,111,052) 

$ 1,486,915 
66,599,673 

$ 68,086,588 

$ 568,419 
472,808 

6,910,677 

(4,IU,052) 
1,352,423 

$ 5,193,275 
62,251,131 

$ 67,444,406 

$ 642,182 

99.06% 

$ I 0,506,836 

6.11% 
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To report the sensitivity of the net pension liability to the selected discount rate, the 
following table displays the variation given a 1 % increase or decrease. 

Total Pension Liability 

1% Decrease 
6.25% 

$ 75,261,409 
67,444,406 

Current Single 
Discount Rate 
Assumption 

7.25% 
$ 68,086,588 $ 

67,444,406 Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 7,817,003 $ 642,182 $ 

1% Increase 
8.25% 
62,418,622 
67,444,406 

(5,025,784) 

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources by Source to be recognized in 
Future Pension Expenses. The following tables display the amount of deferred inflows 
and outflows related to the net pension liability and the future periods that these 
deferrals will affect the financial statements. 

Diflerence between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions 
Subsequent contributions to plan 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 

Total 
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Defurred Defurred 
Outflows of Inflows of 
Resources Resources 

$ 21,588 $ 274,824 
60,774 

162,741 

3,473,721 

$ 3,658,050 $ 335,598 

Net Deferred 
Year Ending Outflows of 

December 31, Resources 

2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 

$ 97,482 
1,084,043 
2,470,132 
(491,946) 

$ 3,159,711 
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Police Pension Fund 

a) Plan Description 

Plan Administration. The Board consists of one member appointed by the 
City, two active members of the police department elected by the 
membership, and two retired members of the police department elected by the 
membership. 

Plan Membership as of April 30, 2024: 

Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries 
Currently Receiving Benefits 

Active Plan Members 

Total 

Benefits Provided. 

102 
76 

118. 

The Plan provides retirement, termination, disability, and death benefits. 

Normal Retirement: 
Tier I: Age 50 and 20 years of Credited Service. Tier 2: Age 55 with 10 years 
of Credited Service. Benefit: Tier 1: 50% of annual salary attached to rank on 
last day of service plus 2.5% of annual salary for each year over 20 years, up 
to a maximum of75% of salary. The minimum monthly benefit is $1,000 per 
month. Tier 2: 2.50% per year of service times the average salary for the eight 
consecutive years prior to retirement times the number of years of service. 
The maximum benefit is 75% of average salary. 

Cost of Living Adjustment: 
Tier 1 Retirees: An annual increase equal to 3.00% per year after age 55. 
Those that retire prior to age 55 receive an increase of 1/12 of 3.00% for each 
full month since benefit commencement upon reaching age 55. Tier 2: An 
annual increase each January 1 equal to 3.00 per year or one-half of the annual 
unadjusted percentage increase in the consumer price index-u for the twelve 
months ending with the September preceding each November 1, whichever is 
less, of the original pension after the attainment of age 60 or first anniversary 
of pension start date whichever is later. 

Disability Benefit: 
Eligibility: Total and permanent as determined by the Board of Trustees. 
Benefit: A maximum of: a.) 65% of salary attached to the rank held by the 
member on last day of service, and; b.) The monthly retirement pension that 
the member is entitled to receive if he or she retired immediately. For non­
service connected disabilities, a benefit of 50% of salary attached to rank held 
by member on last day of service. 
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Pre-Retirement Death Benefit: 
Service Incurred: 100% of salary attached to rank held by member on last day 
of service. Non-Service Incurred: A maximum of: a.) 50% of salary attached 
to the rank held by member on last day of service, and; b.) The monthly 
retirement pension earned by the deceased member at time of death, 
regardless of whether death occurs before or after age 50. For non-service 
deaths with less than 10 years of service, a refund of member contributions is 
provided. 

Vesting (Termination): 
Less than 10 years: Refund of Member Contributions. 
10 or more years: Either the termination benefit, payable upon reaching age 
60, provided contributions are not withdrawn, or a refund of member 
contributions. The termination benefit is 2.50% of annual salary held in the 
year prior to termination times creditable service. 

Contributions: 
Employee: 9.91 % of Salary. City: Remaining amount necessary for payment 
of Normal (current year's) Cost and amortization of the accrued past service 
liability over a period ending in 2040. 

b) Investments 

Investment Policy: 
The long-term asset allocation is determined by the Illinois Police Officer's 
Pension Investment Fund and is as follows as of April 30, 2024: 

Asset Class 
Illinois Police Officer's 

Pension Investment Fund 

Concentrations: 

Long 
Term Expected 

Target Allocation Real Rate of Return 

100.00% 4.20% 

The Plan did not hold investments in any one organization that represent 5 
percent or more of the Pension Plan's fiduciary net position. 

Rate of Return: 
For the year ended April 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return 
on Pension Plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, was 
8.26%. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, 
net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually 
invested. 
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c) Net Pension Liability of the Sponsor 

The components of the net pension liability of the sponsor on April 30, 2024 
were as follows: 

Total Pension Liability 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Net Pension Liability 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
as a% of Total Pension Liability 

Actuarial Assumptions: 

$ 101,475,060 
(54,979.367) 

$ 46 495,693 

54.18% 

The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of 
April 30, 2024 using the following actuarial assumptions. 

Inflation 2.50% 
Investment Rate ofRetum 6.80% 
Salary increase from 2.50% to 4.00% depending on years of service. 
Healthy Mortality Rate: Pub-2010 Public Safety Employee Mortality Table without 

adjustment, with generational improvement scale·MP-2021 applied from 2010. 

The Jong-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
determined by the historical return for which the best-estimate ranges of 
expected future real rates of return ( expected returns, net of pension plan 
investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 

Discount Rate: 
GASB Statement No. 68 includes a specific requirement for the discount rate 
that is used for the purpose of the measurement of the Total Pension Liability. 
This rate considers the ability of the fund to meet benefit obligations in the 
future. To make this determination, employer contributions, employee 
contributions, benefit payments, . expenses and investment returns are . 
projected into the future. The Plan Net Position (assets) in future years can 
then be determined and compared to its obligation to make benefit payments 
in those years. As Jong as assets are projected to be on hand in a future year, 
the assumed valuation discount rate is used. In years where assets are not 
projected to be sufficient to meet benefit payments, the use of a "risk-free" 
rate is required, as described in the following paragraph. 

The Single Discount Rate (SDR) is equivalent to applying these two rates to 
the benefits that are projected to be paid during the different time periods. The 
SDR reflects (1) the Jong-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments (during the period in which the fiduciary net position is projected 
to be sufficient to pay benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based 
on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an average AA credit 
rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date 
(to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of 
return are not met). 
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For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments is 6.80% and the resulting single discount rate is 6.80%. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and 
that sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference 
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. 
Fully funded benefit payments are projected to be maintained at the current 
rate of 6.80%. 

To report the sensitivity of the net pension liability to the selected discount 
rate, the following table displays the variation given a 1 % increase or 
decrease. 

Current Single Discount 
1%Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase 

5.80% 6.80% 7.80% 
Total Pension Liability $ 114,925,137 $ 101,475,060 $ 90,461,100 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 54,979,367 54,979,367 54,979,367 

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 59,945,770 $ 46,495,693 $ 35,481,733 
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Net Pension Liability. The following is a summary of the Net Pension 
Liability as shown as a liability in the financial statements. 

Total pension liability 
Service Cost 
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 
Changes of benefit terms 
Difference between expected and actual experience 

of the Total Pension Liability 
Changes of assumptions 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 

Net change in total pension liability 
Total pension liability• beginning 

Total pension liability• ending 

Plan fiduciary net position 
Contributions - employer 
Contributions - employee 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 
Other (Net Transfer) 

Net change in plan fiduciruy net position 
Plan fiduciruy net position• beginning 

Plan fiduciary net position - ending 

Net pension liability/(asset) 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 

Covered valuation payroll 

Net pension liability as a percentage 
of covered valuation payroll 
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$ 1,253,497 
6,546,140 

1,483,920 

(5,643,530) 

$ 3,640,027 
97,835,033 

$101,475,060 

$ 5,187,843 
609,223 

4,185,958 

(5,643,530) 
(32,097) 

$ 4,307,397 
50,671,970 

$ 54,979,367 

$ 46,495,693 

54.18% 

$ 6,261,112 

742.61% 
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Deferred Outflows and Deferred Iriflows of Resources by Source to be 
recognized in Future Pension Expenses. The following tables display the 
amount of deferred inflows and outflows related to the net pension liability 
and the future periods that these deferrals will affect the financial statements. 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflows of Inflows of 
Resources Resources 

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 3,937,287 $ 598,898 
Changes in assumptions 2,264,537 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 1,714,057 

Total $ 7,915,881 $ 598,898 

Net Deferred 
Year Ending Outflows of 
December 31, Resources 

2025 $ 1,724,578 
2026 3,948,368 
2027 964,182 
2028 432,535 
2029 247,320 

Thereafter 

$ 7,316,983 

Firemen's Pension Fnnd 

a) Plan Description 

Plan Administration. The Board consists of one member appointed 
by the City, two active members of the fire department elected by the 
membership, and two retired members of the fire department elected 
by the membership. 

Plan Membership as of April 30, 2024: 

Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries 
Currently Receiving Benefits 

Active Plan Members 

Total 

Benefits Provided: 

76 
63 

139 

The Plan provides retirement, termination, disability, and death 
benefits. 
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Normal Retirement: 
Tier 1: Age 50 and 20 years of Credited Service. Tier 2: Age 55 with 
10 years of Credited Service. Benefit: Tier 1: 50% of annual salary 
attached to rank on last day of service plus 2.5% of annual salary for 
each year over 20 years. up to a maximum of 75% of salary. The 
minimum monthly benefit is $1,159.27 per month. Tier 2: 2.50% per 
year of service times the average salary for the eight consecutive 
years prior to retirement times the number of years of service. The 
maximum benefit is 75% of average salary. 

Cost of Living Adjustment: 
Tier 1 Retirees: An annual increase equal to 3.00% per year after age 
55. Those that retire prior to age 55 receive an increase of 1/12 of 
3.00% for each full month since benefit commencement upon 
reaching age 55. Disabled Retirees: An annual increase equal to 
3.00% per year of the original benefit amount beginning at age 60. 
Those that become disabled prior to age 60 receive an increase of 
3.00 of the original benefit amount for each year since benefit 
commencement upon reaching age 60. Tier 2: An annual increase 
each January 1 equal to 3.00 per year or one-half of the annual 
unadjusted percentage increase in the consumer price index-u for the 
twelve months ending with the September preceding each November 
1, whichever is less. of the original pension after the attaimnent of 
age 60 or first anniversary of pension start date whichever is later. 

Disability Benefit: 
Eligibility: Total and permanent as determined by the Board of 
Trustees. Seven years of service required for non-service connected 
disability. Benefit: A maximum of: a.) 65% of salary attached to the 
rank held by the member on last day of service, and; b.) The monthly 
retirement pension that the member is entitled to receive if he or she 
retired immediately. For non-service connected disabilities, a benefit 
of 50% of salary attached to rank held by member on last day of 
service. 

Pre-Retirement Death Benefit: 
Service Incurred: 100% of salary attached to rank held by member 
on last day of service. Non-Service Incurred: A maximum of: a.) 
54% of salary attached to the rank held by member on last day of 
service, and; b.) The monthly retirement pension earned by the 
deceased member at time of death, regardless of whether death 
occurs before or after age 50. 
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Vesting (Termination): 
Less than 10 years: Refund of Member Contributions. 
10 or more years: Either the termination benefit, payable upon 
reaching age 60, provided contributions are not withdrawn, or a 
refund of member contributions. The termination benefit is based on 
the monthly salary attached to the Member's rank at separation from 
service. The following schedule apples: 

Contributions: 

Service 
10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

% ofSalai:y . 
15.0% 
17.6% 
20.4% 
23.4% 
26.6% 
30.0% 
33.6% 
37.4% 
41.4% 
45.6% 

Employee: 9.455% of Salary. City: Remaining amount necessary for 
payment of Normal (current year's) Cost and amortization of the 
accrued past service liability by December 31, 2040. 

b) Investments 

Investment Policy: 
The long-term asset allocation is determined by the Illinois 
Firefighter' s Pension Investment Fund and is as follows as of April 
30, 2024: 

Long Term 
Target Expected 

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return 
Illinois Firefighter' s Pension 

Investment Fund U.S. Equity 100.00% 4.75% 

Concentrations: 
The Plan did not hold investments in any one organization that 
represent 5 percent or more of the Pension Plan's fiduciary net 
position. 

Rate of Return: 
For the year ended April 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate 
of return on Pension Plan investments, net of pension plan 
investment expense, was 8.92%. The money-weighted rate of return 
expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, 
adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 
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c) Net Pension Liability of the Sponsor 

The components of the net pension liability of the sponsor on April 
30, 2023 were as follows: 

Total Pension Liability 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Net Pension Liability 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
as a% of Total Pension Liability 

Actuarial Assumptions: 

$85,071,043 
(40,758,344) 

$44,312,699 

47.91% 

The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of April 30, 2024 using the following actuarial assumptions. 

Inflation 
Investment Rate of Return 

2.25% 
7.125% 

Salary increases from 2.50% to 12.00% depending on years of service. 
Healthy Mortality Rate: Pub-20 IO Public Safety Employee Mortality Table 

without adjustment, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 
applied from 2010. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments 
was determined by the historical return for which the best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return ( expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expenses and inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class. 

Discount Rate: 
GASB Statement No. 68 includes a specific requirement for the 
discount rate that is used for the purpose of the measurement of the 
Total Pension Liability. This rate considers the ability of the fund to 
meet benefit obligations in the future. To make this determination, 
employer contributions, employee contributions, benefit payments, 
expenses and investment returns are projected into the future. The 
Plan Net Position (assets) in future years can then be determined and 
compared to its obligation to make benefit payments in those years. 
As long as assets are projected to be on hand in a future year, the 
assumed valuation discount rate is used. In years where assets are 
not projected to be sufficient to meet benefit payments, the use of a 
"risk-free" rate is required, as described in the following paragraph. 
The Single Discount Rate (SDR) is equivalent to applying these two 
rates to the benefits that are projected to be paid during the different 
time periods. The SDR reflects (1) the long-term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments ( during the period in which the 
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits) 
and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year 
general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating (which is 
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published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the 
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate 
ofreturn are not met). 

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on 
pension plan investments is 7.125% and the resulting single discount 
rate is 7.125%. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate 
assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made at rates 
equal to the difference between the actuarially determined 
contribution rates and the member rate. Fully funded benefit 
payments are projected to be maintained at the current rate of 
7.125%. 

To report the sensitivity of the net pension liability to the selected 
discount rate, the following table displays the variation given a 1 % 
increase or decrease. · 

Current Single Discount 
!%Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase 

6.125% 7.125% 8.125% 
Total Pension Liability $ 95,851,804 $ 85,071,043 $ 76,167,938 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 40,758,344 . 40,758,344 40,758,344 

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 55,093,460 $ 44,312,699 $ 35,409,594 
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Net Pension Liability. The following is a summary of the Net Pension 
Liability as shown as a liability in the financial statements. 

Total pension liability 
Service Cost 
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 
Changes of benefit terms 
Difference between expected and actual experience 

of the Total Pension Liability 
Changes of assumptions 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 

Net change in total pension liability 
Total pension liability -beginning 

Total pension liability -ending 

Plan fiduciary net position 
Contributions - employer 
Contributions - employee 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 
Other (Net Transfer) 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 
Plan fiduciary net position -beginning 

Plan fiduciary net position -ending 

Net pension liability/(asset) 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 

Covered valuation payroll 

Net pension liability as a percentage 
of covered valuation payroll 
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$ 1,270,781 
5,553,178 

3,956,113 

(4,755,183) 

$ 6,024,889 
79,046,154 

$ 85,071,043 

$ 4,935,892 
501,919 

3,284,664 

(4,755,183) 
(18,920) 

$ 3,948,372 
36,809,972 

$ 40,758,344 

$ 44,312,699 

47.91% 

$ 5,421,636 

817.33% 
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Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources by Source to be 
recognized in Future Pension Expenses. The following tables display the 
amount of deferred inflows and outflows related to the net pension liability 
and the future periods that these deferrals will affect the financial statements. 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflows of Inflows of 
Resources Resources 

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 4,847,119 $ 184,522 
Changes in assumptions 1,286,964 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 2,268,214 
Total $ 8,402,297 $ 184,522 

Net Deferred 
Year Ending Outflows of 
December 31, Resources 

2025 $ 2,343,028 
2026 3,619,195 
2027 1,591,992 
2028 663,560 
2029 

Thereafter 

$ 8,217,775 

NOTE 6: DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS 

_ The City entered into two redevelopment agreements to develop areas within 
tax increment financing boundaries. The City and the developers entered into 
agreements by which the developer would incur reimbursable costs which 
would be submitted for payment through Tax Increment Finance Notes. The 
debt would then be retired with tax revenues generated from the increase in 
values of the developed properties. The notes are payable solely from the new 
revenues and do not constitute a debt of the City. 

The City did not make any payments to reduce the principal amount of the 
Tax Increment Financing notes for the Reunion Development Project 
agreement during the year ended April 30, 2024. The note balances related to 
this project in the amounts of $6,256,620, $6,256,620, $5,043,888, and 
$5,043,888 are still outstanding and not reflected in the debt of the City as of 
April 30, 2024. 

The City also entered into a redevelopment agreement to develop areas within 
the Parkway North Business District. The City and the developer entered into 
an agreement by which the developer would incur reimbursable costs which 
would be submitted for payment through Temporary Notes. The debt would 
be retired with tax revenues generated from sales tax revenues and business 
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NOTE?: 

district tax revenues in the project area. The Temporary Notes are payable 
solely from the new revenues and are not reflected in the long-term debt of the 
City. Principal reductions during the year ending April 30, 2024 amounted to 
$98,042 and were reported as development expense. The balance of the 
Temporary Notes as of April 30, 2024 is $363,802. 

The City entered into a development agreement to potentially provide funding 
for the rental assistance of twelve units of the building previously known as 
the Meredith Home. The developer purchased the building, performed 
renovations, and is renting at full capacity. Until the developer obtains an 
outside source, the City has agreed to provide assistance through rental 
assistance vouchers. Potential future expenditures over a eight-year period are 
approximately $307,210. The City made payments of $40,513 towards this 
agreement in the year ended of April 30, 2024. 

RECEIVABLES 

Accounts receivable for the City, as reported in the statement of net position, 
including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows 
as of April 30, 2024: 

Other 
Major Proprietary Nonmajor 

General Funds Funds Funds Total 
Receivables: 

Property Tax $ $ 24,510,600 $ $ 4,009,700 $ 28,520,300 
Intergovernmental 5,106,501 936,695 574,202 6,617,398 
Accounts 824,415 648,139 1,472,554 
Unbilled Revenue 1,880,045 1,880,045 
Lease 205,491 205,491 
Notes/Other 531,578 267,044 798,622 

Gross Receivables 6,462,494 25,447,295 2,528,184 5,056,437 39,494,410 
Less: Allowance for 
uncollectible 145,400 145,400 

Net Total Receivables $ 6,462,494 $ 25,447,295 $ 2,382,784 $ 5,056,437 $ 39,349,010 

The City entered into a five-year lease agreement for property at the former 
Lindenwood campus. Future lease payments receivable, discounted at 3.00%, 
are as follows: 

Fiscal 
Year Ended Governmental Activities 

A]lril 30, Lease Interest Total 

2025 $ 65,017 $ 6,165 $ 71,182 
2026 68,380 4,214 72,594 
2027 72,094 1,955 74,049 

$ 205,491 $ 12,334 $217,825 
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NOTE 8: INTERFUND RECEIVABLES/PAYABLES 

The General Fund of the City made an interfund loan of $350,000 to the 
Campus Fund. This balance is still outstanding at April 30, 2024. 

NOTE 9: INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

The following is a summary of interfund transfers for the year ended April 30, 
2024: 

General Fund Trans fer From (To): 
Motor Fuel Tax Fund $ 300,000 
ARPA Fund 1,660,637 

Tax Increment Financing Fund Transfer (To): 
Sewerage Fund (965,000) 
TIF Debt Service Fund (lll,118) 
PD Project Debt Service Fund (1,273,038) 

TIF Debt Service Fund Transfer From: 
Tax Increment Financing Fund 111,118 

PD Project Debt Service Fund Transfer From: 
Tax Increment Financing Fund 1,273,038 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund Transfer (To): 
General Fund (300,000) 

ARPA Fund TransferFrom(To): 
General Fund (1,660,637) 
Sewerage Fund (225,761) 

Sewerage Fund Transfer From: 
ARPA Fund 225,761 
Tax Increment Financing Fund 965,000 

$ 

The City makes transfers between funds to reimburse expenses paid from one 
fund that are related to or allocable to another fund. 
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NOTE 10: POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE PLAN 

Plan Description. The City maintains a single-employer defined benefit 
healthcare plan available for retirees. The City provides pre and post Medicare 
post-retirement healthcare benefits to all retirees who worked for the City, 
were enrolled in one of the City'.s healthcare plans at the time of employment, 
and receive a pension from the City through IMRF, the Police Pension Fund 
or the Firefighter' s Pension Fund. The various eligibility requirements vary 
with the type of retirement plan the employee was associated with. The City 
does not issue a separate report related to post-retirement healthcare benefits. 

Funding Policy. The contribution requirements are as determine by the 
contracts with City employees and are funded as a pay-as-you-go basis. 

Plan Membership as of April 30, 2023: 

Active Employees 293 
Inactive Employees Curreutly Receiving 

Benefit Payments 33 

Total 326 

Investments 

Investment Policy: 
Currently, there is no expectation for future returns on OPEB plan assets since 
the OPEB obligation is an unfunded obligation. The employer does not have a 
trust dedicated exclusively to the payment of OPEB benefits. 

Receivables: 
The Plan does not have any receivables as of April 30, 2024. 

Net OPEB Liability of the Sponsor 

The components of the net pension liability of the sponsor on April 30, 2024 
were as follows: 

Total OPEB Liability 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Net OPEB Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
as a% of Total OPEB Liability 

Covered Employee Payroll 

Employer's Net OPEB Liability as a 
% of Employee Payroll 
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$8,980,673 

$ 8,980.673 

0% 

$ 20,892,572 

42.99% 
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Actuarial Assumptions: 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of April 
30, 2024 using the following actuarial assumptions. 

Projected Increase in Total Payroll 3.50% 
Discount Rate 4.12% 
Investment Rate of Return NI A 
Mortality Rates: Follows the PubS-2010 base rates projected fully generationally 

using scale MP2021 for Police and Fire. For all others, the PubG-2010 base 
rates projected fully generationally using scale MP2021 was used. 

Health Care Cost Inflation Rates: 
FY 2023 
FY2024 
FY 2025 
FY2026 
FY2027 
FY2028 
After 

6.75% 
6.50% 
6.25% 
6.00% 
5.50% 
5.00% 
4.50% 

Following is a table to provide an estimate of the liability due to sensitivity of 
the net OPEB liability to the healthcare trend rate assumption. 

Total OPEB Liability 

Discount Rate: 

Current Single Discount 
1 % Decrease Rate Assumption 

5.75% 6.75% 

$ 8,070,598 ;;,$-~8,;;,9,;;,80,;;•,;,,67;,;;,3 

1% Increase 
7.75% 

$ 10,041,750 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 4.12 percent. If 
the OPEB plan is funded, the projection of cash flows will be used to 
determine the extent to which the plan's future net position will be able to 
cover future benefit payments. To the extent future benefit payments are not 
covered by the plan's net position, the municipal bond rate is used to 
determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those 
payments. 

Following is a table to provide an estimate of the liability due to sensitivity of 
the net OPEB liability to the discount trend rate assumption. 

Total OPEB Liability 

Current Single Discount 
I% Decrease Rate Assumption 

3.12% 4.12% 
1% Increase 

5.12% 
$ 9,691,466 $ 8,980,673 $ 8,324,500 
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Deferred Outflows and Deferred Iriflows of Resources by Source to be 
recognized in Future Pension Expenses. For the year ended April 30, 2024, 
the City recognized an OPEB expense of $673,312. The City has the 
following deferred inflows and outflows related to the net OPEB liability and 
the future periods. 

Difference between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 
$ 

951,187 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

$ (1,361,503) 
(993,124) 

Total $ 951,187 $ (2,354,627) 

Year Ending 
April 30, 

2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

Thereafter 

Net Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources _ 

$ (209,680) 
(209,680) 
(209,680) 
(209,680) 
(154,549) 
(410,171) 

$ (1,403,440) 

Funding Status and Funding Progress. As of May 1, 2024, the most recent 
actuarial valuation date, the plan was 0.0 percent funded. The actuarial 
accrued liability for benefits and the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is 
$8,980,673. The plan has no assets as payments are made on a pay-as-you-go 
basis. 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of 
reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of 
events far into the future. Examples include assumptions about future 
employment, mortality and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions 
of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are 
compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. 
The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary 
information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear 
trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing 
or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
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NOTE 11: FOREIGN FIRE INSURANCE 

The City's fire department maintains a bank account that provides for the 
receipts and expenditures related to foreign fire insurance funds. The 
balance in this bank account is $93,085 as of April 30, 2024. Current year 
receipts from foreign fire insurance are $ I 44,950 and the current year 
expenditures were $145,200. These funds were used for the maintenance, 
use and benefit of the department. These funds are not included in the 
activity reported in the City's financial statements. 

NOTE 12: TAX ABATEMENTS 

In addition to the redevelopment agreements in Note 6, the City also has 
several other agreements in the TIF Funds to rebate a certain level of 
property and sales taxes paid. These agreements were all entered into 
through Council approval for development purposes. Payments made to 
private organizations during the year ended April 30, 2024 were $1,692,193. 

NOTE 13: LEASE LIABILITY 

The City has leased body cameras for a term of five years beginning June 
2022 and ending in June 2027, with varying annual payments. The City 
made a payment of $270,000 for the year ended April 30, 2024. 

Future minimum lease payments as of April 30, 2024, including imputed 
interest are as follows: 

Fiscal 
Year Ended Governmental Activities 

Agril 30, Lease Interest Total 

2025 $ 115,503 $ 14,497 $130,000 
2026 118,968 11,032 130,000 
2027 122,537 7,463 130,000 
2028 126,215 3,785 130,000 

$483,223 $ 36,777 $520,000 

The leases are being amortized using an interest rate of 3 .00 for the body 
cameras .. The related assets are being reported as Leased Assets on the 
Statement of Net Position. 

NOTE 14: SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

The City has evaluated events occurring after the financial statement date 
through September 30, 2024 in order to determine their potential for 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. The latter date is 
the same date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

NOTE 15: LEASED ASSETS 

Leased capital asset activity for the year ended April 3 0, 2024 was as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Deletions Balance 

Governmental activities: 
Leased capital assets, being amortized: 

Machinecy and Equipment $ 761,284 $ $ $ 761,284 

Total leased capital assets being amortized 761,284 761 284 

Less accumulated amortization for: 
Machinery and equipment 152,257 152,257 304 514 

Total accumulated amortization 152,257 152 257 304,514 

Total leased capital assets, being 

amortized, net $ 609,027 $ [152,257) $ - $ 456,770 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Receipts: 
Local Taxes: 

Hotel/Motel 
Property Taxes 
Utility 

Total Taxes 

Licenses, Permits and Fees: 
Liquor Licenses 
Franchise Fees 
Business Licenses 
Building Permits 
Electrical Permits 
Other Permits 
Occupancy Permits 
Housing Inspection Permits 
Fire Inspection Fees 

Total Licenses and Permits 

Intergovermnental: 
State Income Tax 
Sales Tax 
Local Use Tax 
Personal Property Replacement Tax 
Grants 
Gaming Tax 
Cannibis Tax 
Telecommunications Tax 

Total Intergovernmental 

Charges for Services: 
Trash Disposal Charges 
Cemetery Fees 
Dispatch Fees 
Other Fees 
Rent/Lease 

Total Charges for Services 

Fines and Forfeitures: 
Police and Circuit Clerk Fines 

Total Fines and Forfeitures 

Interest 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

$ 115,000 $ 115,000 
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1,000 

3,930,000 

4,046,000 

116,030 
965,000 
113,000 
95,000 
26,200 
66,000 

125,000 
370,000 

55,000 

1,931,230 

6,670,000 
11,394,000 

1,750,000 
670,000 
431,000 
515,000 

80,000 
540,000 

22,050,000 

3,520,000 
71,000 

520,000 
44,500 
96,200 

4,251,700 

124,400 

124,400 

100,000 

1,000 
3,930,000 

4,046,000 

116,030 
965,000 
113,000 
95,000 
26,200 
66,000 

125,000 
370,000 

55,000 

1,931,230 

6,670,000 
11,394,000 

1,750,000 
670,000 
431,000 
515,000 

80,000 
540,000 

22,050,000 

3,520,000 
71,000 

520,000 
44,500 
96,200 

4,251,700 

124,400 

124,400 

100,000 

Actual 
(Budget Basis) 

$ 94,422 
463 

3,427,l I 0 

3,521,995 

107,580 
970,711 
123,913 
182,440 
49,916 
92,814 

110,280 
351,145 

36,883 

2,025,682 

6,942,151 
11,505,627 

1,619,743 
669,698 
484,192 
573,664 

65,802 
558,170 

22,419,047 

3,415,944 
54,519 

482,174 
53,327 
98,327 

4,104,291 

111,947 

111,947 

311,354 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Receipts ( continued): 
Miscellaneous: 

Donations 
Departmental Reimbursement 
Proceeds From Fixed Asset Sales 
Other 

Total Miscellaneous 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
General Government: 

Administrative: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 
Debt Service 
ARPA 
Other 

Legal: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

Health and Housing: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Mayor's Office: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

Finance: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

2,000 $ 2,000 
634,200 634,200 

25,000 25,000 
31,500 31,500 

692,700 692,700 

33,196,030 $ 33,196,030 

862,150 $ 763,150 
1,382,950 1,500,350 

25,000 99,795 
64,000 204,000 

135,000 135,000 
5,108,131 5,070,131 

212,815 250,815 

7,790,046 8,023,241 

201,077 201,077 

10,700 10,700 

211,777 211,777 

861,400 861,400 
164,170 475,470 
21,500 21,500 

5,500 5,500 

1,052,570 1,363,870 

214,750 214,750 
5,710 5,710 

500 500 

220,960 220,960 

221,850 221,850 
4,000 4,000 

800 800 

226,650 226,650 

Actual 
(Budget Basis) 

$ 106,545 
775,658 

69,894 
124,768 

1,076,865 

$ 33,571,181 

$ 730,643 
1,458,093 

91,625 
147,581 
133,471 

1,660,637 
106,614 

4,328,664 

200,954 
225 

201,179 

818,323 
387,530 

13,106 
1,200 

1,220,159 

201,954 
4,350 

343 

206,647 

219,998 
1,616 

480 

222,094 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Disbursements ( continued): 
Human Resources: 

Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

City Clerk: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Treasurer: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Maintenance: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Total General Govermnent 

Public Safety: 
Police Department: 

Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Other 

Fire Department: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

$ 

$ 
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Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

137,300 $ 154,800 
16,600 16,100 

1,000 1,500 
1,800 1,800 

156,700 174,200 

279,300 279,300 
17,125 17,125 

600 600 
500 500 

297,525 297,525 

133,230 $ 133,230 
6,320 6,320 
1,000 1,000 

300 . 300 

140,850 140,850 

600,900 604,400 
197,030 197,030 
31,700 38,700 

2,250 2,250 

831,880 842,380 

10,928,958 11,501,453 

10,359,150 10,106,650 
1,379,427 1,382,577 

341,500 400,600 
109,180 109,180 

18,500 27,500 

12,207,757 12,026,507 

6,943,200 7,178,200 
1,015,951 1,017,951 

168,100 168,100 
157,422 157,422 

30,000 30,000 

8,314,673 8,551,673 

Actual 
(Budget Basis) 

$ 

$ 

154,734 
13,577 

1,127 

169,438 

276,559 
15,969 

577 
363 

293,468 

131,656 
4,597 

328 
266 

136,847 

601,874 
186,219 
32,106 

88 

820,287 

7,598,783 

9,719,939 
1,334,553 

306,232 
88,248 
19,300 

11,468,272 

7,127,115 
860,676 
155,897 
144,880 
20,790 

8,309,358 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Disbursements (continued): 
Public Safety: 

Board of Police and Fire Commissioners: 
Contractual Services 

Total Public Safety 

Public Works: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Total Public Works 

Parks and Recreation: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Total Parks and Recreation 

Health and Sanitation: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 
Debt Service 

Total Health and Sanitation 

Cemetery: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Total Cemetery 

Engineering: 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

Total Engineering 

$ 

$ 
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Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

10,000 $ 10,000 

10,000 10,000 

20,532,430 20,588,180 

1,580,950 $ 1,505,950 
294,600 316,200 
215,500 273,900 

12,000 12,000 

2,103,050 2,108,050 

686,050 686,050 
312,600 308,500 
156,000 151,000 
46,000 43,700 

1,200,650 1,189,250 

1,286,400 1,251,400 
1,418,150 1,501,150 

360,600 353,600 
135,000 135,000 
353,500 305,500 

3,553,650 3,546,650 

303,700 303,700 
25,150 29,250 
29,700 29,700 
12,000 14,300 

370,550 376,950 

339,650 336,150 
38,600 35,400 

6,000 6,000 
4,000 7,200 

388,250 384,750 

Actual 
(Budget Basis) 

$ 1,143 

1,143 

19,778,773 

$ 1,464,478 
283,272 
272,483 

5,340 

2,025,573 

674,001 
278,197 
127,088 

31,507 

1,110,793 

1,225,741 
1,490,799 

311,824 
109,121 
298,446 

3,435,931 

300,522 
27,499 
28,304 
14,216 

370,541 

213,927 
28,775 

2,763 

7,195 

252,660 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (MODIFIED CASH BASIS)- GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

Disbursements ( continued): 
Planning & Economic Development: 

Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Connuodities 
Capital Outlay 

Total Planning & Economic Development 

Total Disbursements 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over 

Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources: 
Transfers Out 
Transfers In 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts and Other 
Financing Sources Over Disbursements 

Change for reporting on modified accrual basis: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

330,200 
74,650 

3,500 
1,200 

409,550 

39,487,088 

(6,291,058) 

(14,321) 
6,308,131 

2,752 

Change in intergovernmental revenue on modified accrual basis 
Change in other receivable on modified accrual basis 
Change in accounts receivable on modified accrual basis 
Change in prepaid expenses on modified accrual basis 
Change in accrued payroll on modified accrual basis 
Change in accounts payable on modified accrual basis 

As reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 

and Changes in Fund Balance 
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$ 

$ 

330,200 
72,550 

5,600 
1,200 

409,550 

40,104,833 

(6,908,803) 

(14,321) 
6,308,131 

$ (614,993) 

Actual 
(Budget Basis) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

300,934 
55,939 
4,569 

78 

361,520 

34,934,574 

(1,363,393) 

(14,321) 
1,960,637 

582,923 

(82,449) 
204,385 
146,591 

80,181 
(196,387) 
(I 15,652) 

619,592 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original 

Receipts: 
Property Tax $ 20,930,000 $ 

Intergovernmental 3,545,000 
Grants 356,000 
Interest 456,400 
Miscellaneous 2,000 

Total Receipts 25,289,400 

Disbursements: 
Current: 

Development: 
Contractual Services 2,279,400 
Tax District Reimbursements 

and Rebates 11,600,000 
Capital Outlay 17,458,431 
Debt Service 5,296,000 

Total Disbursements 36,633,831 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over Disbursements {11,344,431) 

Other Financing Sources: 
Transfers In 40,000 
Transfers Out (3,224,155) 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts and Other 
Financing Sources Over Disbursements $ (14,528,586) 

Change for reporting on modified accrual basis: 
Change in intergovernmental revenue on modified accrual basis 
Change in accounts payable on modified accrual basis 

As reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance 
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Final 

20,930,000 
3,545,000 

356,000 
456,400 

2,000 

25,289,400 

2,178,900 

12,063,000 
17,700,696 
5,296,000 

37,238,596 

{11,949,196) 

40,000 
(3,224,155) 

$ (15,133,351) 

Actual 
(Budget Basis) 

$ 21,514,372 
3,520,107 

1,324,344 
285,139 

26,643,962 

1,411,378 

11,485,066 
7,744,505 
5,096,183 

25,737,132 

906,830 

(2,284,155) 

(1,377,325) 

23,262 
(691,386) 

$ (2,045,449) 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

POLICE PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES INNETPENSIONLIABILTY AND RELATED RATIOS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Fiscal Year 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

Total Pension Liability: 

Service Cost $ 1,253,497 $ 1,097,273 $ 812,113 $ 877,770 $ 858,380 $ 1,041,368 $ 1,041,368 $ 1,073,387 $ 1,066,998 

Interest 6,546,140 6,271,816 5,787,442 5,658,010 5,410,127 4,700,755 4,841,241 4,653,937 4,406,637 

Changes of benefit terms 24,474 

Difference between expected and actual 1,483,920 1,994,652 2,350,662 445,802 1,877,101 6,740,510 (4,870,535) 449,535 1,325,604 

Assumption changes 5,661,341 2,192,719 

Benefit payments, including refunds (5,643,530) (5,328,029) (5,355,730) (4,778,074) (4,518,477) (4,198,489) (3,620,578) (3,399,973) (3,153,346) 

Net change in total pension liability 3,640,027 4,035,712 9,255,828 2,203,508 3,651,605 10,476,863 (2,608,504) 2,776,886 3,645,893 

Total pension liability- beginning 97,835,033 93,799,321 84,543,493 82,339,985 78,688,380 68,211,517 70,820,021 68,043,135 64,397,242 

Total pension liability- ending $ 101,475,060 $ 97,835,033 $ 93,799,321 $ 84,543,493 $ 82,339,985 $ 78,688,380 $ 68,211,517 $ 70,820,021 $ 68,043,135 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
-.J 
0 Contributions - employer 5,187,843 4,158,801 4,485,645 3,975,490 3,741,544 3,038,320 3,428,642 3,061,478 2,388,327 

Contributions - employee 609,223. 568,669 660,906 525,306 540,293 513,954 542,225 565,398 595,180 

Net investment income 4,185,958 757,543 (3,141,573) 13,139,791 (1,630,022) 2,045,425 2,988,591 3,641,360 (808,519) 

Benefit payments, including refunds (5,643,530) (5,328,029) (5,355,730) (4,778,074) (4,518,477) (4,198,489) (3,620,578) (3,399,973) (3,153,346) 

Administrative (32,098) (34,638) (46,753) (30,021) (45,066) (46,960)' (46,567) (27,817) (35,261) 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 4,307,396 122,346 (3,397,505) 12,832,492 (1,911,728) 1,352,250' 3,292,313 3,840,446 (1,013,619) 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 50,671,971 50,549,625 53,947,130 41,114,638 43,026,366 41,674,116 i 38,381,803 34,541,357 35,554,976 

Plan fiduciary net position - ending $ 54,979,367 $ 50,671,971 $ 50,549,625 $ 53,947,130 $ 41,114,638 $ 43,026,366 ; $ 41,674,116 $ 38,381,803 $ 34,541,357 

Net Pension Liability $ 46,495,693 $ 47,163,062 $ 43,249,696 $ 30,596,363 $ 41,225,347 $ 35,662,014 ! $ 26,537,401 $ 32,438,218 $ 33,501,778 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of I 

the total pension liability 54.18% 51.79% 53.89% 63.81% 49.93% 54.68%j 61.10% 54.20% SUili 
I 
i 

Covered-employee Payroll $ 6,261,112 $ 5,800,766 $ 4,982,973 $ 5,161,782 $ 5,562,220 $ 5,342,683 $ 5,422,363 $ 5,543,274 $ 5,465,773 

Net position liability as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 742.61% 813.05% 867.95% ~ 741.17% ~ 489.41% 585.18% 612.94% 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

POLICE PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

2024 2023 

Actuarial Determined Contribution $ 4,423;630 $ 4,032,180 $ 

Contributions in relation to 
actuarial determined contribution 5,187,843 4,158,801 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ (764,213) $ (126,621) $ 

Covered-employee Payroll $ 5,800,766 $ 4,982,973 

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 8943% ~ 

Actuarial valuations are performed as of April 30 of each year with the related contributions 
to be made in the following year. Actuarial valuation date for above is April 30, 2024. 

The actuarial valuations presented are prepared using the following parameters: 

Actuarial Cost Method: 

Amortization Method: 

Remaining Amortization Period: 

Entry Age Normal Cost method 

Closed level dollar amortization 

17 years 

$ 

Asset Valuation Method: 5 year smoothing of asset gains and losses 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Interest Rate (current and prior) 

Inflation 
6.80% 
2.50% 

Annual pay increases are based on service related table - 0-20 years 4.00% 20+ years 2.50% 

Mortality Rates: 

2022 

3,837,567 $ 

4,485,645 

(648,078) $ 

5,161,782 $ 

8690% 

Fiscal Year 
2021 

3,946,692 $ 

3,975,490 

(28,798) $ 

5,562,220 $ 

~ 

2020 2019 

3,659,097 $ 2,948,748 $ 

3,741,544 3,038,320 

(82,447) $ (89,572) $ 

5,342,683 $ 5,422,363 $ 

7003% ~ 

Healthy (pre-commencement)- Pub-2010 Public Safety Mortality Table without adjustment, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 applied from 2010 

2018 

3,397,194 $ 

3,428,642 

(31,448) $ 

5,543,274 $ 

~ 

Healthy (post-commencement) - Pub-2010 Public Safety Mortality Table with 1.15 adjustment for males, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 applied from 2010 

Disability- Pub-2010 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table with 1.08 adjustment for males, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 applied from 2010 

2017 

3,303,24I 

3,061,477 

241,764 

5,465,773 

~ 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

POLICE PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Annual money-weighted rate of return, 
net of investment expense 

2024 8.26% 
2023 1.50% 
2022 -5.82% 
2021 31.96% 
2020 -3.78% 
2019 4.91% 
2018 7.79% 
2017 10.52% 
2016 -2.38% 
2015 6.45% 

72 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES INNET PENSION LIABILTY AND RELATED RATIOS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Fiscal Year 
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

Total Pension Liability: 

Service Cost $ 1,270,781 $ 1,168,987 $ 895,183 $ 900,045 $ 897,940 $ 896,169 $ 896,169 $ 873,241 $ 888,935 

Interest 5,553,178 5,285,879 4,741,264 4,689,029 4,591,057 4,519,860 4,121,366 4,001,639 3,665,431 

Changes of benefit terms 16,280 

Differences between expected and actual 3,956,113 1,720,998 1,495,035 (922,611) (342,731) (2,732,247) 3,502,596 272,913 3,490,547 

Assumption change 3,217,410 2,002,526 

Benefit payments, including refunds (4,755,183) (4,297,003) (4,037,525) (3,793,237) (3,736,855) (3,605,112) (3,546,424) (3,345,140) (3,154.634) 

Net change in total pension liability 6,024,889 3,878,861 6,311,367 873,226 1,425,691 1,081,196 4,973,707 1,802,653 4,890,279 

Total pension liability- beginning 79,046.154 75,167,293 68,855,926 67,982,700 66,557,009 65,475,813 60,502,106 58,699,453 53,809,174 

Total pension liability- ending $85,071,043 $ 79,046,154 $ 75,167,293 $ 68,855,926 $ 67,982,700 $ 66,557,009 $ 65,475,813 $ 60,502, I 06 $ 58,699,453 

..._, Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
(.;) 

Contributions - employer 4,935,892 3,893,439 4,279,663 3,806,888 3,744,969 3,82.6,558 3,424,044 2,966,715 2,832,970 

Contributions - employee 501,919 562,838 446,647 457,720 450,445 453,260 435,143 432,164 422,345 

Net investment income 3,284,664 (283,065) (2,672,574) 7,876,982 (836,344) 1,539,129 1,648,262 1,881,873 (372,624) 

Benefit payments, including refunds (4,755,183) (4,297,003) (4,037,525) (3,793,237) (3,736,855) (3,605,112) (3,546,424) (3,345,140) (3,154,634) 

Administrative (18,920) (25,143) (25,413) (22,823) (24,488) (25,451) (31,573) (32,529) (41,915) 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 3,948,372 (148,934) (2,009,202) 8,325,530 (402,273) 2,188,384 1,929,452 1,903,083 (313,858) 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 36,809,972 36,958,906 38,968,108 30,642,578 31,044,851 28,856,467 26,927,015 25,023,932 25,337,790 

Plan fiduciary net position - ending $ 40,758,344 $ 36,809,972 $ 36,958,906 $ 38,968,108 $ 30,642,578 $ 31,044,851 $ 28,856,467 $ 26,927,015 $ 25,023,932 

Net Pension Liability $ 44,312,699 $ 42,236,182 $ 38,208,387 $ 29,887,818 $ 37,340,122 $ 35,512,158 $ 36,619,346 $ 33,575,091 $ 33,675,521 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 47.91% 46.57% i21.lli 56.59% 45.07% 46.64% 44.07% 44.51% 42.63% 

Covered-employee Payroll $ 5,421,636 $ 5,138,678 $ 4,863,446 $ 4,832,919 $ 4,855,985 $ 4,818,521 $ 4,531,755 $ 4,349,765 $ 4,379,022 

Net position liability as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 817.33% ~21.93% 785,62% 618.42% 768.95% 736.99% 808.06% 771.88% 769.02% 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 

Actuarial Determined Contribution $ 4,187,201 $ 3,785,891 $ 3,645,216 $ 

Contributions in relation to 
actuarial determined contribution 4,935,892 3,893,439 4,279,663 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ (748,691) $ (107,548) $ (634,447) $ 

Covered-employee Payroll $ 5,138,678 $ 4,863,446 

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered~employee payroll ~ 8006% 

Actuarial valuations are performed as of April 30 of each year with the related contributions 
to be made in the following year. Actuarial valuation date for abo.ve is April 30, 2024. 

The actuarial valuations presented are prepared using the following parameters: 

Actuarial Cost Method: 

Amortization Method: 

Remaining Amortization Period: 

Entry Age Normal Cost method 

Closed level dollar amortization 

18 years 

$ 4,832,919 

~ 

Asset Valuation Method: 5 year smoothing of asset gains and losses 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Interest Rate (current and prior) 

Inflation 
7.125% 
2.25% 

$ 

Fiscal Year 
2021 

3,779,578 $ 

3,806,889 

(27,311) $ 

4,855,985 $ 

7840% 

2020 2019 

3,708,965 $ 3,760,662 $ 

3,744,969 3,826,558 

(36,004) $ (65,896) $ 

4,818,521 $ 4,531,755 $ 

77.72% 8444% 

Annual pay increases varies by service from 12.00% to 2.50%. 

Mortality Rates: 
Healthy (pre-commencement) - Pub-2010 Public Safety Mortality Table without adjustment, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 applied from 2010 

2018 

3,412,016 $ 

3,424,044 

(12,028) $ 

4,349,765 $ 

7872% 

Healthy (post-commencement)- Pub-2010 Public Safety Mortality Table with 1.081 adjustment for males, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 applied from 2010 

Disability- Pub-2010 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table with 1.178 adjustment for males, with generational improvement scale MP-2021 applied from 2010 

2017 

3,350,301 

2,966,715 

383,586 

4,379,022 

67.75% 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Annual money-weighted rate of return, 
net of investment expense 

2024 8.92% 
2023 0.70% 
2022 -6.86% 
2021 25.71% 
2020 -2.69% 
2019 5.33% 
2018 6.12% 
2017 7.52% 
2016 -1.63% 
2015 5.41% 

75 



Total Pension Liability: 

Service Cost 
Interest 
Difference between expected and actual experience 
Assumption changes 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

Net change in total pension liability 

Total pension liability - beginning 

Total pension liability- ending 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

-.J 
Contributions - employer 

°' Contributions - employee 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds 
Other 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 
Plan fiduciary net position - ending 

Net Pension Liability 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 

Covered Valuation Payroll 

Net position liability as a percentage of 
covered valuation payroII 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILTY AND RELATED RATIOS 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

APRIL 30, 2024 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

$ 922,026 $ 913,103 $ 882,989 $ 981,057 $ 980,638 $ 919,596 

4,712,874 4,638,978 4,523,257 4,432,410 4,317,631 4,183,974 

30,093 (575,494) (144,235) (230,058) (327,738) 150,423 

(67,026) (404,740) 1,632,373 

(4,111,052) (3,812,539) (3,549,295) (3,403,830) (3,371,335) (2,928,037) 

1,486,915 1,164,048 1,712,716 1,374,839 1,599,196 3,958,329 

66,599,673 65,435,625 63,722,909 62,348,070 60,748 874 56,790,545 

$ 68,086,588 $ 66,599,673 $ 65,435,625 $ 63,722,909 $ 62,348,070 $ 60,748,874 

568,419 801,944 1,005,601 1,079,106 914,744 1,056,702 

472,808 459,521 437,836 442,316 449,737 439,837 

6,910,677 (9,517,944) 11,225,572 8,526,980 9,610,497 (2,973,928) 

(4,lll,052) (3,812,539) (3,549,295) (3,403,830) (3,371,335) (2,928,037) 

1,352,423 (683,664) (328,130) 123,179 (57,456) 550,510 

5,193,275 (12,752,682) 8,791,584 6,767,751, 7,546,187 (3,854,916) 

62,251,131 75,003,813 66,212,229 59,444,478 51,898,291 55,753,207 

$ 67,444,406 $ 62,251,131 $ 75,003,813 $ 66,212,229 $ 59,444,478 $ 51,898,291 

$ 642,182 $ 4,348,542 $ (9,568,188) $ (2,489,320) $ 2,903,592 $ 8,850,583 

99.06% 93.47% ~ ~ 95.34% ~ 

$ 10,506,836 $ 9,851,876 $ 9,678,538 $ 9,686,763 $ 9,985,284 $ 9,667,907 

6.11% 44.14% -98.86% -25.70% 29.08% 91.55% 

2017 2016 2015 

$ 1,012,756 $ 966,744 $ 977,248 
4,077,653 3,911,304 3,810,790 
1,004,964 (190,574) (I,116,165) 

(1,825,644) (131,532) 63,016 
(2,683,027) (2,317,764) (2,317,937) 

1,586,702 2,238,178 1,416,952 

55,203,843 52,965,665 51,548,713 

$ 56,790,545 $ 55,203,843 $ 52,965,665 

1,042,246 1,124,495 1,076,108 

457,474 436,840 402,058 
8,464,667 3,245,792 235,252 

(2,683,027) (2,317,764) (2,317,937) 
(417,289) (280,407) (185,553) 

6,864,071 2,208,956 (790,072) 

48,889,136 46,680,180 47,470,252 

$ 55,753,207 $ 48,889,136 $ 46,680,180 

$ 1,037,338 $ 6,314,707 $ 6,285,485 

98.17% ~ ~ 

$ 9 464,724 $ 9,457,035 $ 8,923,922 

10.96% 66.77% 70.43% 



--.J 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

APRIL 30, 2024 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

Actuarial Detem1ined Contribution $ 568,420 $ 801,943 $ 1,005,600 $ 1,079,105 $ 913,653 $ 1,056,702 

Contributions in relation to 
actuarial determined contribution 568,419 801,944 1,005,601 1,079,106 914,744 1,056,702 

Contribution deficiency ( excess) $ I $ (1) $ (I) $ (I) $' (1,091) $ 

Covered Valuation Payroll 10,506,836 9,851,876 9,678,538 

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered valuation payroll ~ 814% ~ 

Actuarial valuation date for above is December 3 I, 2023. 

The actuarial valuations presented are prepared using the following parameters: 

Actuarial Cost Method: 

Amortization Method: 

Remaining Amortization Period: 

Asset Valuation Method: 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Investment Rate of Return 
Wage Growth 
Price Inflation 

Aggregate Entry Age Normal 

Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed 

20 years 

5-Year smoothed market; 20% corridor 

7.25% 
2.75% 
2.25% 

9,686,763 9,985,284 9,667,907 

~ 9.16% 10.93% 

2017 20!6 2015 

$ 1,037,334 $ 1,120,659 $ 1,076,225 

1,042,246 1,124,495 1,076,108 

$ (4,912) $ (3,836) $ 117 

9,464,724 9,457,035 8,923,922 

~ ~ . 12.06% 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

OPEBPLAN 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABIL TY AND RELATED RATIOS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 2021 
Total OPEB Liability: 

Service Cost $ 559,886 $ 534,125 $ 616,626 $ 602,921 
Interest 323,106 277,380 183,215 282,597 
Difference between expected and actual experience (175,451) (1,885,805) 
Assumption changes (241,629) 345,923 (761,452) 470,015 
Benefit payments, including refunds (462,267) (581,881) (558,236) (519,289) 

Net change in total OPEB liability 179,096 400,096 (519,847) (1,049,561) 

Total OPEB liability- beginning 8,801,577 8,401 481 8,921,328 9 970,889 
Total OPEB liability- ending $ 8 980,673 $ 8,801,577 $ 8,401,481 $ 8,921,328 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Contributions - employer 462,267 
Contributions - employee 

581,881 558,236 519,289 

Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds (462,267) (581,881) (558,236) (519,289) 
Other 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 
Plan fiduciary net position - ending $ $ $ $ 

Net OPEB Liability $ 8,980,673 $ 8,801,577 $ 8,401,481 $ 8,921,328 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total OPES liability ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Covered-employee Payroll $ 20,892,572 $ 20,186,060 $ 18,204,222 $ 17,588,621 

Net position liability as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll ~ ~ 46.15% 50.72% 

78 

2020 2019 

$ 513,650 $ 549,981 
329,603 359,807 

(128,383) 
737,392 (559,129) 

(612,790) (564,783) 

967,855 (342,507) 

9 003,034 9 345 541 

$ 9,970,889 $ 9,003,034 

612,790 564,783 

(612,790) (564,783) 

$ $ 

$ 9,970,889 $ 9,003,034 

~ ~ 

$ 19,718,371 $ 19,051,566 

50.57% illili 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

OPEBPLAN 
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Actuarial Detennined Contribution $ 462,267 $ 581,881 $ 558,236 $ 519,289 $ 612,790 
Contributions in relation to 

actuarial determined contribution 462,267 581,881 558,236 519,289 612,790 
Contribution deficiency (excess) $ $ $ $ $ 

Covered-employee Payroll $ 20,892,572 $ 20,186,060 $ 18,204,222 $ 17,588,621 $ 19,718,371 

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 2.21% 2.88% 3.07% 2.95% 

Actuarial valuation date for above is April 30, 2024. 

The actuarial valuations presented are prepared using the following parameters: 

Actuarial Cost Nfethod: 

Amortization Method: 

Mortality Rates: 

Healthcare Cost Inflation Rates: 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Discount Rate 
Payroll Growth 
Retiree Participation Rate 

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method 

Level Percentage of Payroll 

PubG-2010 base rates projected Fully Generationally using scale MP2021 
PubS-2010 for Police and Fire 

6.75% in 2023 reduced annually to 4.50% in 2029 and after. 

4.12% 
3.50% 
60.00% 

79 

3.11% 

2019 

$ 564,783 

564,783 

$ 

$ 19,501,566 

~ 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Debt Service Pennanent Total 
Total Special 2011 Capital Fund Nonmajor 

Special Service Bond PD Projects Cemetery Government 
Revenue Area Fund TIF Project Total Fund Care Funds 

Assets 

Cash and Investments $ 13,048,566. $ 269,110 $ 6,693 $ 2,407 $ 1,380,567 $ 1,658,777 $ 527,014 $ 215,811 $ 15,450,168 
Receivables (Net of aUowance 

for uncollectible): 
Property Tax 3,911,900 97,800 97,800 4,009,700 
Intergovernmental 208,851 365,351 365,351 574,202 
Other 267,044 267,044 
Lease 205,491 205,491 

Prepaid Expenses 143,463 143,463 
Total Assets $ 17,785,315 $ 366,910 $ 372,044 $ 2,407 $ 1,380,567 $ 2,121,928 $ 527,014 $ 215,8] 1 $ 20,650,068 

0:, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balance 0 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ 350,714 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 350,714 
Accrued Salaries 100,319 !00,319 
Due To Other Funds 350,000 350,000 

Total Liabilities 801,033 801,033 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Deferred Property Tax 3,911,900 97,800 97,800 4,009,700 
Deferred Intergovernmental Tax 8 124,006 124,006 124,014 
Deferred Revenue 422,332 422,332 

4,334,240 97 800 124,006 221,806 4,556,046 

Fund BaJances: 
Nonspendable 143,463 143,463 
Restricted 8,513,886 269,110 248,038 2,407 1,380,567 1,900,122 215,811 10,629,819 

Committed 4,265,271 527,014 4,792,285 
Unassigned (272,578) (272,578) 

Total Fund Balances 12,650,042 269,110 248,038 2,407 1,380,567 1,900,122 527,014 215,811 15,292,989 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balances $ 17,785,315 $ 366,910 $ 372,044 $ 2,407 $ 1,380,567 $ 2,121,928 $ 527,014 $ 215,811 $ 20,650,068 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJORGOVERNMENTALFUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Debt Service Permanent Total 
Total Special 2011 Capital Fund Norunajor 

Special Service Bond TIF PD Projects Cemetery Government 
Revenue Area Fund Debt Project Total Fund Care Funds 

Revenues: 
Property Tax $ 3,932,140 $ 99,489 $ $ $ $ 99,489 $ $ $ 4,031,629 
Intergovernmental 2,653,942 1,509,466 1,509,466 4,163,408 
Local Tax 60,133 60,133 
Charges for Services 943,069 1,135 944,204 
Fines and Forfeitures 81,018 81,018 
Investment Income 637,995 9,267 22,714 287 58,097 90,365 20,848 4,782 753,990 
Contributions 161,175 161,175 
Miscellaneous 1,123 474 1,123,474 

Total Revenues 9,592,946 108,756 1,532,180 287 58,097 1 699,320 ___1(),848 5,917 11,319,031 

Expenditures: 
00 Current: ,... 

General Government 3,313,511 3,313,511 
Public Safety 190,805 1,288,000 1,288,000 1,478,805 
Public Works 1,373,353 1,373,353 
Cemetery 775 775 
Health and Welfare 236,756 236,756 
Cultural and Recreational 2,442,637 2,442,637 

Capital Outlay 2,047,485 2,047,485 
Debt Service: 

Principal 85,000 3,005,000 55,000 795,000 3,940,000 3,940,000 
Interest and Fiscal Charges 17 719 36,206 68,318 476,923 599,166 599,166 

Total Expenditures 9,604 547 102,719 4,329,206 123318 1,271,923 5,827,I66 775 15,432,488 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (11,601) 6,037 (2,797,026) (123,031) (1,213,826) (4,127,846) 20,848 5,142 (4,113,457) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers In lll,118 1,273,038 1,384,156 1,384,156 
Transfers Out (2,186,398) (2,186,398) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,186,398) 111,118 1,273,038 1,384,156 (802,242) 

Net Change in Fund Balances (2,197,999) 6,037 (2,797,026) (11,913) 59,212 (2,743,690) 20,848 5,142 (4,915,699) 

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 14,848 041 263,073 3,045,064 14320 1,321,355 4,643,812 506,166 210,669 20,208,688 

Fund Balances, End of Year $ 12,650,042 $ 269,110 $ 248,038 $ 2,407 $ 1,380,567 $ 1,900,122 $ 527,014 $ 215,811 $ 15,292,989 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOJS 

COMBINING BAlANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 
APRIL 30, 2024 

Playground Illinois Belleville Veteran's Police Trust/ General and Route 15 Special 
Parks '"d Motor Municipal Public Tort I!Jinois Memorial Narcotics/ Community North Business Savioe 

Project ARPA Recreation Fuel Tax Retirement Lib~ Liabili!X: Tourism Fountain LLEB!ock Assistance District CamE!US Are, Total 

Assets 

Cash and Invesnnents $ 67,788 $ 4,128,263 $ 1,712,595 $ 2,259,872 $ 1,392,539 $ 902,744 $ 528,865 $ 64,373 $ 5,204 $ 499,908 $ 1,150,249 $ 105,287 $ 174,475 $ 56,404 $ 13,048,566 
Receivables (Net of allowance 

for uncollectible): 

Property Tax 421,200 975,500 1,336,600 940,700 198,800 39,100 3,911,900 
Intergovernmental 56,325 152,509 17 208,851 

°'"" 9,381 57,653 4,847 195,163 267,044 
L~~ 205,491 205,491 

Prepaid Expenses --- 7,492 ll,236 --- --- 12,771 110,092 ~ 143,463 

Total Assets $ 67,788 $ 4,128,263 $ 2,206,993 $ 2,412,381 $ 2,368,039 $ 2,250,580 $ 1,527,218 $ 69,220 $ 5,204 $ 499,908 $ 1,361,820 $ 105,304 $ 685,221 $ 97,376 $ 17,785,315 

Liabilities Deferred Inflows of Resources and Fund Balance 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ $ $ 27,001 $ 137,715 $ 4[,337 $ 32,681 $ 22,931 $ $ $ 18,825 $ $ $ 70,224 $ $ 350,714 
Accrued Salaries 22,532 68,589 4,047 5,151 100,319 

00 Due To Other Funds 350,000 350,000 N --- --- --- ---
Total Liabilities 49533 137,715 41,337 101,270 22,931 --- 18.825 --- 4,047 425,375 --- ___!Q_h033 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Deferred Property Tax 421,200 975,500 1,336,600 940,700 198,800 39,100 3,911,900 
Deferred Intergovernmental Tax 8 8 
Deferred Revenue --- --- 422,332 --- 422,332 

421,200 975,500 1,336,600 940,700 --- --- 198,800 8 422,332 39,100 4,334,240 

Fund Balance: 

Nonspendable 7,492 11,236 12,771 ll0,092 1,872 143,463 

Restricted 1,728,768 2,274,666 1,351,202 801,474 563,587 5,204 481,083 1,146,202 IOS,2% 56,404 8,513,886 

Committed 67,788 4,128,263 69,220 4,265,271 

Unassigned --- --- (272,578) --- (272,578) 

Total Fund Balance 67,788 4,128,263 1,736,260 2,274,666 1,351,202 812,710 563,587 69,220 5,204 481,083 1,158,973 105,296 (162,486) 58.276 12,650,042 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, 
of Resources, and Fund Balance $ 67,788 $ 4,128,263 $ 2,206,993 $ 2,412,381 $ 2,368,039 $ 2,250,580 $1,527,218 $ 69,220 $ 5,204 $ 499,908 $ 1,361,820 $ 105,304 $ 685,221 $ 97,376 $ 17,785,315 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 

EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Playground Illinois Belleville Veteran's Police Trust/ General and Route 15 Special 
Pru-ks ru,d Motor Municipal Public Tort Illinois Memorial Narcotics/ Community North Business Service 

Project ARPA Recreation Fuel Tax Retirement Library Liabili!X Tourism Fountain LLE Block Assistance District Campus Are, Total 
Revenues: 

Property Tax $ $ $ 425,903 $ $ 1,012,398 $ 1,352,469 $ 902,049 $ $ $ $ 200,972 $ $ $ 38,.349 $ 3,932,140 
Intergovernmental 73,593 1,862,377 209,446 222,652 130,000 155,600 274 2,653,942 
Local Tax 60,133 60,133 
Charges for Services 352,238 15,367 80,031 495,433 943,069 
Fines and Forfeitures 2,337 78,681 81,0!8 
Invesnnent Income 2,271 239,923 61,104 123,640 60,625 41,938 26,566 l,695 157 12,780 48,045 4,310 13,247 1,694 637,995 
Contributions 53,252 6,156 4,500 95,867 1,400 161,175 
Miscellaneous --- 905 4,000 18,710 --- 13 502 240 1,086,117 --- 1,123,474 

Total Revenues ~ 239,923 966,995 2,005,384 1,282469 1,724,293 928 615 ~ ~ 317 328 406,257 4,584 1,594,797 40,043 9,592,946 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

General Government 3,576 1,131,390 827,234 63,652 157,798 1,129,861 3,313,511 
Public Safety 190,805 190,805 
Public Works 1,341,625 31,728 1,373,353 
Health and Welfare 236,756 236,756 

ex, Cultural and Recreational 755,941 1,670,399 16,297 2,442,637 
<.,.> 

Capital Outlay 39,395 1,943,659 24 351 40,080 2,047,485 --- --- --- ---
Total Expenditures --- 3,576 795,336 3,285,284 1,131,390 1,670,399 827,;),34 63 652 16,297 215 156 394,554 1,169,941 31,728 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures ~ 236,347 171,659 (1,279,900) 151,079 53,894 IOI 381 ~ 1,862 102 172 11,703 4,584 424,856 ~ (11,601) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers Out --- (1,886,398) poo,ooo) --- --- --- (2, 186.,398) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) --- (I,886,398) (300,000) --- --- --- (2,186,398) 

Net Change in Fund Balances 2,271 (1,650,051) 171,659 (1,579,900) 151,079 53,894 101,381 (1,824) 1,862 102,172 11,703 4,584 424,856 8,315 (2,197,999) 

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year ~ 5,778,314 I 564,601 3,854,566 1,200,123 758,816 462 206 -----2!Mi 3,342 378 911 1,147,270 100,712 (587,342) 49961 14,848,041 

Fund Balance, End ofYear ~ $ 4,128,263 $ 1,736,260 $ 2,274,666 $ 1,351,202 $ 812,710 $ 563 587 $ 69 220 ~ $ 481 083 $ 1,158,973 $ 105,2% $ (162,486) $ 58,276 $ 12,650,042 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS - PENSION TRUST FUNDS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Police Firemen's 
Pension Pension 

Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,297,150 $ 1,052,264 
Investments, at Market 48,389,554 35,618,809 
Receivables: 

Taxes Receivable 4,288,800 4,052,200 
Interest Receivable 35,071 

Total Assets 54,975,504 40,758,344 

Liabilities: 
Benefit Withholdings (3,863) 

Net Position - Restricted 
for Pensions $ 54,979,367 $ 40,758,344 

84 

Total 

$ 3,349,414 
84,008,363 

8,341,000 
35,071 

95,733,848 

(3,863) 

$ 95,737,711 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS - PENSION TRUST FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Police Firemen's 
Pension Pension 

Additions: 
Contributions: 

Employee Contributions $ 609,223 $ 501,919 $ 
Employer Contributions: 

Property Taxes 4,334,689 4,095,135 
Other Employer Contribution 644,000 644,000 
Personal Property Replacement Taxes 209,155 196,757 

Total 

1,l ll,142 

8,429,824 
1,288,000 

405,912 
Total Contributions 5,797,067 5,437,811 11,234,878 

Investment Income: 
Interest and Dividend Income 262,171 114,023 376,194 
Gain (Loss) on Sales of Securities (42,997) (42,997) 
Net Change in Fair Market 

Value oflnvestments 3,990,599 3,203,505 7,194,104 
4,209,773 3,317,528 7,527,301 

Less Investment Expense (23,815) {32,864) (56,679) 
Total Investment Income 4,185,958 3,284,664 7,470,622 

Other 149 1,180 1,329 

Total Additions 9,983,174 8,723,655 18,706,829 

Deductions: 
Benefits Paid to Participants: 

Service and Disability 4,947,090 4,028,022 8,975,112 
Dependents 464,213 719,298 1,183,511 

Refund of Contributions 232,227 7,863 240,090 
Professional Fees 22,522 17,121 39,643 
Other 9,726 2,979 12,705 

Total Deductions 5,675,778 4,775,283 10,451,061 

Change in Net Position 4,307,396 3,948,372 8,255,768 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 50,671,971 36,809,972 87,481,943 

Net Position, End of Year $ 54,979,367 $ 40,758,344 $ 95,737,711 

85 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE. ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF ASSESSED VALUATION, TAX RATES, 
EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 

(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2024 

Tax Rates 

Police Firemen's Liability Social Playground General 
Lery Total Assessed Corporate Retirement Pension Pension Library Insurance Security and Recreation Assistance 
Year Valuation Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total 

2013 $ 405,836,417 $ 0.07?7 $ 0.3205 $ 0.5670 $ 0.5421 $ 0.2982 $ 0.1603 $ $ 0.0912 $ $ 2.0570 
2014 401,054,614 0.0773 0.3437 0.5261 0.6317 0.3018 0.1816 0.0923 2.1545 
2015 394,711,073 0.0887 0.2083 0.5864 0.7010 0.3167 0.2043 0.1634 0.0963 2.3651 
2016 403,383,189 0.0819 0.1986 0.7220 0.7220 0.3187 0.1999 0.1630 0.0943 2.5004 
2017 406,441,420 0.1461 0,1797 0.8366 0.8366 0.3162 0.1723 0.1612 0.0935 0.0371 2.7793 
2018 399,847,978 0.1498 0.1814 0.7503 0.9504 0.3227 0.1776 0.1651 0.0951 0.0418 2.8342 
2019 403,157,838 0.1424 0.1811 0.8930 0,9104 0.3200 0.1737 0.1660 0.0943 0.0414 2.9223 
2020 417,477,568 0.0297 0.1641 0.9354 0.8959 0.2791 0.1677 0,1438 0.0839 0.0280 2.7276 
2021 434,635,341 0,0277 0.1381 0.8743 .0.8295 0.2992 0.2071 0.1404 0.0898 0.0254 2.6315 
2022 468,744,924 0.0214 0,0854 0.8321 0.7787 0.2881 0.1921 0.1302 0.0907 0.0214 2.4401 

Taxes Extended 

Police Firemen's Liability Social Playground General 
Lery Corporate Retirement Pension Pension Library Insurance Security and Recreation Assistance 
Yea, Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total 

2013 $ 315,335 $ 1,300,706 $ 2,301,092 $ 2,200,039 $1,210,204 $ 650,556 $ $ 370,123 $ $ 8,348,055 
2014 310,015 1,378,425 2,109,948 2,533,462 1,210,383 728,315 370,173 8,640;121 
2015 350,109 822,183 2,314,586 2,766,924 1,250,050 806,395 644,958 380,107 9,335,312 
2016 330,371 801,119 2,912,427 2,912,427 1,285,400 806,363 657,515 380,390 10,086,012 
2017 593,811 730,375 3,400,289 3,400,289 1,285,009 700,298 655,184 380,023 150,790 11,296,068 
2018 598,972 725,324 3,000,059 3,800,155 1,290,309 710,130 660,149 380,256 167,137 11,332,491 
2019 574,097 730,119 3,600,199 3,670,349 1,290,105 700,285 669,242 380,178 166,907 11,781,481 
2020 123,991 685,081 3,905,085 3,740,181 1,165,180 700,110 600,333 350,263 116,894 11,387,118 
2021 120,394 600,231 3,800,017 3,605,300 1,300,429 900,130 610,228 390,303 110,397 11,437,429 
2022 100,311 400,308 3,900,426 3,650,117 1,350,454 900,459 610,306 425,152 100,311 11,437,844 

Taxes Collected 

Percent of 
Total Total Current Year Current Year 

Lery Taxes Taxes Taxes Uncollected 
Year Extended Collected Collected Balance 

2013 $ 8,348,055 $ 8,304,947 99.48% $ 43,108 
2014 8,640,721 8,588,031 99.39% 52,690 
2015 9,335,312 9,228,726 98.86% 106,586 
2016 10,086,012 I0,029,160 99.44% 56,852 
2017 I 1,296,068 11,182,097 98.99% 113,971 
2018 11,332,491 11,263,630 99.39% 68,861 
2019 11,781,481 11,710,141 99.39% 71,340 
2020 11,387,118 11,280,548 99.06% 106,570 
2021 11,431,429 11,345,336 99.19% 92,093 
2022 11,437,844 11,409,572 99.75% 28,272 
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C, J, §Cl:l!LOSSEJR 
& COMJP ANY, L,L,C, 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

David M. Bartosiak 

Cindy A. Teitel ler 

Kevin J. Tepen 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Honorable Mayor 
and Members of the City Council 
Belleville, Illinois 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Belleville, Illinois as of and for the year 
ended April 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the City Belleville, Illinois' basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated September 30, 2024. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City of 
Belleville, Illinois' internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City of Belleville, Illinois' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Belleville, Illinois' internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

233 East Center Drive, P.O. Box 416 
Alton, Illinois 62002 

(618) 465-7717 Fax (618) 465-7710 fje_g,~_§ 
www.cjsco.com 

80 Edwardsville Professional Park 
Edwardsville, lllinois 62025 

(618) 656-2146 Fax(618) 656-2147 



Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Belleville, Illinois' financial 
statements are free from ·material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

c.9. s~ fC-,.y- '-'-'--
certified Public Accountants 
Alton, Illinois 
September 30, 2024 
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@~ Co .lT• SCHLOSSER 
& COMP ANY, JL.JLoC. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

David M. Bartosiak 

Cindy A. Tefteller 

Kevin J. Tepen 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON 
COMPLIANCE WITH TAX INCREMENT FINANCING ACT 

To the Honorable Mayor and 
City Council of 
City of Belleville, Illinois 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the City of Belleville, Illinois' Tax Increment 
Financing District #3, Tax Increment Financing District #8 Downtown South, Tax 
Increment Financing District #10 Lower Richland Creek, Tax Increment Financing 
District #12 Sherman Street, Tax Increment Financing District #13 Drake Road, Tax 
Increment Financing District #14 Route 15 East, Tax Increment Financing District #15 
Carlyle/Greenmount, Tax Increment Financing District #16 Route 15 Corridor, Tax 
Increment Financing District #17 East Main Street, Tax Increment Financing District #18 
Scheel Street, Tax Increment Financing District # 19 Frank Scott Parkway, Tax Increment 
Financing District #21 Belle Valley III, and Tax Increment Financing District #22 Route 
15 North as of and for the year ended April 30, 2024, as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the City of Belleville, Illinois' Tax Increment 
Financing Districts, as referred to in the first paragraph, as of April 30, 2024 and the 
respective changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the 
year ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted: in the 
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the City of Belleville, Illinois, and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
the City's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial 
doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore-is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk ·of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 

the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perfom1 audit procedures responsive 
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City's ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Matters 

Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an op1mon on the financial 
statements of the City of Belleville, Illinois' Tax Increment Financing Districts taken as a 
whole. The supplementary data on pages 11 and 12 is presented for the purpose of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This 
supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. This supplementaiy 
information was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to 
the auditing ·procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and· other records used to prepare the financial statements 
themselves, and other procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated 
in all material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as_;a whole. 

The supplementary information on Pages 13 through 24 is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information 
has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 
The management of the City of Belleville, Illinois is responsible for the government's 
compliance with laws and regulations. In connection with our audit, referred to above, we 
selected and tested transactions and records to determine the government's compliance 
with 65 ILCS 5/11-74.1-3, "Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act". 

The results of our tests indicate that for the items tested, the City of Belleville, Illinois, 
complied with Subsection (q) of 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3, "Tax Increment Allocation 
Redevelopment Act". Nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that, for the 
items not tested, the City of Belleville, Illinois was not in compliance with Subsection (q) 
of 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3, "Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act". 

c. q_ s~ rci,._, c.'"'~ 

Certified Public Accountants 
Alton, Illinois 
September 30, 2024 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
ALL TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Tax Increment Financing 
Carlyle/ 

District #3 District #8 District # 10 District #12 District # 13 District # 14 Greenmount District #16 

Assets 

Cash and Investments $ 12,856,321 $ $ 1,138,335 $ 894,549 $ 49,865 $ 441,568 $ 1,928,187 $ 1,301,021 
Receivables (Net of allowance 

for uncol!ectible): 
Property Tax 17,874,000 1,668,800 345,000 37,000 200,300 2,176,000 472,500 
Intergovernmental 451,596 

Due Between TIF Funds 163,000 

Total Assets $ 30,893,321 $ $ 2,807,135 $ 1,239,549 $ 86,865 $ 641,868 $ 4,555,783 $ 1,773,521 

..,.. 

Liabilities. Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balance 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ 1,685,168 $ $ $ 31,389 $ $ $ $ 232,528 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Unearned Revenue 17,874,000 1,668,800 345.000 37,000 200,300 2,309.529 472.500 

Fund Balance: 
Restricted for Debt Service 2,246,254 

Restricted 11,334,153 1,138,335 863,160 49,865 441,568 1,068,493 

Total Fund Balance 11,334,153 1,138,335 863,160 49,865 441,568 2,246,254 1,068,493 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balance $ 30,893,321 $ $ 2,807,135 $ 1,239,549 $ 86,865 $ 641,868 $ 4,555,783 $ 1,773,521 

See the accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to combining financial statements 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
ALL TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

APRIL 30, 2024 

Tax Increment Financin~ Debt 
Frank Scott Service 

District # 17 District# I 8 Parkway District #21 District #22 Fund Total 

Assets 

Cash and Investments $ 109,767 $ 549,428 $ 2,870,126 $ 2,373 $ 615,744 $ 2,407 $ 22,759,691 

Receivables (Net of allowance 
for uncollectible): 

Property Tax 205,100 126,500 1,269,700 10,600 125,100 24,510,600 
Intergovernmental 485,099 936,695 

Due Between TIF Funds (146,000) {17,000) 

Total Assets $ 168,867 $ 675,928 $ 4,624,925 $ (4,027) $ 740,844 $ 2,407 $ 48,206,986 

Vt 

Liabilities. Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balance 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 1,949,085 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Unearned Revenue 205,100 126,500 1.439,207 10,600 125,100 24,813,636 

Fund Balance: 
Restricted for Debt Service 3,185,718 2,407 5,434,379 

Restricted (36,233) 549,428 (14,627) 615,744 16,009,886 

Total Fund Balance (36,233) 549,428 3,185,718 (14,627) 615,744 2,407 21,444,265 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balance $ 168,867 $ 675,928 $ 4,624,925 $ (4,027) $ 740,844 $ 2,407 $ 48,206,986 

See the accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to combining financial statements 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

ALL TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Tax Increment Financin~ 
Carlyle/ 

District#3 District#8 District # 10 District # I 2 District # 13 District # 14 Greenmount District # 16 

Revenues: 
Property Taxes $ 15,478,558 $ $ 1,535,898 $ 285,523 $ 34,278 $ 181,290 $ 2,117,216 $ 442,740 
Intergovernmental 1,711,201 
Interest 858,757 5,294 73,551 42,445 1,048 19,750 I 10,535 52,295 
Proceeds of Fixed Asset Sales 455,122 
Reimbursements/Other 11,531 

Total Revenues 16,803,968 5,294 1,609,449 327,968 35,326 201,040 3,938,952 495,035 

Expenditures: 
Contractual Services 1,431,761 8,992 3,024 16,738 6,175 2,000 21,000 39,200 
Tax Rebates 988,466 31,171 1,058,608 59,826 
Surplus Payment 7,686,340 
Capital Outlay 8,292,128 323,730 170,287 233,881 
Debt Service: 

Principal 281,907 2,315,000 
Interest and Fiscal Charges I0,064 1,075,129 437,494 

Total Expenditures 18,690,666 363,893 1,078,153 187,025 6,175 2,000 3,832,102 332,907 

Excess of Revenues Over 
(Under) Expenditures (1,886,698) (358,599) 531,296 140,943 29,151 199,040 106,850 162,128 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Proceeds from Debt 915,950 
Operating Transfers In (Out) (1,845,045) (300,000) {50,000) (104,111) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) (929,095) (300,000) {50,000) (104,111) 

Excess of Revenues and Other 
Financing Sources Over (Under) 
Expenditures and Financing Uses (2,815, 793) (358,599) 231,296 90,943 29,151 94,929 106,850 162,128 

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 14,149,946 358,599 907,039 772,217 20,714 346,639 2,139,404 906,365 

Fund Balance, End of Year $ 11,334,153 $ $ 1,138,335 $ 863,160 $ 49,865 $ 441,568 $ 2,246,254 $ 1,068,493 

See the accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to combining financial statements 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

ALL TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRJL 30, 2024 

Tax Increment Financing Debt 
Frank Scott Service 

District # 17 District# 18 Parkway District #21 District #22 Fund Total 

Revenues: 
Property Taxes $ 148,500 $ 101,148 $1,048,769 $ 9,838 $ 130,614 $ $ 21,514,372 
Intergovernmental 1,832,167 3,543,368 

lnterest 5,869 24,493 110,726 272 19,308 287 1,324,630 
Proceeds of Fixed Asset Sales 455,122 
Reimbursements/Other 17,699 29,230 

Total Revenues 154,369 143,340 2,991,662 10,110 149,922 287 26,866,722 

Expenditures: 
Contractual Services 6!,435 32,429 11,616 2,000 2,000 1,638,370 
Tax Rebates 8,203 524,385 2,670,659 
Surplus Payment 7,686,340 
Capital Outlay 9,020,026 

Debt Service: 
Principal 1,365,000 55,000 4,016,907 

Interest and Fiscal Charges 978,689 68,318 2,569,694 

Total Expenditures 69,638 32,429 2,879,690 2,000 2,000 123,318 27,601,996 

Excess ofRevenues Over 
(Under) Expenditures 84,731 110,911 111,972 8,110 147,922 (123,031) (735,274) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Proceeds from Debt 915,950 
Operating Transfers In (Out) (50,000) 111,118 (2,238,038) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) (50,000) 111,118 (1,322,088) 

Excess of Revenues and Other 
Financing Sources Over (Under) 
Expenditures and Financing Uses 84,731 60,911 111,972 8,110 147,922 (11,913) (2,057,362) 

Fund Balance, Beginning ofYear (120,964) 488,517 3,073,746 {22,737) 467,822 14,320 23,501,627 

Fund Balance, End of Year $ (36,233) $ 549,428 $3,185,718 $ (14,627) $ 615,744 $ 2,407 $ 21,444,265 

See the accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to combining financial statements 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
APRIL 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is 
considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted 
for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, 
fund balance, revenues, and expenditures or expenses as appropriate. Government 

_ resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the 
purpose for which they are to be spent and the means· by which spending activities 
are controlled. Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the financing of 
public improvements or services deemed to benefit properties within a specific area. 
The City established the Tax Increment Financing Districts in the fiscal years ended 
April 30 as follows: 

District #3 1986 
Districts #8 and #10 2000 
District #12 2003 
District #13 2004 
District #14 2006 
Districts #15, #16, #17, #18 and #19 2008 
District #21 2010 
District #22 2018 

The statements are prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

The accompanying financial statements were prepared for the Tax Increment 
Financing Districts only, to reflect their financial position as of April 30, 2024 and 
revenues and expenditures for the year then ended. These statements are not 
intended to present the financial position and results of operations of the entire City 
of Belleville, Illinois as of April 30, 2024. 

NOTE2: CASH 

The City is authorized by state statute to invest in: obligations of the United States 
of America; interest bearing accounts of banks; savings and loan associations or 
credit unions which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the 
Savings Association Insurance Fund or other applicable law, respectively; certain 
short-term obligations of corporations organized in the United States; money 
market mutual funds; and in a fund managed, operated and administered by a bank. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

NOTE 2: CASH (continued) 

The carrying ammmts and the bank balances of the Tax Increment Financing 
Districts' deposits were $22,759,691 and are entirely insured or collateralized by 
securities held by the City's agent in the City's name. 

NOTE 3: LONG-TERM DEBT 

Outstanding bonds payable and notes payable for the Tax Increment Financing 
Districts are presented in the City's combined financial statements. 

The following is a summary of Tax Increment Financing bonds outstanding for the 
year ended April 30, 2024: 

Tax Increment Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 A Bonds, dated 
September 28, 2007, interest at 5.70% payable May 1 and November 1, with 
scheduled principal payments of $445,000 through $1,995,000 due on May 1 
and November 1 through 2024 and a final balance of $7,660,000 due on May 1, 
2036. The balance due on these bonds as of April 30, 2024 is $10,060,000. 

Taxable Business District Revenue Bonds, Series 2007B Bonds, dated 
September 28, 2007, interest at 7.875% payable May 1 and November 1, with 
scheduled principal payments of $225,000 to $715,000 due on May 1 and 
November 1 through 2029. The balance due on these bonds as of April 30, 2024 
is $4,315,000. 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2020, dated October 5, 2020, 
interest ranging from .95% to 1.55% payable January 1 and July 1, with 
scheduled principal payments of $55,000 to $1,010,000 through 2031. The 
balance due on these bonds as of April 30, 2024 is $5,030,000. These bonds 
were issued to refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2011. 

Tax Increment and Sales Tax Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and 
2021B, dated April 7, 2021, interest ranging from 3.25% to 4.75% payable 
January 1 and July 1, with scheduled principal payments of $620,000 to 
$1,820,000 due on Januaiy 1 and July 1 through 2028. The balances due on 
these bonds as of April 30, 2024 are $2,735,000 for the Series 2021A and 
$6,495,000 for the Series 2021B. These bonds were issued to refinance Local 
Government Program Revenue Bonds, Series 2011A, Series 2011B, and Series 
2011C. 

9 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

NOTE 3: LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

The following is a summary of Tax Increment Financing notes and capital leases 
outstanding for the year ended April 30, 2024: 

Capital Lease for energy improvements, dated February 11, 2013, interest rate 
of 3.278 percent payable in twenty-four semiannual installments of $19,910 
through January 11, 2025. The balance due on this lease as of April 30, 2024 is 
$38,856. 

Capital Lease for an aerial ladder truck, dated November 21, 2023, interest rate 
of 4.77 percent payable in fourteen semiannual installments of $77,724 through 
November 21, 2030. The balance due on this lease as of April 30, 2024 is 
$915,950. 

The annual requirements to amortize Tax Increment Financing related debt as of 
April 30, 2024 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
April 30, PrinciQal Interest Totals 

2025 $ 5,226,947 $ 1,349,830 $ 6,576,777 
2026 2,928,550 1,093,326 4,021,876 
2027 4,194,272 953,842 5,148,114 
2028 4,070,270 790,912 4,861,182 
2029 1,831,558 649,702 2,481,260 

2030-2034 3,678,209 2,300,739 5,978,948 
2035-2037 7,660,000 1,091,550 8,751,550 

$ 29,589,806 $ 8,229,901 $ 37,819,707 

NOTE4: REDEVELOPMENTAGREEMENT 

The City entered into a redevelopment agreement to develop an area within a tax 
increment financing boundary by which the developer would incur reimbursable 
costs which would be submitted for payment through Tax Increment Finance Notes. 
The debt would then be retired with tax revenues generated from the increase in 
values of the developed properties. The notes are payable solely from the new 
revenues and do not constitute a debt of the City. 

The City did not make any payments to reduce the principal amount of the Tax 
Increment Financing notes for the Reunion Development Project agreement during 
the year ended April 30, 2024. The City made interest payments of $1,075,129 
related to these notes. Note balances related to this project in the total amount of 
$22,601,016 are still outstanding and not reflected in the debt of the City as of April 
30, 2024. 
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Begilllling Balance - Adjusted $ 

Receipts: 
Property Taxes 
Local Sales Tax 
Interest 
Reimbursements/Other 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Professional Fees/Plan 

Administration/Development 
Financing Costs ..... 
Surplus Payment ..... 
Capital Costs 
Tax Rebates 

Total Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Proceeds from Debt 
Operating Transfer In (Out) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 

Excess ofReceipts Over 
(Under) Disbursements 

Ending FIDld Balance (Deficit)-
Unadjusted 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF SPECIAL ALLOCATION FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

District#3 District#8 District # 10 · District # 12 

14,164,266 $ 358,599 $ 907,039 $ 772.217 

15,478,558 1,535,898 285,523 

859,044 5,294 73,551 42,445 
466,653 

16,804,255 5,294 1,609,449 327,968 

1,431,761 8,992 3,024 16,738 
415,289 1,075,129 

7,686,340 
8,292,128 323,730 170,287 

988,466 31,171 
18,813,984 363,893 1,078,153 187,025 

915,950 
(1,733,927) (300,000) {50,000) 

(817,977) (300,000) (50,000) 

(2,827,706) (358,599) 231,296 90,943 

11,336,560 1,138,335 863,160 

(6,310,458) (22,601,016) 

5,026,102 $ $ (21,462,681) $ 863,160 

5,026,102 $ $ $ 863,160 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Carlyle/ 
District# 13 District # 14 Greerunount 

$ 20,714 $ 346,639 $ 2,139,404 

34,278 181,290 2,117,216 
1,711,201 

1,048 19,750 110,535 

35,326 201,040 3,938,952 

6,175 2,000 21,000 
2,752,494 

1,058,608 
6,175 2,000 3,832,102 

(104,lll) 

(104,111) 

29,151 94,929 106,850 

49,865 441,568 2,246,254 

(193,537) {10,076,991) 

$ 49,865 $ 248,031 $ (7,830,737) 

$ 49,865 $ 248.031 $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 



Beginning Balance - Adjusted 

Receipts: 
Property Taxes 
Local Sales Tax 
Interest 
Reimbursements/Other 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Professional Fees/Plan 

Administration/Development 
Financing Costs 

1-' Surplus Payment N 
Capital Costs 
Tax Rebates 

Total Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Proceeds ftom Debt 
Operating Transfer In (Out) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 

Excess of Receipts Over 
(Under) Disbursements 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 

Less: Appropriat.ed for Debt Service 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted 

Property Tax 

State Sales Tax 

Local Sales Tax 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF SPECIAL ALLOCATION FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Frank&:ott 
District #16 District# 17 District #18 Parkw!!J'. 

$ 906,365 $ {120,964) $ 488.517 $ 3,073,746 

442,740 148,500 101,148 1,048,769 
1,832,167 

52,295 5,869 24,493 110,726 
17,699 

495,035 154,369 143,340 2,991,662 

39,200 61,435 32,429 11,616 
2,343,689 

233,881 
59,826 8,203 524,385 

332,907 69,638 32,429 2,879,690 

(50,000) 

(50,000) 

162,128 84,731 60,911 lll,972 

1,068,493 (36,233) 549,428 3,185,718 

{21,238,721) 

$ 1,068,493 $ p6,233) $ 549,428 $ (18,0531003) 

$ 1,068,493 $ $ 549,428 . s, 
$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #21 District #22 Total 

$ {22,737) $ 467,822 $ 23,501,627 

9,838 130,614 21,514,372 
3,543,368 

272 19,308 1,324,630 
484,352 

10,110 149,922 26,866,722 

2,000 2,000 1,638,370 
6,586,601 
7,686,340 
9,020,026 
2,670,659 

2,000 2,000 27,601,996 

915,950 
{2,238,038) 

(1,322,088) 

8,110 147,922 {2,057,362) 

(14,627) 615,744 21,444,265 

{60,420,723) 

$ (14,627) $ 615,744 $ pS,976,458) 

$ $ 615,744 $ 8,420,823 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 



Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ 

I-' Property Tax w $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2024 

District #3 District #10 District #12 District #13 

11,336,560 1,138,335 863,160 49,865 

(6,310,458) (22,601,016) 

5,026,102 $ (21,462,681) $ 863,160 $ 49,865 

5,026,102 $ $ 863,160 $ 49,865 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District # 16 District # 17 District #18 Parkwal 

1,068,493 (36,233) 549,428 3,185,718 

(21,238,721) 

1,068,493 $ (36,233) $ 549,428 $ (18,053,003) 

1,068,493 $ $ 549,428 $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Carlyle/ 
District #14 Greenmount 

441,568 2,246,254 

(193,537) (10,076,991) 

$ 248,031 $ (7,830,737) 

$ 248,031 $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

District #21 District #22 

(14,627) 615,744 

$ (14,627) $ 615,744 

$ $ 615,744 

$ $ 

$ $ 



Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ 

!-' Property Tax $ 
+"' 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

District #3 

14,164,266 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2023 

District #8 District #10 District #12 

358,599 907,039 772,217 

(5,645,521) (21,538,678} 

8,518,745 $ 358,599 $ (20,631,639) $ 772,217 

8,518,745 $ 358,599 $ $ 772,217 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District # l 6 District # 17 District #18 Parkway 

906,365 (120,964) 488,517 3,073,746 

(18,553,633) 

906,365 $ (120,964) $ 488,517 $ (15,479,887) 

906,365 $ $ 488,517 $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Carlyle/ 
District # 13 District #14 Greenmount 

20,714 346,639 2,139,404 

(197,969) (12,873,561) 

$ 20,714 $ 148,670 $ (10,734,157) 

$ 20,714 $ 148,670 $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

District #21 District #22 

(22,737) 467,822 

$ (22,737) $ 467,822 

$ $ 467,822 

$ $ 

$ $ 
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District #3 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 11,109,916 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (6,040,532) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ 5,069,384 

.... Property Tax $ 5,069,384 Ln 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Carlyle/ 
Greenmount 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 2,089,612 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (15,677,468) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (13,587,856) 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY QF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2022 

District #8 District #9 District # I 0 District #11 

287,434 229,097 1,064,868 138,840 

(20,811,907} 

$ 287,434 $ 229,097 $ (19,747,039) $ 138,8";1-0 

$ 287,434 $ 229,097 $ $ 138,840 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District #16 District #I 7 District #18 Parkway 

569,419 (121,152) 400,793 2,983,700 

(19,768,302} 

$ 569,419 $ (121,152) $ 400,793 $ (16,784,602) 

$ 569,419 $ $ 400,793 $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #12 District #13 District #14 

619,332 90,503 297,069 

(202,236) 

$ 619,332 $ 90,503 $ 94,833 

$ 619,332 $ 90,503 $ 94,833 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

District #20 District #21 District #22 

206,051 (32,077) 333,979 

$ 206,051 $ (32,077) $ 333,979 

$ 132,433 $ $ 333,979 

$ $ $ 

$ 73,618 $ $ 



District #3 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 5,225,118 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (6,437,504) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ {1,212,386) 

..... Property Tax $ a, 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Carlyle/ 
Greenmount 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 1,274,277 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (17,499,494) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (16,225,2 I 7) 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2021 

District#8 District #9 District # IO District # 11 

218,848 188,026 956,118 125,750 

(20,704,292) 

$ 218,848 $ 188,026 $ · (19,748;174) $ 125,750 

$ 218,848 $ 188,026 $ $ 125,750 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District #16 District #17 District #18 Parkway 

350,597 (123,703) 349,497 3,121,229 

(19,311,473) 

$ 350,597 $ (123,703) $ 349,497 $ (16, 190,244) 

$ 350,597 $ $ 349,497 $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #12 District #13 District #14 

453,950 113,090 263,540 

(206,516) 

$ 453,950 $ 113,090 $ 57,024 

$ 453,950 $ 113,090 $ 57,024 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

District #20 District #21 District #22 

213,967 (38,925) 259,667 

$ 213,967 $ (38,925) $ 259,667 

$ 149,576 $ $ 259,667 

$ $ $ 

$ 64,391 $ $ 



District #3 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 2,807,954 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (8,295,269) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (5,487,315) 

I-' 
-..j Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Carlyle/ 
Greenmount 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 3,883,241 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (22,007,715) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (18,124,474) 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2020 

District #8 District #9 District #10 District #1 l 

197,913 170,998 956,469 109,065 

(20,982,853) 

$ 197,913 $ 170,998 $ (20,026,384) $ 109,065 

$ 197,913 $ 170,998 $ $ 109,065 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District #16 District #17 District #18 Parkway 

119,351 (187,907) 290,770 2,935,466 

(20,665,049) 

$ 119,351 $ (187,907) $ 290,770 $ (17,729,583) 

$ 119,351 $ $ 290,770 $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #12 District #13 District #14 

334,527 104,805 219,731 

(263,349) 

$ 334,527 $ 104,805 $ (43,618) 

$ 334,527 $ 104,805 $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

District #20 District #21 District #22 

177,507 (25,337) 130,072 

$ 177,507 $ (25,337) $ 130,072 

$ 112,163 $ $ 130,072 

$ $ $ 

$ 65,344 $ $ 
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District #3 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 1,479,681 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (8,688,522) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (7,208,841) 

I-' Property Tax $ 00 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Carlyle/ 
Greenmount 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 3,706,041 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (24,116,058) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (20,410,017) 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDrTED) 
APRIL 30, 2019 

District #8 District #9 District #10 District #11 

179,523 127,619 911,889 93,575 

(20,537,371) 

$ 179,523 $ 127,619 $ {19,625,482) $ 93,575 

$ 179,523 $ 127,619 $ $ 93,575 

$ $ $ !"' j $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District # 16 District #17 District #18 Parkway 

(31,303) (221,506) 232,202 2,598,899 

(21,827,953) 

$ (31,303) $ (221,506) $ 232,202 $ (19,229,054) 

$ $ $ 232,202 $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #12 District #13 District #14 

210,931 105,598 192,758 

(272,486) 

$ 210,931 $ 105,598 $ (79,728) 

$ 210,931 $ 105,598 $ 

$ $ $ 
$ $ $ 

District #20 District #21 District #22 

139,366 (20,465) 34,759 

$ 139,366 $ (20,465) $ 34,759 

$ 88,453 $ $ 34,759 

$ $ $ 
$ 50,913 $ $ 



District #3 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 1,324,176 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (8,837,893) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (7,513,717) 

I-' Property Tax $ 
\.0 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Carlyle/ 
Greenmount 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 3,796,969 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (26,596,951) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (22,799,982) 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2018 

District #8 District #9 District #10 District #11 

163,527 118,500 901,916 78,832 

(I 9,938,426) 

$ 163,527 $ 118,500 $ (19,036,510) $ 78,832 

$ 163,527 $ I 18,500 $ $ 78,832 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District # I 6 District # 17 District #18 Parkway 

13,653 (263,470) 172,085 2,548,988 

(23,264,059) 

$ 13,653 $ (263,470) $ 172,085 $ (20,715,071) 

$ 13,653 $ $ 172,085 $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #12 District #13 District #14 

77,492 192,700 206,436 

(281,623) 

$ 77,492 $ 192,700 $ (75,187) 

$ 77,492 $ 192,700 $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

District #20 District #21 District #22 

108,284 (20,203) 16,326 

$ 108,284 $ (20,203) $ 16,326 

$ 64,272 $ $ 16,326 

$ $ $ 

$ 44,012 $ $ 



District #3 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 1,216,430 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (8,750,506) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (7,534,076} 

N Property Tax $ 
0 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

Carlyle/ 
Greenmount 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted 3,459,923 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (28,902,191) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (25,442,268) 

Property Tax $ 

State Sales Tax $ 

Local Sales Tax $ 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2017 

District#8 District#9 District # 10 District # 11 

(19,016) 127,275 904,711 65,835 

(I 9,594,832) 

$ (19,016) $ 127,275 $ (18,690,121) $ 65,835 

$ $ 127,275 $ $ 65,835 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Frank Scott 
District #16 District # 17 District#18 Parkwa:r 

196,022 (253,348) 106,516 2,249,964 

(24,666,606) 

$ 196,022 $ (253,348) $ 106,516 $ (22,416,642) 

$ 196~022 $ $ 106,516 $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

District #12 District #13 District #14 

(64,533} 260,592 139,637 

(290,759) 

$ (64,533) $ 260,592 $ (151,122} 

$ $ 260,592 $ 
$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

District #20 District #21 

71,115 (27,079) 

$ 71,115 $ (27,079) 

$ 71,115 $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCES BY SOURCE 
(lJNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2016 

Tax Increment Financin 

District#! District #2 District#3 District#4 District #8 District #9 District # I 0 District #11 District #12 District # 13 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted $ (129,429) $ 84,442 $ 2,324,710 $ 34,491 $ (89,799) $ 89,444 $ 867,288 $ 63,664 $ (22,588) $ 213,958 

Less; Appropriated for Debt Service {8,924,133) (19,402,382) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (1291429) $ 84,442 $ {6,599,423) $ 34,491 $ (89,799) $ 89444 $ ps,535,094) $ 63,664 $ (22,588) $ 213,958 

Property Tax $ $ 84,442 $ $ 34,491 $ $ 89,444 $ $ 63,664 $ $ 213,958 
Local Sales Tax 
State Sales Tax 

$ $ 84,442 $ $ 34,491 $ $ 89,444 $ $ 63,664 $ $ 213,958 

N 
I-' Carlyle/ Frank Scott 

District#l4 Greenmount District #16 District # 17 District# 18 Parkway District #20 District #21 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -

Unadjusted $ 206,644 $ 3,170,189 $ 117,822 $ {262,655) $ 144,350 $ 2,174,296 $ 49,093 $ (32,666) 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (299,896) (30,965,088) (26,071,340) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -

Adjusted $ (93,252) $ (27,794,899) $ l 17,822 $ (262,655) $ 144,350 $ (23,897,044) $ 49,093 $ (32,666) 

Property Tax $ $ $ 117,822 $ $ 144,350 $ $ 49,093 $ 

Local Sales Tax 

State Sales Tax 

$ $ $ 117,822 $ $ 144,350 $ $ 49,093 $ 

NOTE: Schedules for the ten years ended April 30, 2007 through 20 I 6 are being included to report which surplus funds had been generated prior to April 30, 2017. 



CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCES BY SOURCE 
(UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2015 

Tax Increment Financin 

District #l District#2 District #3 District#4 District#8 District#9 District #10 District #1 l District #12 District #13 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Unadjusted $ (168,617) $ 49,743 $ 4,!63,053 $ 31,616 $ 55,489 $ ' 96,618 $ 740,812 $ 62,567 $ 215,916 $ 171,603 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (9,174,131) (19,207,627) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -
Adjusted $ (168,617) $ 49,743 $ (5,011,078) $ 31,616 $ 55,489 $ 96,618 $ (18,466,815) $ 62,567 $ 215,916 $ 171,603 

Property Tax $ $ 49,746 $ $ 31,616 $ 55,489 $ 96,618 $ $ 62,567 $ 215,916 $ 171,603 
Local Sales Tax 
State Sales Tax 

$ $ 49,746 $ $ 31,616 $ 55,489 $ 96 618 $ $ 62,567 $ 215,916 $ 171,603 

N 
N Carlyle/ Frank Scott 

District# 14 Greenmount District #16 District # 1 7 District # l 8 Parkway District #20 District #2 l 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -

Unadjusted $ 118,310 $ 2,840,824 $ (39,743) $ (279,829) $ 117,293 $ 2,229,711 $ 27,803 $ (37,698) 

Less: Appropriated for Debt Service (309,033) (32,905,475) (27,590,234) 

Ending Fund Balance (Deficit) -

Adjusted $ (190,723) $ (30,064,651) $ (39,743) $ (279,829) $ 117,293 $ (25,360,523) $ 27,803 $ (37,698) 

Property Tax $ $ $ $ $ 117,293 $ $ 27,803 $ 

Local Sales Tax 

State Sales Tax 

$ $ $ $ $ 117,293 $ $ 27,803 $ 



PART II - ACTIVITIES. 

During its fiscal year ending April 30, 2024, the City of Belleville undertook or assisted 
in the following activities within its Tax Increment Financing Districts: 

TIF#3 

TIF#8 

TIF #10 

TIF #12 

TIF #13 
TIF #14 
TIF #15 

TIF #16 

TIF #17 

TIF #18 

TIF #19 

TIF #21 
TIF#22 

This District paid $988,466 of tax rebates to school districts for capital 
replacement costs. This District also made a surplus distribution to the 
County. The District performed work on several infrastructure projects 
such as the Raab Street reconstruction, the 6th Street reconstruction, 
South 16th Street reconstruction, Lebanon A venue reconstruction, and 
Bellevue Park improvements. The District also purchased a new aerial 
ladder truck, several vehicles, a Vermeer brush chipper, a street sweeper, 
and a Typhoon rescue pumper fire truck. 
This District paid $31,171 of tax incentive rebates to a business. The 
District also made payments related to the resurfacing of East Adams 
Street. 
This District paid $1,075,129 to a developer to reimburse for costs 
incurred for improvements that are part of a developer agreement. 
This Distdct made payments related to costs of the N Charles & Dewey 
Street reconstruction project. 
No Material Activity 
No Material Activity 
This District paid tax incentive rebates of $1,058,608 for costs incurred 
for improvements that are part of a developer agreement related to a 
retail complex located near Greenmount Road. This District also made 
debt payments on outstanding debt related to the retail complex. 
This District paid tax incentive rebates of $59,826 to a business. This 
District also made payments related to improvement costs at Belleville 
Bicentennial Park. 
This District paid $16,500 for condensing units on the Art on the Square 
building. This District also paid $8,203 of tax incentive rebates to a 
business as well as made $50,000 of reimbursements in connection with 
developer agreements. 
This District made miscellaneous infrastructure improvements in the 
current year. 
This District paid tax incentive rebates of $524,385 to a business as part 
of a developer agreement and also retired bond debt related to that 
agreement. 
No Material Activity. 
No Material Activity. 
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PART III - OBLIGATIONS 

During the fiscal year ending April 30, 2024, the City of Belleville entered into one new 
capital lease agreement to purchase an aerial ladder truck. Descriptions of outstanding 
debt and future debt service requirements are detailed in the notes to financial statements. 
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

This agreement made this 21st day of October, 2024 by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois (the 
"City") and JLP Homes, LLC (“JLP Homes, LLC”): 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, JLP Homes, LLC intends on investing a minimum of $220,000.00 to complete the 

construction of a single-family residential home located at 1700 Joless St. in Belleville (the "Project"), 
 
Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 

1. Sell the property located at 1701 Scheel St. (parcel 08-22.0-209-002) for the sum of $1.00 to JLP Homes, 
LLC, and; 

2.  Provide clean title to the property located at 1701 Scheel St. (parcel 08-22.0-209-002) at the time of 
closing or reimburse JLP Homes, LLC for the cost of removing any liens that exist on the property. 

 
Responsibilities of JLP Homes, LLC 

A. Purchase the property located at 1701 Scheel St. (parcel 08-22.0-209-002) from the City of Belleville for the 
sum of $1.00, and; 

B. Return the property to the City of Belleville in the event the project it not completed, or substantial progress 
has not been completed within twenty-four (24) months of the date of this agreement, and; 

C. Consolidate parcels 08-22.0-209-002 and 08-15.0-422-021) for the purposes of construction of a single-family 
residential home on said consolidated parcel, and; 

D. Invest no less than $220,000.00 at 1701 Scheel St. (parcel 08-22.0-209-002 or any subsequent parcel) and 1700 
Joless St. (parcel 08-15.0-422-021 or any subsequent parcel) for the construction of a single-family residential home 
no later than twenty-four (24) months after closing on the property, and; 

E. Commit to maintain the appearance of the entire property in compliance with City codes and ordinances, 
including but not limited to landscaping/weeds/grass, fencing, trash, etc., and; 

F. JLP Homes, LLC and any heirs and/or successors shall own and maintain the property as a single family 
residence for no less than five (5) years, and;  

G. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 
 

Penalties 
In the event that JLP Homes, LLC fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), (B), (C), (D), (E), (F) or (G) of 
the section entitled "Responsibilities of JLP Homes, LLC" of the Development Agreement, all public funds 
provided under the section entitled "Responsibilities of the City of Belleville" received to date as per the 
Development Agreement from the City of Belleville shall be repaid to the City of Belleville and all remaining 
amounts to be provided if any, shall be terminated. 
 
Miscellaneous 
1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire agreement 

between the parties. Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements or representatives, not 
herein contained. Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this Agreement it has not been induced, 
persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation made by the other party, unless expressly set forth 
herein. All previous negotiations, statements and preliminary agreements by the parties or their 
representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of this 
Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Illinois, the 
validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights shall be construed and 
enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid. 

3. Notices. Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement 



 
shall be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the addresses 
indicated for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address as designated by a 
party similar notice to the other party. Date of notice shall be the date of delivery in the case of delivered 
notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail notice. 

4. Signage. Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has been provided 
by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after opening of the facility. 

5. Current with Payments. Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices containing the 
name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement. If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City Council 
approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage. Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be required to 
comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage). 

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and understandings 
between the City and JLP Homes, LLC with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

9. Request of Payment. The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the City. This 
must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the section titled 
“Responsibilities of JLP Homes, LLC”. 

10. Compliance Reporting. Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance With Development 
Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled "Responsibilities of 
JLP Homes, LLC. Such reporting is required for the life of the agreement, which is defined as the 
timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the project location as identified in the section titled 
"Responsibilities of JLP Homes, LLC". 

 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
City Hall 
101 South Illinois Street Belleville, Illinois 62220 

 
 

By:  
MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:   

CITY CLERK 
 

JLP Homes, LLC 
P.O. Box 10 
Waterloo, IL 62298 

 

By:  
Jon Poetker 
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REV. DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO:

DATE

SEAL

TITLE:

PROJECT:

THOUVENOT, WADE
& MOERCHEN, INC.

WWW.TWM-INC.COM

DATE SIGNED:

LICENSE EXPIRATION:

PROF. LICENSE NUMBER
IL. PROF. DESIGN FIRM        

IL. PROF. ENGR. CORP.          

IL. PROF. STR. ENGR. CORP.     

IL. PROF. LAND SURV. CORP.      

MO. PROF. ENGR. CORP.       

MO. LAND SURVEYING CORP.           

184-001220

62-035370

81-005202

048-000029

001528

000346

TN.   PROF. ENGR. FIRM 8974

KS. PROF. ENGR. FACILITY       E-3256

CONSULTING    ENGINEERING
GEOSPATIAL    SERVICES

ILLINOIS SWANSEA
COLUMBIA
GLEN CARBON
PEORIA
DECATUR

MISSOURI ST. CHARLES
ST. LOUIS
COLUMBIA

TENNESSEE NASHVILLE
CHATTANOOGA
ATHENS

SWANSEA OFFICE

4940 OLD COLLINSVILLE RD.

SWANSEA, ILLINOIS

62226-2025

TEL (618) 624-4488

SIGNATURE:

DRAWN BY: LEM
DESIGNED BY:
CHECKED BY:
APPROVED BY:

D01241093

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
ST. CLAIR COUNTY

ILLINOIS

MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT
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ST. CLAIR COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE IN ASSESSOR'S PLATS LANDS NORTH NUMBER 1 ON PAGE 17,
ALL IN TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
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Resolution No. 3525 
 

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR SUBMISSION OF A ST. CLAIR COUNTY PARKS 
GRANT COMMISSION CYCLE 30 GRANT APPLICATION 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is applying to the St. Clair County Parks Grant Commission Cycle 30 
Grant Program funds; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with St. Clair 
County Parks Grant Commission. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
1. That the City of Belleville apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of the St. Clair County 

Parks Grant Commission Cycle 30 Grant Program and shall enter into and agree to the 
understandings and assurances in said applications; and, 

 
2. That the chief municipal officials on behalf of the city execute such documents and all other 

documents necessary for the carrying out of said application; and, 
 

3. That the chief municipal officials are authorized to provide such additional information as 
may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant. 

 
AYE  NAY 

   
Bryan Whitaker            
Lillian Schneider             

 Carmen Duco             
  Jamie Eros             
  Scott Ferguson            
  Kent Randle             
  Johnnie Anthony            
  Raffi Ovian             
  Michelle “Shelly” Schaefer           
  Edward Dintelman            
  Dr. Mary Stiehl            
  Chris Rothweiler            
  Phil Elmore             
  Dennis Weygandt            
  Nora Sullivan             
  Kara Osthoff             
 
 

Presented, passed, approved and recorded this 21st day of October, 2024. 
 

Approved: 
 

 
              

Patty Gregory, Mayor 
[SEAL] 

ATTEST: 

 
 
            Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



Resolution No. 3526 
 

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE’S APPLICATION FOR ILLINOIS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (IEPA) FY2025 GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 

OPPORTUNITIES (GIGO) GRANT FUNDING. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is applying to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) for 
FY2025 Green Infrastructure Grant Opportunities (GIGO) Grant funding; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with IEPA. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
1. That the City of Belleville apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of IEPA GIGO Program 

and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances in said applications; 
 
2. That the chief municipal officials on behalf of the city/township execute such documents and all 
 other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application; and 
 
3. That the chief municipal officials are authorized to provide such additional information as may be 

required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant. 
 
AYE  NAY 

   
Bryan Whitaker            
Lillian Schneider             

 Carmen Duco             
  Jamie Eros             
  Scott Ferguson            
  Kent Randle             
  Johnnie Anthony            
  Raffi Ovian             
  Michelle “Shelly” Schaefer           
  Edward Dintelman            
  Dr. Mary Stiehl            
  Chris Rothweiler            
  Phil Elmore             
  Dennis Weygandt            
  Nora Sullivan             
  Kara Osthoff             
 
 
 
Presented, passed, approved and recorded this 21st day of October, 2024. 
 
       Approved: 
 
            
       Patty Gregory, Mayor 
[SEAL] 
 
ATTEST: 
 
      
 Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



ORDINANCE  NO. 9323-2024 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING AND ADOPTING A SUPPLEMENT TO 
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL 

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
 

WHEREAS, American Legal Publishing Corporation of Cincinnati, Ohio, has 
completed the S-14 Supplement to the Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois, which supplement contains all ordinances of a general and permanent nature 
enacted since the prior supplement to the Code of Ordinances of the City; and 

WHEREAS, American Legal Publishing Corporation has recommended the 
revision or addition of certain sections of the Code of Ordinances which are based on or 
make reference to sections of the Illinois code; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Legislative Authority to accept these updated 
sections in accordance with the changes of law of the State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for the usual daily operation of the 
municipality and for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and 
general welfare of the municipality that this ordinance take effect at an early date; 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 

 
Section 1. That the S-14 Supplement to the Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois, as submitted by American Legal Publishing Corporation of Cincinnati, Ohio, and 
as attached hereto, be and the same is hereby adopted by reference as if set out in its 
entirety. 

 
Section 2. Such supplement shall be deemed published as of the day of its adoption and 
approval by the City Council and the Clerk of Belleville, Illinois, is hereby authorized and 
ordered to insert such supplement into the copy of the Code of Ordinances kept on file in the 
Office of the Clerk. 

Section 3. This ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the people of 
this municipality and shall take effect at the earliest date provided by law. 



            PASSED by 2/3 vote of the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on the           
21st day of October, 2024 on the following roll call vote:  
 
                                              
                                                        AYE  NAY 

                Bryan Whitaker ____  _____  
              Lillian Schneider ____  _____                              

                Carmen Duco  ____   _____ 
               Jamie Eros  ____  _____ 
                Kent Randle   ____  _____ 
                Scott Ferguson            ____  _____ 
      Johnnie Anthony ___  _____ 
                Raffi Ovian  ____  _____ 
      Edward Dintelman ____  _____                                                       
                Shelly Schaefer ____  _____ 
                Chris Rothweiler ____  _____ 
                Dr. Mary Stiehl ____  _____ 
                Phil Elmore  ____  _____ 
    Dennis Weygandt ____  _____ 
     Nora Sullivan  ____  _____ 
  Kara Osthoff  ____  _____ 
 
       APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of 
October, 2024. 
 
 
                                                                _____________________________ 
                                                                MAYOR PATRICIA GREGORY 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
CITY CLERK JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 
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